
ITALIANO IT - ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
BLS FACCIALI FILTRANTI EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Fabbricato in Italia da BLS, Milano
DESCRIZIONE 
I facciali filtranti BLS sono conformi agli standard della norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
(le classi specifiche per ogni prodotto sono riportate nella tabella sottostante). 
Utilizzare le avvertenze appropriate controllando prima dell’utilizzo a quale categoria 
appartiene il facciale � l’indicazione si trova sulla scatola e sul facciale stesso. E’ 
responsabilità dell’utilizzatore assicurarsi che il facciale filtrante fornisca l’adeguato 
livello di protezione contro il tipo e la concentrazione dei contaminanti nell’ambiente 
dove il facciale filtrante deve essere utilizzato. I facciali filtranti BLS possono essere 
utilizzati per proteggere gli utilizzatori da aerosol solidi e liquidi non volatili (Vedere i 
limiti di utilizzo di ogni prodotto nella tabella sottostante). La strato di carbone attivo, 
nei modelli in cui è presente, aumenta il comfort in presenza di odori sgradevoli 
causati da sostanze non pericolose per la sicurezza e salute dell’operatore.

Classe EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Limite di utilizzo (FPN x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

 *TLV = Il “Limite di esposizione professionale” è la concentrazione di una sostanza 
chimica alla quale si ritiene che la maggior parte dei lavoratori possa rimanere 
esposta senza effetti negativi sulla salute. 
Le lettere NR e R che seguono la classe del facciale filtrante, indicano rispettivamente:
NR che i respiratori sono monouso e devono essere scartati alla fine di un turno di lavoro;
R che i respiratori sono riutilizzabili per più di un turno di lavoro 
La lettera D indica che i facciali hanno passato il test di intasamento con polvere di 
Dolomite e quindi risultano essere particolarmente performanti e duraturi anche in 
ambienti con elevata polverosità, mantenendo un elevato grado di comfort. 
AVVERTENZE
1) L’utilizzatore deve essere addestrato al corretto utilizzo del dispositivo prima 
dell’impiego. 2) Il facciale filtrante non protegge da gas e vapori per i quali è necessario 
l’impiego di dispositivi adeguati (semimaschere e maschere intere con filtri antigas). 3) 
Non usare in ambiente con insufficiente contenuto di ossigeno (< 17%). 4) Non usare 
quando le concentrazioni del contaminante sono immediatamente pericolose per la 
salute. 5) Non usare in atmosfere esplosive e per la fuga. 6) Lasciare immediatamente 
l’area di lavoro se:  - la respirazione diventa difficoltosa; - si avvertono senso d’angoscia 
e vertigini. 7) Non modificare o alterare in alcun modo il respiratore. 8) Il respiratore va 
sostituito se è danneggiato, se la resistenza respiratoria diventa eccessiva o comunque 
al termine del turno di lavoro se il dispositivo è di tipo NR (max 8 ore).
9) Si sconsiglia l’uso in presenza di alcune caratteristiche fisiche (barba o basette 
lunghe) che non permettono il contatto diretto tra il volto ed i bordi di tenuta del 
respiratore. 10) Se correttamente conservati, non ancora utilizzati, nella loro confezione 
integra in ambienti asciutti e non contaminati (temperatura da +5 °C a +40 °C  Umidità 
relativa < 60%), i facciali filtranti hanno una durata di 10 anni e di 5 anni per quelli con 
lo strati di carbone attivo antiodore.
11) I facciali filtranti classificati R D, sono riutilizzabili per più di un turno di lavoro e quindi 
devono essere puliti prima di essere riposti in luogo asciutto e pulito. Per la pulizia, 
utilizzare un disinfettante, del tipo normalmente disponibile in commercio, da passare 
delicatamente sul bordo di tenuta del facciale. 
Per il trasporto utilizzare il packaging originale. Il tipo di imballaggio idoneo al trasporto 
del DPI è la confezione di vendita. I dispositivi di protezione Bls non possono essere 
utilizzati in aree a rischio di atmosfera esplosiva (ATEX)
CERTIFICAZIONE
Il marchio CE assicura che i facciali filtranti BLS soddisfino i requisiti essenziali di 
salute e sicurezza previsti dalla Regolamento Europeo 425/2016- Il numero 0426  
identifica l’Organismo Notificato ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano 
(Italia) preposto al controllo ai sensi modulo D del Regolamento Europeo 425/2016.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INDOSSAMENTO FACCIALI FILTRANTI A COPPA BLS
1) Impugnare il facciale in modo che la parte esterna bombata sia appoggiata al 
palmo e che gli elastici rimangano sotto la mano.  2) Posizionare il facciale sotto 
il mento con il ferretto stringinaso in alto. 3) Posizionare l’elastico inferiore, sotto le 
orecchie e quello superiore sulla sommità del capo. 4) Modellare il ferretto stringinaso 
alla conformazione del naso stesso. Verificare la tenuta del facciale prima di entrare 
nell’area di lavoro con la prova di tenuta, inspirando ed espirando profondamente (nei 
modelli con valvola di espirazione tappare con il palmo della mano la valvola stessa). 
Se si percepiscono fughe d’aria, riposizionare la maschera.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INDOSSAMENTO FACCIALI FILTRANTI A COPPA CON 
ELASTICI REGOLABILI BLS
1) Impugnare il facciale in modo che la parte esterna bombata sia appoggiata al 
palmo e che gli elastici rimangano sotto la mano.  2) Posizionare il facciale sotto 
il mento con il ferretto stringinaso in alto.  3) Posizionare l’elastico inferiore sotto le 
orecchie e l’elastico superiore sulla sommità del capo. 4) Tendere gli elastici regolabili 
tirandone le estremità libere. 5) La tensione degli elastici può essere regolata per 
scorrimento, tenendo la fibbia con una mano e spingendo la parte mobile dall’interno 
verso l’esterno, e tirando con l’altra mano l’elastico attraverso la fibbia. 6) Modellare 
il ferretto stringinaso alla conformazione del naso stesso. Verificare la tenuta del 
facciale: coprire il facciale filtrante con entrambe le mani prestando attenzione 
a non modificarne la posizione quindi inspirare profondamente (nei modelli con 
valvola coprire con il palmo di una mano la valvola). Se si percepiscono fughe di aria 
riposizionare la maschera, regolare nuovamente la tensione degli elastici e verificare 
l’aderenza del ferretto stringinaso.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INDOSSAMENTO FACCIALI FILTRANTI PIEGHEVOLI BLS
1) Tenere il facciale filtrante nel palmo della mano con il ferretto stringinaso verso 
l’alto. 2) Sollevare gli elastici ed aprire i lembi del facciale. 3) Tendere gli elastici 
fino a far assumere al facciale una forma concava. 4) Collocare il lembo inferiore 
sotto il mento ed il superiore sopra il naso. 5) Posizionare l’elastico inferiore sotto 
le orecchie e l’elastico superiore sopra la nuca. 6) Modellare il ferretto stringinaso 
alla conformazione del naso stesso. Verificare la tenuta del facciale con la prova di 
tenuta, appoggiando le mani sul facciale e inspirando ed espirando profondamente 
(nei modelli con valvola di espirazione tappare con il palmo della mano la valvola 
stessa). Se si percepiscono fughe d’aria riposizionare la maschera.

ENGLISH EN - USER’S INFORMATION
BLS filtering facepieces EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Made by BLS Milan Italy
DESCRIPTION 
The BLS filtering facepieces are certified according to EN 149:2001+A1:2009 standard 
(the specific categories for each products are shown in the table below). Before reading 
the following information, check the category to which the mask belongs – this is 
indicated on the packaging and on the mask. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure that 
the masks provides the necessary level of protection for the type and concentration of 
the contaminant(s) in the area where the mask is intended for use.  The BLS filtering 
facepieces can be used to protect the wearer against solid and non-volatile liquid 
particles. See the maximum usage levels in the table below.  The activated charcoal 
increases the comfort with disagreeable smells of not dangerous substances.

Class EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max. Use Level (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
*TLV = Threshold Limit Value of a chemical substance defines a reasonable level to 
which a worker can be exposed without adverse health effects.
 Designations of the masks:
NR = Non Reusable, it means they are for single shift use only
R = Reusable, it means they can be used more than one shift
D = meet the clogging test requirements with dolomite dust. This means that they 
have good performance and long life even in very dusty environments. 
 WARNINGS 
1) The operator must be trained in the proper use of the filtering facepieces, before 
using it. 2) This product does not protect the operator against gases and vapours. For 
gas and vapours protection are necessary the gas respirators. 3) Not to be used in 
atmospheres containing less than 17% oxygen. 4) Do not use when the concentration 
of the contaminants is immediately dangerous for life or health. 5) Do not use for 
escape. For the use in explosive environments respect the relevant standards.  6) 
Leave the workplace immediately: - if breathing becomes difficult; - if dizziness or 
other distress occur. 7) Do not alter or modify the product in any way. 8) Discard and 
replace the mask if it becomes damaged, if breathing becomes difficult and in any 
case after 8 hours work if the facepieces is of NR type (max 8 hours). 9) Operator 
must be clean shaven as facial hair will affect the efficiency of the product. 10) Store 
the filtering facepieces in a dry and clean room at a temperature within +5 °C and + 
40 °C and relative humidity < 60%. If stored correctly and in the original packaging 
the product has a shelf life of 10 years and 5 years for models with carbon layer.
11) The filtering facepieces designed as R D, are reusable for more than one work 
shift, so they must be cleaned before the storage in a dry and clean place. For 
cleaning them, use a disinfectant, of the type usually commercialized to delicately 
clean the inner gasket. For the transport use the original packaging. The type of 
packaging suitable for transporting the PPE is the sales package. Bls protection 
devices can not be used in areas at risk of explosive atmosphere (ATEX) 
APPROVALS
The CE mark assures that the filtering facepieces meets the safety and health 
requirements foreseen by of the European Regulation 425/2016. The number 0426 
identifies the Notified Body ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milan (Italy) 
in charge of control pursuant to module D of the European Regulation 425/2016. 
 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS – BLS SHELL FILTERING FACEPIECES
1) Hold the respirator with the external side on the palm and the elastics under the 
palm of the hand. 2) Adjust the respirators to the chin keeping the nose clip up.
3) Place the lower elastic band under the ears and the upper one on the back of your 
head. 4) Adjust the nose clip to the bridge of your nose and check the air tightness 
of the mask by inhaling and exhaling sharply (in the respirators where the exhalation 
valve is fitted, close with the palm of a hand the valve). If you perceive an escape of 
air, adjust the respirator again.
 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS – BLS SHELL FILTERING FACEPIECES WITH 
ADJUSTABLE STRAPS
1) Hold the respirator with the external side on the palm and the elastics under the 
palm of the hand. 2) Adjust the respirators to the chin keeping the nose clip up.
3) Place the lower elastic band under the ears and the upper one on the back of your 
head. 4) Adjust the tension of the elastic bands by pulling back the free tabs of each 
band. 5) Tension of elastic band can be decreased by simply pushing out on the back 
of the buckles. 6) Ensure the nose clip is moulded around the nose securely. Check 
the fit of the facepieces: cover the front of respirator with both hands being careful not 
to disturb the position of facepieces then inhale sharply (in the facepieces equipped 
with the valve, close with the palm of a hand the valve). If you perceive an escape of 
air, adjust the respirator again.
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS – BLS FOLD FLAT FILTERING FACEPIECES
1) Put the mask in your hand with nose clip up. 2) Pull up rubber bands and unfold 
the mask. 3) Stretch rubber band to give the mask a shell form. 4) Adjust the mask to 
chin and put the elastic bands over head onto back of neck. 5) Place the lower elastic 
band under the ears and the upper one on back of head. 6) Adjust the nose clip to 
bridge of nose. Check the air tightness of mask by inhaling and exhaling sharply (in 
the respirators where the exhalation valve is fitted, close with the palm of a hand the 
valve). If you perceive an escape of air, adjust the respirator again.

FRANÇAIS - FR - NOTICE D’UTILISATION
BLS: MASQUES FILTRANTS EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Fabriqué par BLS en Italie
DESCRIPTION
Les masques filtrants jetables de BLS sont certifiés conformément à la norme EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 standard (les catégories spécifiques de chaque produit figurent 
dans le tableau ci-dessous). Avant de prendre connaissance des informations ci-
dessous, vérifier la catégorie du masque indiquée sur l’emballage et sur le masque. Il 
est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de s’assurer que le masque procure le niveau 
de protection nécessaire au type et à la concentration du contaminant présent dans 
la zone destinée à l’utilisation du masque. Les masques filtrants BLS peuvent être 
utilisés pour protéger des concentrations de particules solides et liquides non volatiles. 
Pour les niveaux maximum d’utilisation se référer au tableau ci-dessous. Le charbon 
actif, lorsqu’il est inclus dans une des couches du masque, augmente le confort à 
l’égard des odeurs désagréables de certaines substances non dangereuses.

Classe EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3

Valeur maximale  
(FPN* x VME**) 4 x VME 12 x VME 50 x VME

* FPN:  Facteur de Protection Nominal
**VME:  La Valeur Moyenne d’Exposition définit le niveau raisonnable auquel un 

travailleur peut être exposé sans risque pour sa santé.
Désignations des masques:
NR = Non réutilisable, limité à une journée de travail 
R = Réutilisable, pouvant être utilisé plus d’une journée de travail
D = Répond aux exigences du test de résistance au colmatage par la poussière 
de Dolomie
AVERTISSEMENTS
1) L’opérateur doit avoir reçu une formation à l’utilisation du masque avant usage.
2) Le masque ne protège pas des gaz et des vapeurs. Dans ce cas des masques 
antigaz sont requis. 3) Ne pas utiliser en atmosphère contenant moins de 17% en 
volume d’Oxygène. 4) Ne pas utiliser lorsque la concentration de contaminants est 
dangereuse pour la vie ou la santé. 5) Ne pas utiliser en atmosphère explosive ou 
en situation d’évacuation. 6) Quitter immédiatement le lieu de travail: Si la respiration 
devient difficile - Si un étourdissement ou un autre malaise apparaît 7) Ne jamais 
modifier le masque. 8) Rebuter et remplacer le masque s’il est endommagé, si la 
respiration devient difficile et en tous les cas après 8 heures d’utilisation pour un 
masque de type NR (max. 8 heures). 9) A ne pas utiliser par les hommes portant 
la barbe, car cette dernière empêche une bonne étanchéité à l’air. 10) Conserver le 
masque dans une pièce propre et sèche, à une température comprise entre +5°C et 
+40°C et une humidité relative < 60 %. Si le produit est stocké dans ces conditions 
et dans son emballage d’origine, sa durée de conservation est de 10 ans et de 5 ans 
pour les modèles comprenant du charbon actif. 11) Nettoyage: les masques filtrants 
de type R D étant réutilisables, ils doivent être nettoyés avant d’être stockés dans 
un endroit sec et propre. Nettoyer délicatement le joint facial à l’aide d’une commun 
désinfectant. Pour le transport utiliser l’emballage d’origine.
HOMOLOGATION
La marque CE assure que le masque filtrant répond aux exigences de sécurité et 
de santé définies par le Règlement européen 425/2016. Le numéro 0426 identifie 
l’organisme notifié ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milan (Italie) en charge 
du contrôle conformément au module D du règlement européen 425/2016.
INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI FORMAT COQUE
1) Tenir le masque comme indiqué en Fig. 1.  2) Ajuster le masque au menton en 
maintenant la barrette nasale en haut.  3) Placer l’élastique inférieur au dessous des 
oreilles et l’élastique supérieur à l’arrière de la tête.  4) Ajuster la barrette nasale autour 
du nez. Vérifier l’étanchéité à l’air du masque en inhalant et exhalant avec force (dans 
le cas de masques dotés d’une soupape expiratoire: boucher cette dernière avec la 
paume de la main). Si une fuite d’air est perçue, ajuster à nouveau le masque.
INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI FORMAT COQUE AVEC SANGLES ELASTIQUES 
AJUSTABLES
1) Tenir le masque comme indiqué en Fig. 1.  2) Ajuster le masque au menton en 
maintenant la barrette nasale en haut.  3) Placer l’élastique inférieur au-dessous 
des oreilles et l’élastique supérieur à l’arrière de la tête.  4) Régler la tension des 
élastiques en tirant vers l’arrière les languettes de chaque élastique.  5) La tension 
de chaque élastique peut être réduite par simple pression à l’arrière des boucles.  
6) Ajuster la barrette nasale autour du nez. Vérifier l’étanchéité à l’air du masque 
en inhalant et exhalant avec force (dans le cas de masques dotés d’une soupape 
expiratoire: boucher cette dernière avec la paume de la main). Si une fuite d’air est 
perçue, ajuster à nouveau le masque.
INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI PLIABLES
1) Prendre le masque en main avec la barrette nasale en haut. 2) Soulever les 
élastiques et déplier le masque. 3) Etirer les élastiques pour donner au masque 
un format coque. 4) Ajuster le masque au menton et positionner les élastiques par 
dessus la tête au bas du cou. 5) Placer l’élastique inférieur au dessous des oreilles et 
l’élastique supérieur à l’arrière de la tête. 6) Ajuster la barrette nasale autour du nez. 
Vérifier l’étanchéité à l’air du masque en inhalant et exhalant avec force (dans le cas 
de masques dotés d’une soupape expiratoire: boucher cette dernière avec la paume 
de la main). Si une fuite d’air est perçue, ajuster à nouveau le masque.
Le type d’emballage approprié pour le transport de l’EPI est le paquet de vente. Les 
dispositifs de protection Bls ne peuvent pas être utilisés dans les zones à risque 
d’atmosphère explosive (ATEX)

ESPAÑOL ES - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
BLS RESPIRADORES EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Por BLS Milan Italia
DESCRIPCION
Los respiradores faciales desechables de BLS están certificados según la norma 
EN 149:2001 + A1:2009 (las categorías específicas para cada producto se indican 
en la tabla adjunta). 
Utilizar las advertencias adecuadas, verificando la categoría de pertenencias de 
mascarillas desechables - la indicación está en la caja y en la mascarilla misma. 
Es del usuario la responsabilidad de asegurarse de que la mascarillas desechables 
proporciona el nivel apropiado de protección contra el tipo y la concentración de 
contaminantes en ambiente donde la mascarilla tiene que ser utilizada. 
Los respiradores faciales BLS pueden utilizarse como protección para el usuario 
contra concentraciones de partículas sólidas y partículas liquidas no volátiles. Vea el 
nivel máximo de uso en la tabla adjunta.
El carbón activado, presentado en una capa, incrementa el confort contra olores 
molestos y sustancias no peligrosas.

Clase EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Nivel maximo de uso (FPNxTLV*) 4 x TLV* 12 x TLV* 50 x TLV*
* TLV = El Valor limite umbral de una sustancia química define un nivel razonable al 
que el trabajador puede estar expuesto sin efectos adversos para su salud.
Las letras NR, R que siguen la clase de mascarilla, indican, respectivamente: 
NR que los respiradores son desechables y deben ser desechados al final de un 
turno de trabajo; 
R que los respiradores son reutilizables para más de un turno de trabajo 
La letra D indica que las mascarillas pasaron la prueba de la obstrucción con polvo 
de dolomita y por lo tanto tienen un buen rendimiento y durabilidad, incluso en 
ambiente con altos niveles de polvo, manteniendo un alto grado de confort. 
ADVERTENCIAS
1) El operario debe estar entrenado adecuadamente y con anterioridad al uso 
del respirador 2) El respirador no protege al operario contra gases y vapores. 
Para gases y vapores son necesarios equipos antigas. 3) No utilizar en caso de 
atmósferas con deficiencia de oxigeno por debajo del 17% 4) No utilizar cuando la 
concentración de contaminantes sea peligrosa para la salud o la vida. 5) No utilizar 
en ambientes explosivos o como dispositivo de escape. 6) Abandone el lugar de 
trabajo inmediatamente: Si la respiración se vuelve dificultosa;  Si siente mareo, 
nauseas o síntomas similares. 7) Nunca modifique el respirador.
8) El respirador debe reemplazarse si está dañado, si la resistencia a la respiración 
se hace excesiva y el final del turno de trabajo si el dispositivo es de tipo NR (máximo 
8 horas). 9) No utilizar en caso de llevar barba, una barba o un mal afeitado inhiben 
el sellado facial. 10) Si se almacenan adecuadamente, sin uso, en su paquete sin 
abrir en ambiente seco y no contaminado (temperatura de +5°C a +40°C - Humedad 
relativa <60%), las mascarillas desechables tienen una duración de 10 años, 5 años 
por los respiradores faciales con carbón activado. 11) las mascarillas de clase RD, 
son reutilizables para más de un turno y luego deben ser limpiados antes de ser 
almacenado en un lugar seco y limpio. Para la limpieza, utilice un disinfectante, la 
que normalmente es disponibles en el mercado, de hacer suavemente sobre el borde 
del sello facial.  Para el transporte utilice el embalaje original
CERTIFICADOS
El marcado CE asegura que los respiradores faciales cumplen los requerimientos 
de seguridad y salud indicados en Reglamento europeo 425/2016. El número 0426 
identifica el organismo notificado ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milán 
(Italia) a cargo del control de conformidad con el módulo D del Reglamento Europeo 
425/2016
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACION - PREFORMADOS
1) Sujete el respirador como se indica en la imagen 1
2) Coloque el respirador contra la barbilla con el clip nasal hacia arriba.
3) Coloque el elástico inferior sobre la nuca y el superior sobre el cogote.
4) Ajuste el clip nasal al puente de su nariz. Verifique el sellado del respirador 
inhalando y exhalando de modo pronunciado (en los reparadores con válvula de 
exhalación, coloque la palma de la mano sobre la válvula) Si percibe fugas desde/
hacia el interior, vuelva a ajustar.
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACION - PREFORMADOS CON BANDAS 
AJUSTABLES
1) Sujete el respirador como se indica en la imagen 1 2) Coloque el respirador 
contra la barbilla con el clip nasal hacia arriba. 3) Coloque el elástico inferior sobre 
la nuca y el superior sobre el cogote. 4) Ajuste la tensión de las bandas elásticas 
tirando de ellas hacia atrás  5) La tensión puede reducirse simplemente apretando 
en la parte posterior de las hebillas. 6) Ajuste el clip nasal al puente de su nariz. 
Verifique el sellado del respirador inhalando y exhalando de modo pronunciado (en 
los reparadores con válvula de exhalación, coloque la palma de la mano sobre la 
válvula) Si percibe fugas desde/hacia el interior, vuelva a ajustar.
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACION - PLEGADOS
1) Coloque el respirador sobre su amno con el clip nasal ahacia arriba. 2) Tire de la 
bandas elasticas y abra la mascara. 3) Aprete la banda de caucho para preformar el 
respirador. 4) Coloque el respirador contra la barbilla con el clip nasal hacia arriba 
5) Coloque el elástico inferior sobre la nuca y el superior sobre el cogote. 6) Ajuste 
el clip nasal al puente de su nariz. Verifique el sellado del respirador inhalando y 
exhalando de modo pronunciado (en los reparadores con válvula de exhalación, 
coloque la palma de la mano sobre la válvula) Si percibe fugas desde/hacia el 
interior, vuelva a ajustar.
El tipo de embalaje adecuado para transportar el PPE es el paquete de ventas. Los 
dispositivos de protección Bls no pueden usarse en áreas con riesgo de atmósfera 
explosiva (ATEX).

DEUTSCH - DE - GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
FILTRIERENDEATEMSCHUTZMASKEN EN 149:2001+A1:2009
Hersteller: BLS,Mailand, Italien
BESCHREIBUNG
Atemschutzmasken entsprechen den EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Anforderungen 
(spezifische Kategorien für jedes Produkt sind in unterstehender Tabelle aufgeführt).
Das Anwenden muss der Einhaltung der entsprechenden Anweisungen erfolgen. Wichtig 
ist das Kontrollieren der zugehörigen Kategorie der Atemschutzmaske – diese Hinweise 
sind auf der Schachtel sowie auf der Atemschutzmaske selbst zu finden. Es liegt in 
der Eigenverantwortung des Anwenders sich zu versichern, dass die Atemschutzmaske 
der entsprechenden Schutzkategorie gegen die Art der Gefahrenstoffbelastung und 
deren Konzentration im Anwendungsgebiet entspricht.   BLS Masken schützen den 
Anwender vor festen und nicht verdampfbaren flüssigen Partikeln (siehe Tabelle, um die 
Grenzwerte zu kontrollieren).  Die Aktivkohle, wenn vorhanden, verbessert den Komfort 
bei unangenehmen Gerüchen von ungefährlichen Stoffen. 

EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Kategorie
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max Schadstoffkonzentration (NPFxTLV*) 4 x VME 12 x VME 50 x VME

*TLV = Threshold Limit Value (MAK-TRK-Werten). Grenzwert einer chemischen  
Substanz, der ein akzeptabel  Niveau definiert, woran ein Arbeiter ohne 
gesundheitsschädigenden Wirkungen ausgesetzt werden kann.
Die Buchstaben NR und R nach der Schutzklasse der filtrierenden Atemschutzmaske 
bezeichnen jeweils folgendes:  NR bedeutet, dass das Atemschutzgerät eine Einwegmaske 
ist,  die nach dem Gebrauch am Ende einer Arbeitsschicht entsorgt werden muss. R 
bedeutet, dass das Atemschutzgerät auch für mehrere Arbeitsschichten wieder verwendet 
werden kann.  Der Buchstabe D bedeutet, dass die Atemmasken den Test der Verstopfung 
durch Dolomitenstaub bestanden haben. Sie sind daher besonders leistungsstark und 
langlebig, auch in Umgebungen mit hoher Staubbelastung, und bleiben sehr komfortabel.
WAHRNHINWEISE
1) Vor dem Aufsetzen der Maske muss der Benutzer über deren funktionsgerechte 
Anwendung ausgebildet werden. 2) Diese filtrierende Halbmaske bietet keinen Schutz 
gegen Gase und Dämpfe. Gegen Gase und Dämpfe sind Halb- und Vollmasken mit 
Gasfiltern notwendig. 3) Die Maske nicht in Räumen mit ungenügendem Sauerstoffgehalt 
(< 17% Vol.) wervenden. 4) Die Maske nicht bei akuten gesundheitsbedrohlicher 
Schadstoffkonzentration verwenden. 5) Die Maske nicht in Räumen mit eventueller 
Anwesenheit  explosiver Atmosphäre und nicht bei Notflucht verwenden. 6) Arbeitsplatz 
sofort verlassen, wenn: - Atemschwierigkeiten eintreffen u/o sich Atemwiderstand erhöht; - 
Schwindelanfall und Beklemmung auftreten. 7) Atemmasken  nie ändern oder verfälschen.  
8) Die Maske soll ersetzt werden, wenn  sie beschädigt ist; wenn Atemwiderstand übermäßig 
hoch wird;  nach eine 8 Stunden-Arbeitsschicht, ob die Atemschutzmaske den Zusatz NR 
hat (maximal 8 Stunden). 9) Maskenbenutzung ist bei einigen physischen Merkmalen 
abgeraten (z.B.: Bart oder lange Koteletten), da Dichtheit und Schutzwirkung beeinträchtigt 
werden. 10) Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung, ungebraucht, in ihrer ungeöffneten Verpackung 
in trockener und nicht kontaminierter Umgebung und bei einer Temperatur von +5 ° C bis 
+40 ° C - Luftfeuchtigkeit <60%, haben die Atemschutzmasken ohne Aktivkohleschicht 
eine Haltbarkeit von 10 Jahren und die Atemschutzmasken mit Aktivkohleschicht gegen 
Gerüche eine Haltbarkeit von 5 Jahren. 11) Die Atemschutzmasken mit dem Zusatz R D 
sind wieder verwendbar für mehr als eine Arbeitsschicht und müssen nach dem Gebrauch 
gereinigt und an einem trockenen und sauberen Ort gelagert werden. Für die Reinigung 
ein normales feuchtes Tuch auf dem internen Schutzrand verwenden  Um die Masken zu 
transportieren, bitte die originale Verpackung benutzen.
 ZERTIFIZIERUNG
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Sicherheitsanforderungen der Europäische Verordnung 
425/2016. Die Nummer 0426 identifiziert die Benannte Stelle ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale 
Sarca, 336 - 20126 Mailand (Italien) für die Kontrolle gemäß Modul D der europäischen 
Verordnung 425/2016 zuständig 
 AUFSETZANLEITUNG – BLS FILTRIERENDE ATEMSCHUTZ-FORMMASKEN
1) Maske so in die Hand nehmen, dass die gewölbte Außenseite in der Hand liegt und die 
Haltebänder nach hinten hängen. 2) Maske unter den Kinn ansetzen, Nasenmulde nach 
oben. 3) Unteres Halteband unter den Ohren und oberes Halteband über den Hinterkopf 
legen. 4) Nasenbügel mit beiden Händen der Nasenform anpassen. Vor Betreten der 
Arbeitsräume Maske auf Dichtheit durch tiefes Ein- und Ausatmen prüfen (bei Masken 
mit Ausatemventil das Ventil mit der Handfläche abdichten). Bei Undichtheit, z.B. an den 
Nasenrändern unter den Augen, Maske erneut aufsetzen.
AUFSETZANLEITUNG – BLS FILTRIERENDE ATEMMASKEN MIT 
REGULIERBARER GUMMIBANDAENDERUNG
1) Maske so in die Hand nehmen, dass die gewölbte Außenseite in der Hand liegt und 
die Haltebänder nach hinten hängen (siehe Bild 1). 2) Maske unter den Kinn ansetzen, 
Nasenmulde nach oben. 3) Unteres Halteband unter den Ohren und oberes Halteband 
über den Hinterkopf legen. 4) Die regulierbaren Gummibänder anhand der freien Enden  
festspannen. 5) Eine Überspannung kann durch die Schließe gelockert werden indem 
die Schließe umfasst wird und das freie Ende nach außen gezogen wird. 6) Nasenbügel 
mit beiden Händen der Nasenform anpassen. Vor Betreten der Arbeitsräume Maske  
auf Dichtheit durch tiefes Ein- und Ausatmen prüfen(bei Atemschutzmasken mit 
Ausatemventil das Ventil mit der Handfläche abdichten). Bei Undichtheit, z.B. an 
den Nasenrändern unter den Augen, Maske erneut aufsetzen oder die regulierbaren 
Gummibänder nochmals festziehen.
AUFSETZANLEITUNG – BLS PARTIKELFILTRIERENDE FALTMASKEN
1) Maske so in die Handfläche legen dass die Nasenklemme nach oben gerichtet ist 2) 
Die elastischen Haltebänder festhalten und die beiden aufklappbaren Enden öffnen. 3) 
Die Maske anhand der elastischen Haltebänder in eine hohle Form ziehen. 4) Das untere 
aufklappbare Ende unter das Kinn halten und das obere Ende auf die Nase legen. 5) 
Das untere elastische Halteband unter den Ohren, und das obere über dem Nacken 
positionieren. 6) Nasenbügel mit beiden Händen der Nasenform anpassen. Vor Betreten 
der Arbeitsräume Maske auf Dichtheit durch tiefes Ein- und Ausatmen prüfen (bei Masken 
mit Ausatemventil das Ventil mit der Handfläche abdichten). Bei Undichtheit, z.B. an den 
Nasenrändern unter den Augen, Maske erneut aufsetzen. Die Art der Verpackung, die für 
den Transport der PSA geeignet ist, ist das Verkaufspaket. Bls Schutzgeräte dürfen nicht in 
explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen (ATEX) eingesetzt warden

NEDERLANDS - NL - GEBRUIKERS INFORMATIE
BLS STOFMASKERS VOLGENS EN 149:2001+A1:2009   CE 0426
Gefabriceerd door BLS Milaan Italië
OMSCHRIJVING 
De BLS disposable stofmaskers zijn gecertificeerd volgens de EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
norm (de specifieke klassen zijn genoemd in het schema hieronder).
Voordat u de rest van de gebruiksaanwijzing leest dient u te controleren tot welke klasse 
het masker behoort-dit kan u vinden op de verpakking en op het masker zelf. Het is de 
verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker dat het te gebruiken masker de juiste mate van 
bescherming biedt voor het soort vervuiling en de aanwezige concentratie hiervan op de 
werkplek. De BLS stofmaskers kunnen worden gebruikt om de drager te beschermen 
tegen concentraties van vaste en niet-vluchtige vloeibare deeltjes. Zie de maximale 
inzetbaarheid grenzen in het schema hieronder. 
De actieve koolstof , indien aanwezig in een laag, vergroot het comfort van de reuk bij 
onaangename geuren zonder gevaarlijke substanties.

Klasse EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max. niveau van inzetbaarheid (NPF X TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = Threshold Limit Value van een chemische stof definieert het geaccepteerde niveau 
tot waaraan een werknemer mag worden blootgesteld zonder gezondheidseffecten.)
Toepassing van het masker:
NR= Niet herbruikbaar, dit betekent dat het masker maar gedurende 1 werkperiode 
gebruikt kan worden; 
R=Herbruikbaar, dit betekent dat het gedurende meerdere werkperiodes gebruikt kan 
worden; 
D= voldoet aan de verzadigingstest met Dolomietstof. Dit betekent dat het masker een 
goede prestatie levert en een lange levensduur zelfs in een erg stoffige omgeving.
WAARSCHUWINGEN 
1) De gebruiker moet zijn getraind in het gebruik van de adembescherming, alvorens 
het te gebruiken. 2) De adembeschermer biedt geen bescherming tegen gassen en 
dampen. Voor gassen en dampen hebben wij speciale gas en damp filters en maskers.
3) Niet geschikt om te gebruiken in een omgeving met minder dan 17% zuurstof. 4) Niet 
gebruiken indien de vervuiling gevaarlijk is voor uw leven of gezondheid. 5) Niet gebruiken 
in een explosieve omgevingen als vluchtmasker. 6) Verlaat de werkomgeving onmiddellijk 
indien: - als ademen moeilijk wordt; - bij duizeligheid of andere ongemakken ontstaan. 7) 
Pas het masker in geen geval aan. 8) Vervang en of vernietig het masker meteen indien 
het is beschadigd, als ademen moeilijk wordt. Indien het een NR type betreft max. 8 uur. 
9) Niet geschikt voor personen met een baard, omdat een baard de luchtdichtheid negatief 
beinvloedt. 10) Bewaar het masker in een droge en schone omgeving bij een temperatuur 
tussen  +5 °C en + 40 °C en een relatieve luchtvochtigheid < 60%.%. Indien op de juiste 
wijze opgeslagen en nog in de originele verpakking dan is de houdbaarheidsduur van 
10 jaar of 5 jaar indien voorzien van een actieve koolstoflaag. 11) Reinigen: De maskers 
met de aanduiding R of D zijn geschikt voor meerdere werkperiodes. Deze dienen dan 
ook schoon opgeslagen te worden in een droge en schone ruimte. Voor het voorzichtig 
inwendig reinigen kunt u een ontsmettingsmiddel gebruiken zoals die in de handel te 
verkrijgen zijn. Voor het vervoer gebruik maken van de originele verpakking.
KEURINGEN
Het CE kenmerk verzekert u dat de stofmaskers voldoen aan de veiligheids- en 
gezondheids voorschriften gesteld in de Europese verordening 425/2016. Het nummer 
0426 identificeert de Notified Body ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milaan (Italië) 
belast met de controle overeenkomstig module D van de Europese verordening 425/2016
OPZET INSTRUCTIE - STOFMASKERS 
1) Houdt het masker in uw hand zoals op afbeelding 1.
2) Plaats het masker op uw kin en trek de rubber banden over uw hoofd tot in uw nek.
3) Plaats het laagste elastiek op uw nek (onder uw oren) en de hogere aan de achterkant 
van uw hoofd. 4) Klem de neusclip om uw neus zodat deze goed aansluit. Controleer 
de luchtdichtheid van het masker door sterk in en uit te ademen (bij maskers met een 
uitademventiel dient u het ventiel af te sluiten met uw hand voor de test). Als u merkt dat 
er lucht ontsnapt dan dient u het masker nogmaals te verstellen.
OPZET INSTRUCTIE - STOFMASKERS MET VERSTELBARE ELASTIEKEN
1) Houdt het masker als aangegeven in afbeelding 1. 2) Plaats het masker tegen uw kin, 
met de neusclip omhoog. 3) Plaats het lagere elastiek onder de oren en het hogere aan 
de achterkant van uw hoofd. 4) Pas de spanning van de elastieken banden aan door 
aan de vrije stukjes band van het elastiek te trekken. 5) De spanning van de elastieken 
kan verminderd worden door de plastic clips aan de achterkant uit te duwen. 6) Klem 
de neusclip om uw neus zodat deze goed aansluit. Controleer de luchtdichtheid van het 
masker door sterk in en uit te ademen (bij maskers met een uitademventiel dient u het 
ventiel af te sluiten met uw hand voor de test). Als u merkt dat er lucht ontsnapt dan dient 
u het masker nogmaals te verstellen.
OPZET INSTRUCTIE - VOUWMASKERS
1) Plaats het masker in uw hand met de neusclip omhoog. 2) Trek aan de rubber banden 
en open het masker. 3) Trek aan de rubber banden om het masker een ronde vorm 
te geven. 4) Plaats het masker op uw kin en trek de rubber banden over uw hoofd 
tot in uw nek. 5) Plaats het laagste elastiek op uw nek (onder uw oren) en de hogere 
aan de achterkant van uw hoofd. 6) Klem de neusclip om uw neus zodat deze goed 

aansluit. Controleer de luchtdichtheid van het masker door sterk in en uit te ademen (bij 
maskers met een uitademventiel dient u het ventiel af te sluiten met uw hand voor de 
test). Als u merkt dat er lucht ontsnapt dan dient u het masker nogmaals te verstellen. Het 
type verpakking dat geschikt is voor het transport van de PBM is het verkooppakket  Bls-
beschermingsapparatuur kan niet worden gebruikt in gebieden met explosiegevaar (ATEX)

TÜRK - TR -  KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
BLS FİLTRELİ MASKELERİ  EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
İtalya - Milano’da BLS tarafından üretilmiştir. 

TANIMI 
Tek kullanımlı filtreli BLS yüz maskeleri, EN 149:2001 genelgesi içeriği standartlarına 
uygundur. (her ürünün özel sınıflandırılması aşağıdaki tabloda gösterilmiştir).
Filtreli yüz maskeleri, işçileri, uçucu madde zerreciklerinden değil, katı ve sıvı 
zerreciklerden korumak için kullanılır. Aşağıdaki  tabloda her ürünün kullanım limitine 
bakın.   Bazı modellerde bulunan aktif karbon zarı, tehlikesiz maddelerin neden olduğu 
kötü kokular mevcut olduğu durumunda, kullanıcının güvenliği ve sağlığı açısından 
maskenin konforunu arttırır. 

EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Sınıfı
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Kullanım limiti (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
*TLV = İşçilerin çoğunluğunun kendi sağlığını negatif etkenlere mazur bırakmadan içinde 
çalışabileceği ve maddelerin zamana göre ölçülmüş yoğunluğu.
UYARILAR
1) Kullanıcı, kullanım öncesi tertibatın doğru kullanımı konusunda eğitilmiş olmalıdır. 
2) Bu solunum aleti, gaz ve buhardan korumaz, bunlar için uygun tertibat kullanımı 
gerekmektedir. (gaz filtreli yarım veya tam yüz maskeleri). 3) Oksijen yüzdesinin yetersiz 
olduğu mahallerde kullanmayınız. (< 17%). 4) Kirletici madde yoğunluğunun sağlık 
açısından tehlikeli olduğu durumlarda kullanmayınız.  5) Sızıntı nedeniyle patlayıcı hava 
bulunma ihtimali mevcut mahallerde kullanmayınız.  6) Aşağıdaki durumlarda hemen iş 
mahalini terk ediniz:  - solunum zorlaşıyorsa; - sıkıntı ve baş dönmesi hissediliyorsa.
7) Solunum maskesi üzerinde katiyen değişiklik yapmayınız ve bozmayınız.  8) Solunum 
maskesi bozulmuş, solunum işlemi zorlaşma gösteriyorsa ve her halükarda iş vardiyası 
bitiminde yenisiyle değiştirilmelidir. (azami  8 saat). 9) Solunum maskesinin tutucu 
kenarları ile kullanıcının yüzü arasındaki direkt teması engelleyebilecek bazı fiziksel 
özelliklerin (sakal veya uzun favori) mevcut olduğu durumlarda maskenin kullanılmaması 
önerilir.  10) Solunum maskesini +5 °C ila +40 °C - U.r. < 60% ısı derecesinde saklayınız.
SERTİFİKALANDIRMA
CE markası, filtreli CE yüz maskelerinin, 425/2016 sayılı Avrupa Düzenlemesi - Ek 
.II.’de öngördüğü güvenlik ve sağlık ile ilgili gerekli özelliklere sahip olduklarına dair bir 
güvencedir. 0426 rakamı, 425/2016 sayılı Avrupa Düzenlemesinin D formu uyarınca 
kontrolle görevlendirilen Onaylı Kuruluş olan ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 
Milano (İtalya) kuruluşunu temsil eder 
MASKENİN NASIL TAKILACAĞINA DAİR TALİMATLAR
1) Solunum maskesini dış bombeli kısmı avucunuzun içine gelecek ve lastik tutucular 
elinizin altından geçecek şekilde tutun (solunum maskesini şekil 1’deki gibi tutun).  2) 
Solunum maskesini çenenizin altına yerleştirin ve bunu yaparken burun tutucu demirin 
üst tarafa gelmesini sağlayın.   3) Alt kısımdaki lastiği kulakların altından geçecek şekilde 
ve üst lastiği ise başın yukarıdaki noktasına gelmek üzere yerleştirin. 4) Burun üstü 
tutucu demiri burnun yapısına göre sıkıştırın. Solunum maskesinin tutma kapasitesini, 
iş mahaline girmeden evvel derin bir şekilde nefes alıp vererek kontrol edin. (solunum 
subabı bulunan filtreli yüz maskelerinde, subabı avucunuz ile kapatın). Hava kaçağı var 
ise, maskeyi tekrar yerleştiriniz ve lastiklerin gerginliğini tekrar kontrol edin.
MASKENİN NASIL TAKILACAĞINA DAİR TALİMATLAR  - AYARLANABİLİR
1) Solunum maskesini dış bombeli kısmı avucunuzun içine gelecek ve lastik tutucular 
elinizin altından geçecek şekilde tutun. (solunum maskesini şekil 1’deki gibi tutun).  2) 
Solunum maskesini çenenizin altına yerleştirin ve bunu yaparken burun üstü tutucu 
demirin üst tarafa gelmesini sağlayın. 3) Alt kısımdaki lastiği kulakların altından geçecek 
şekilde ve üst lastiği ise başın yukarıdaki noktasına gelmek üzere yerleştirin.   4) 
Ayarlanabilir lastiklerin serbest kalmış uçlarından çekerek lastikleri gerin. 5) Lastiklerin 
fazla gerilmiş olması durumunda, lastiğin ucundan bir elinizle tutarak diğer elinizle 
lastiğin esnek kısmını içeriden dışarıya doğru çekerek düzeltebilirsiniz.  6) Burun üstü 
tutucu demiri burnun yapısına göre sıkıştırın. Solunum maskesinin tutma kapasitesini, iş 
mahaline girmeden evvel derin şekilde nefes alıp vererek kontrol edin. (solunum subabı 
bulunan filtreli yüz maskelerinde,  subabı avucunuz ile kapatınız). Hava kaçağı var ise, 
maskeyi tekrar yerleştirin ve lastiklerin gerginliğini tekrar kontrol edin. 
MASKENİN NASIL TAKILACAĞINA DAİR TALİMATLAR - KATLANABİLİR
1) Burun üstü tutucu demiri yukarıya gelecek şekilde, maskeyi avucunuzun içinde tutun. 
2) Lastikleri kaldırın ve maskenin kenarlarını açın. 3) Lastikleri maske çukur bir 
şekil alıncaya kadar çekin.  4) Maskenin alt kenarını çene altına ve üst kenarını da 
burununuzun üzerine yerleştirin.  5) Alt kısımdaki lastiği kulakların altından ve üst lastiği 
de ensenizin üzerinden geçmek üzere yerleştirin. 6) Burun üstü tutucu demiri burnun 
yapısına göre sıkıştırın. Solunum maskesinin tutma kapasitesini, iş mahaline girmeden 
evvel derin bir şekilde nefes alıp vererek kontrol edin. (solunum subabı bulunan filtreli 
yüz maskelerinde,  subabı avucunuz ile kapatın). Hava kaçağı varsa, maskeyi tekrar 
yerleştirin ve lastiklerin gerginliğini tekrar kontrol edin.
KKD‘in nakliyeye uygun ambalaj tipi satış ambalajıdır. Bls koruma donanımları patlayıcı 
atmosfer riskinin bulunduğu alanlarda (ATEX) kullanılamazlar

Инструкция по эксплуатации
РУССКИЙ ЯЗЫК  RU- ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ 
ФИЛЬТРУЮЩИЕ ПОЛУМАСКИ BLS EN149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426 
Производство  BLS, Милан, Италия. 
ОПИСАНИЕ
Фильтрующие полумаски фирмы BLS соответствуют требованиям стандарта  
EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426 (классы защиты каждого изделия указаны 
в находящейся внизу таблице). Необходимо использовать полумаску, 
предварительно удостоверившись, к какой степени защиты относится полумаска 
– указание можно найти как на коробке, так и на самой полумаске. Вся 
ответственность за подбор правильной степени защиты от определенного типа и 
концентрации вредных веществ, в атмосфере, в которой используется полумаска, 
лежит на работнике, использующем полумаску. Фильтрующие полумаски могут 
быть использованы для защиты работника от твердых и жидких не летучих 
аэрозолей. 
В нижеприведенной таблице можно найти предельно допустимые концентрации 
веществ для каждого изделия. Модели BLS с дополнительным слоем  
активированного угля предназначены для повышения комфортности работ в 
присутствии не опасных  веществ с неприятным запахом.  
Таблица 1. 

Степень защиты
                FFP1 FFP2 FFP3

Ограничения использования
(номинальная степень защиты X ПДК) 4 x ПДК* 12 x ПДК * 50 x ПДК *

 *ПДК = Предельно допустимая концентрация вещества – является такой 
концентрацией данного химического вещества, при которой большинство 
работников может работать без вредных для здоровья последствий.
Буквы NR и R, следующие за классом фильтрующих полумасок, обозначают 
соответственно: 
NR – респиратор является одноразовой и должна быть использована в течение не 
более чем одной рабочей смены.
R –  респиратор может быть использована в течение нескольких рабочих смен. 
D – полумаска прошла испытания на устойчивость к  доломитовой пыли и, таким 
образом сохраняют свои защитные свойства в течение длительного времени 
в атмосфере с повышенной концентрацией пыли, сохраняя высокую степень 
комфорта. 
меры предосторожности
1) Перед использованием работник должен быть обучен правильному обращению 
с фильтрующей полумаской. 2) Данная фильтрующая полумаска не защищает от 
газов и паров. Против газов и паров необходимо использовать соответствующее 
СИЗОД 3) Не использовать фильтрующую полумаску в помещениях, с 
концентрацией кислорода менее 17%. 4) Не использовать фильтрующую полумаску 
при концентрациях веществ, немедленно опасных для жизни.   5) Не использовать 
фильтрующую полумаску в потенциально взрывоопасных атмосферах, а так 
же в качестве самоспасателя. 6) Немедленно покинуть рабочее место, если:  
Ощущается затруднение дыхания;  появляется чувство головокружения и 
одышка. 7) Категорически запрещается вносить какие бы то ни было изменения 
в конструкцию фильтрующей полумаски. 8) Необходимо заменить фильтрующую 
полумаску в случае повреждения, затруднения дыхания или в конце рабочей 
смены,  если полумаска относится к типу NR (макс. 8 часов). 9) Использование 
полумаски не рекомендуется при наличии некоторых индивидуальных 
особенностях пользователя (борода или длинные бакенбарды), препятствующих 
прямому соприкосновению с лицом работника. 10) При правильном хранении в 
закрытой заводской упаковке в сухих и чистых помещениях (при температуре 
от +5°C до +40°C и относительной влажности не более 60%) срок хранения 
полумасок составляет 10 лет и 5 лет для полумасок со слоем активированного угля 
для защиты от неприятных запахов. 11) Фильтрующие полумаски R D могут быть 
использованы в течение нескольких рабочих смен и, таким образом должны быть 
очищены перед помещением в сухое чистое помещение на хранение. Для очистки, 
необходимо использовать влажные салфетки, обычно доступные на рынке. Для 
транспортировки использовать упаковку.
СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ
Знак CE свидетельствует о том, что фильтрующие полумаски CE соответствуют 
требованиям безопасности, предусмотренным директивой Европейское 
положение 425/2016. Число 0426 идентифицирует Нотифицированный орган 
ITALCERT S.r..-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Милан (Италия), отвечающий за контроль в 
соответствии с модулем D европейского правила 425/2016.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ
1)Положить полумаску внешней частью на открытую ладонь таким образом, чтобы 
резинки оставались под рукой.
2) Прижать респиратор к подбородку так, чтобы носовой зажим оказался над 
носом. 3) Протянуть нижнюю резинку за голову под уши, а верхнюю резинку на 
затылок.  4)Придать носовому зажиму форму самого носа. Перед входом на 
рабочее место необходимо проверить хорошо ли прилегает респиратор к лицу, 
глубоко вдыхая и выдыхая. (При наличии клапана выдоха необходимо зажать 
его ладонью). В случае если чувствуются утечки воздуха, необходимо изменить 
положение респиратора на лице.
Тип упаковки, подходящей для транспортировки СИЗ, - это пакет продаж. 
Защитные устройства Bls не могут использоваться в зонах, подверженных риску 
взрывоопасной атмосферы (ATEX)

ČEŠTINA CZ - INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE
Vyrobila firma BLS Miláno, Itálie
POPIS 
Filtrační lícnice BLS jsou certifikovány podle normy EN 149:2001+A1:2009 (konkrétní 
kategorie všech výrobků jsou uvedeny v tabulce níže). Předtím, než začnete číst 

následující informace, zkontrolujte kategorii masky. Ta je uvedena na balení výrobku 
nebo na masce. Uživatel je odpovědný za to, aby zajistil nezbytnou úroveň ochrany pro 
příslušný druh a koncentraci kontaminující látky (látek) v místě, kde bude maska použita. 
Filtrační lícnice BLS je možné používat pro ochranu před pevnými a netěkavými 
kapalnými částicemi. V níže uvedené tabulce jsou uvedeny maximální hladiny pro 
použití lícnic.  Aktivní uhlí zvyšuje komfort použití odstraňováním nepříjemného zápachu 
látek, které nejsou nebezpečné.

Třída EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max. úroveň použití (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
NPF = Nominal protection factor
*TLV = Mezní hodnota chemické láky definující vhodnou úroveň, které může být 
pracovník vystaven bez nebezpečných účinků na jeho zdraví.
Označení masek: NR = Není opakovaně použitelná, což znamená, že je určena pouze 
pro jednorázové použití.  R = Opakovaně použitelná, což znamená, že ji lze použít více 
jak jednou.  D = Splňuje požadavky zkoušky ucpání lícnice dolomitickým prachem. To 
znamená, že má dostatečný výkon a dlouhou životnost i ve velmi prašném prostředí. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ 
1) Před použitím musí být obsluha nebo uživatel poučen a vyškolen ve správném používání 
filtračních lícnic. 2) Tento výrobek nechrání uživatele před plyny a výpary. Pro ochranu 
před plyny a výpary musíte použít dýchací přístroj nebo ochrannou plynovou masku. 3) 
Výrobek nesmí být používán v prostředích obsahujících méně než 17% kyslíku. 4) Výrobek 
nepoužívejte, pokud je koncentrace znečišťujících látek životu nebo zdraví nebezpečná. 
5) Nepoužívejte ve výbušném prostředí a jako únikový prostředek. 6) Okamžitě opusťte 
pracoviště v případě, že:  - se dýchání stane obtížným;  - pociťujete závrať, točení hlavy 
nebo jiné potíže.  7) Výrobek nikdy neupravujte ani nepozměňujte. 8) Masku okamžitě 
vyřaďte a vyměňte, jestliže se poškodí, je-li dýchání obtížné nebo po 8 hodinách práce 
s lícnicemi typu NR (maximálně 8 hodin).  9) Uživatel musí být hladce oholen, protože 
vousy ovlivňují účinnost výrobku.  10) Filtrační lícnice skladujte v suché a čisté místnosti 
při teplotách od +5 °C do + 40 °C a relativní vlhkosti < 60%. Pokud je výrobek správně 
skladován v originálním balení, je jeho skladovací životnost 10 let a v případě modelů s 
uhlíkovou vrstvou 5 let.  11) Čištění: filtrační lícnice R D je možné opakovaně používat a 
musí být proto před uskladněním na suchém a čistém místě vyčištěny. Pro opatrné čištění 
vnitřního těsnění použijte čistící hadřík navlhčený běžně prodávanými čisticími prostředky 
(s přísadami, jako je voda, propylenglykol, kaprinové glyceridy, parfém).
SCHVALOVÁNÍ
Značka CE potvrzuje, že filtrační lícnice splňují bezpečnostní a zdravotní požadavky 
podle Evropské nařízení 425/20162. Číslo 0426 označuje notifikovanou osobu 
ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milan (Itálie), který je pověřen kontrolou podle 
modulu D evropského nařízení 425/2016
POKYNY PRO NASAZOVÁNÍ - FILTRAČNÍ SKOŘEPINOVÉ LÍCNICE BLS
1) Ochrannou masku uchopte tak, jak ukazuje nákres 1. 2) Nasaďte ochrannou masku 
na bradu a držte nosní skřipec směrem nahoru. 3) Spodní elastický pásek umístěte pod 
uši a horní pásek natáhněte přes zadní část hlavy. 4) Nasaďte skřipec na hřbet nosu a 
zkontrolujte těsnost masky rychlým vdechnutím a vydechnutím (v případě ochranných 
dýchacích masek s výdechovým ventilem uzavřete ventil dlaní ruky). Pokud zjistíte únik 
vzduchu, proveďte nasazení a seřízení ochranné masky znovu.
POKYNY PRO NASAZOVÁNÍ - FILTRAČNÍ SKOŘEPINOVÉ LÍCNICE BLS S 
NASTAVITELNÝMI POPRUHY
1) Ochrannou masku uchopte tak, jak ukazuje obrázek číslo 1. 2) Nasaďte ochrannou 
masku na bradu a držte nosní skřipec směrem nahoru. 3) Spodní elastický pásek umístěte 
pod uši a horní pásek natáhněte přes zadní část hlavy. 4) Nastavte napnutí elastických 
pásků zatažením za jejich volné konce směrem dozadu. 5) Napnutí elastických pásků lze 
jednoduše snížit tlakem na zadní část přezek. 6) Ujistěte se, že máte nosní skřipec správně 
nasazen na nose. Zkontrolujte správnost nasazení lícnic: zakryjte přední část ochranné 
masky oběma rukama tak, abyste neposunuli lícnice. Poté prudce vdechněte (v případě 
ochranných dýchacích masek s výdechovým ventilem uzavřete ventil dlaní ruky). Pokud 
zjistíte únik vzduchu, proveďte nasazení a seřízení ochranné masky znovu.
POKYNY PRO NASAZOVÁNÍ - PLOCHÉ SKLÁDANÉ FILTRAČNÍ LÍCNICE BLS
1) Nasaďte masku na ruku se skřipcem směřujícím směrem nahoru. 2) Vytáhněte 
gumové pásky a masku roztáhněte. 3) Natáhněte gumový pásek, aby maska měla tvar 
lastury. 4) Masku nasaďte na bradu a elastické popruhy přetáhněte přes hlavu na zadní 
část krku. 5) Spodní elastický pásek umístěte pod uši a horní pásek natáhněte přes 
zadní část hlavy. 6) Nosní skřipec nasaďte na hřbet nosu. Těsnost masky zkontrolujte 
prudkým vdechnutím a vydechnutím (v případě ochranných dýchacích masek s 
výdechovým ventilem uzavřete ventil dlaní ruky). Pokud zjistíte únik vzduchu, proveďte 
nasazení a seřízení ochranné masky znovu.
Typ balení vhodného pro přepravu OOP je prodejní balíček. Ochranné zařízení Bls nelze 
používat v oblastech ohrožených výbušnou atmosférou (ATEX).

DANSK DA - BRUGEROPLYSNINGER
Fremstillet af BLS Milan Italy
BESKRIVELSE 
BLS-filteransigtsdele er certificeret iht. standarden EN 149:2001+A1:2009 (de specifikke 
kategorier for hvert enkelt produkt fremgår af tabellen nedenfor). Før du læser følgende 
oplysninger skal du kontrollere den kategori, masken hører til – disse detaljer fremgår 
af emballagen og masken. Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre, at maskerne leverer 
det nødvendige beskyttelsesniveau i forhold til typen og mængden af den eller de 
kontaminanter, der er til stede i et område, hvor masken skal bruges. 
BLS-filteransigtsdele kan benyttes til at beskytte brugeren imod faste og ikke-flygtige 
flydende partikler. Se maks. anvendelsesniveauer i tabellen nedenfor.  Det aktiverede 
kulstof forøger komforten ved ubehagelige lugte, der ikke kommer fra farlige emner.

Klasse EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Maks. anvendelsesniveau (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = Tærskelværdi for et kemisk emne definerer et passende niveau, som en ansat 
kan blive eksponeret for uden risiko for påvirkning af helbredet.
Betegnelser for masken:
NR = Ikke-genanvendelig, kun til brug til enkelte skift
R = Genanvendelig, kan bruges til mere end ét skift
D = Imødekommer tilstopningstestkrav med dolomitstøv. Dette betyder, at de har høj 
ydelse og lang levetid, selv i meget støvede miljøer. 
ADVARSLER 
1) Operatøren skal have modtaget undervisning i brug af ansigtsfilterdele, før disse tages 
i brug. 2) Dette produkt beskytter ikke operatøren imod gasser og dampe. Til beskyttelse 
imod gas og dampe er gasrespiratorer nødvendige. 3) Må ikke benyttes i atmosfærer, 
der indeholder mindre end 17 % oxygen. 4) Må ikke bruges, når koncentrationen af 
kontaminanterne er øjeblikkeligt farlige. 5) Må ikke bruges til flugt. Ved brug i eksklusive 
miljøer skal relevante standarder overholdes.  6) Forlad øjeblikkeligt arbejdspladsen: - 
hvis det bliver vanskeligt at trække vejret, - hvis der opstår svimmelhed eller forvirring.
7) Undgå enhver form for modificering eller ændring af produktet. 8) Kasser og udskift 
masken, hvis den bliver beskadiget, hvis det bliver vanskeligt at trække vejret, og under 
alle omstændigheder efter 8 timers arbejde, hvis ansigtsdelen er af NR-typen (maks. 
8 timer). 9) Operatøren skal være nybarberet, eftersom ansigtshår påvirker produktets 
effektivitet. 10) Opbevar filteransigtsdelene i et tørt og rent lokale ved en temperatur 
inden for 5-40 °C og en relativ luftfugtighed på < 60 %. Hvis produktet opbevares 
korrekt og i dets originale emballage, har det en leveti på 10 år og 5 år for modeller med 
kulstoflag. 11) Filteransigtsdelene designet som R D er genanvendelige og kan bruges 
til mere end et enkelt arbejdsskift, hvilket betyder, at de skal rengøres før opbevaring på 
et tørt og rent sted. Ved rengøring skal der benyttes en almindelig vådserviet til forsigtig 
rensning af inderpakningen. Ved transport skal den oprindelige emballage benyttes. 
GODKENDELSER
CE-mærket sikrer, at filteransigtsdelene imødekommer de sundheds- og sikkerhedskrav, 
der fremgår af Europæisk forordning 425/2016. Nummer 0426 identificerer det 
bemyndigede organ ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Italien) med 
ansvar for kontrol i henhold til modul D i den europæiske forordning 425/2016. 
MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER – FILTERANSIGTSDELE MED BLS-SKJOLD
1) Hold respiratoren med den udvendige side placeret på håndfladen og elastikkerne 
under håndfladen. 2) Juster respiratorerne til hagen ved at holde næseklipsen op. 3) 
Placer det nederste elastikbånd under ørerne og det øvre elastikbånd på nakken. 4) 
Juster næseklipsen til næseryggen, og kontroller maskens lufttæthed ved at indånde og 
udånde hurtigt (i respiratorer, hvor udåndingsventilen er tilstoppet, skal du lukke ventilen 
med håndfladen). Hvis du bemærker luftlækage, skal du justere respiratoren igen.
MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER – FILTERANSIGTSDELE MED BLS-SKJOLD OG 
JUSTERBARE STROPPER
1) Hold respiratoren med den udvendige side placeret på håndfladen og elastikkerne 
under håndfladen. 2) Juster respiratorerne til hagen ved at holde næseklipsen op. 3) 
Placer det nederste elastikbånd under ørerne og det øvre elastikbånd på nakken.
4) Juster tilstramningen af elastikbåndene ved at trække de tre tapper på hvert bånd 
tilbage 5) Elastikbåndets tilstramning kan slækkes ved blot at trække ud i spændernes 
bagside 6) Kontroller, at næseklipsen sidder tæt fat omkring næsen. Kontroller, at 
ansigtsdelene sidder korrekt: Tildæk forsiden af respiratoren med begge hænder, og 
pas på ikke at rykke ansigtsdelene. Indånd derefter hurtigt (i ansigtsdele udstyret med 
ventil skal du tildække ventilen med håndfladen). Hvis du bemærker luftlækage, skal du 
justere respiratoren igen.
MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER – FILTERANSIGTSDELE MED BLS-FOLDNING
1) Tag masken i hånden med næseklipsen pegende opad. 2) Træk gummibåndene 
opad, og fold masken ud 3) Stræk gummibådnet for at give masken en skallignende form
4) Juster masken til hagen, og placer elastikbåndene på nakken 5) Placer det nederste 
elastikbånd under ørerne og det øvre elastikbånd på nakken. 6) Juster næseklipsen 
i forhold til næseryggen. 4) Kontroller maskens lufttæthed ved at indånde og udånde 
hurtigt (i respiratorer monteret med udåndingsventil skal du lukke ventilen med 
håndfladen). Hvis du bemærker luftlækage, skal du justere respiratoren igen.
Den type emballage, der er egnet til transport af PPE, er salgspakken. 
Bls beskyttelsesudstyr kan ikke anvendes i områder med risiko for eksplosiv atmosfære 
(ATEX)

[BG] ПОТРЕБИТЕЛСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ  
BLS ФИЛТРИРАЩА ЛИЦЕВА МАСКА ТИП МИДА С РЕГУЛИРАЩИ СЕ РЕМЪЦИ 
EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Произведена от BLS Милано, Италия 
ОПИСАНИЕ  
Филтриращите лицеви маски BLS са сертифицирани по Стандарт EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (специфичните категории за всеки продукт са илюстрирани в 
таблицата тук по-долу). Преди да прочетете следната информация, проверете 
съответната категория, към която принадлежи маската – тя е индицирана върху 
опаковката и маската. Потребителят се задължава да се увери, че маската 
предоставя необходимото ниво на защита за вида концентрация на замърсители в 
зоната, където възнамерява да използвате маската. 
Филтриращите лицеви маски BLS могат да се използват за предпазване на 
носителя от концентрации на твърди и нелетливи течни частици. Проверете 

максималните нива за употреба в таблицата тук по-долу. Активният въглен, при 
наличие в съответните филтриращи слоеве, повишава комфорта като намалява 
миризмите на неопасните субстанции. 

Клас EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Макс. ниво на употреба (NPF x TLV**) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
NPF = Nominal protection factor 
**TLV = Гранична прагова стойност на химическите субстанции дефинира 
разумното ниво, на което работникът може да се изложи, без отрицателно 
въздействие върху здравето. 
Обозначения на маските: 
NR = Не подлежи на повторна употреба; означава, че маската е само за 
еднократна употреба
R = За многократна употреба; означава, че маската може да се използва през 
повече от една смяна 
D = Означава, че маската покрива изискванията на изпитанието за задръстване 
с прах от доломит. Това означава, че маската притежава добри работни 
характеристики и дълъг живот, дори при работа в силно запрашена среда. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
1) Операторът трябва да бъде обучен за надлежно използване на филтриращата 
маска преди употреба.   2) Продуктът не защитава оператора от газове и пари. 
За защита от газове и пари трябва да се използват газови респиратори.   3) Да 
не се използва в атмосфера съдържаща под 17% кислород.   4) Не използвайте 
при концентрация на замърсителите застрашаваща живота или здравето.   5) Не 
използвайте при наличието на взривоопасна атмосфера и при евакуация. 
6) Незабавно напуснете работното място:  - При затруднено дишане;  - При 
наличие на замаяност или други подобни обезпокояващи симптоми.   7) Не 
изменяйте и не модифицирайте продукта по никакъв начин.   8) Изхвърлете и 
подменете маската при наличието на повреда, при затруднено дишане и във всеки 
случай след 8 часа работа, ако лицевите маски са от тип NR (максимум 8 часа).   
9) Операторът трябва да бъде гладко избръснат, тъй като лицевото окосмяване 
ще намали ефективното действие на продукта.   10) Съхранявайте филтриращата 
лицева маска в сухо и чисто помещение с температурен обхват от +5 °C до + 40 
°C с относителна влажност /ОВ/ < 60%. При правилно съхранение в оригиналната 
опаковка продуктът може да се съхранява в продължение на 10 години, като 
срокът на съхранение е 5 години за модели със слой от активен въглен.   11) 
Почистване: филтриращите лицеви маски проектирани като R D, подлежат на 
многократна употреба през повече от една работна смяна, като същите могат да 
се почистват след употреба и да се съхраняват в сух и чист склад. При почистване 
използвайте суха кърпа за внимателно почистване на вътрешното уплътнение. 
ОДОБРЕНИЯ 
Маркировката EC гарантира, че филтриращите лицеви маски покриват 
изискванията за здраве и безопасност предвидени от Европейски регламент 
425/2016. омерът 0426 идентифицира нотифицирания орган ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale 
Sarca, 336 - 20126 Милано (Италия), отговарящ за контрола съгласно модул D от 
европейския регламент 425/2016. 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ  - Fold Flat
1) Вземете полумаската по такъв начин, че външната издута част да се облегне 
на дланта и ластиците да останат под ръката (вземете респиратора както е 
показано на фигура 1).  2) Поставете полумаската под брадичката с вдигната 
нагоре щипка за нос.  3) Поставете  долния ластик под ушите, а горния отгоре на 
главата.  4) Моделирайте щипката за нос по формата на самия нос. Проверете 
херметичността на полумаската преди да влезете в работната среда с проба 
за херметичност, като вдишате и издишате  дълбоко (при моделите с клапан за 
издишване запушете с дланта на ръката самия клапан). Ако доловите изтичане на 
въздух, наместете маската.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА НАПАСВАНЕ /НОСЕНЕ/ - Cup Shaped
1) Поставяте респиратора съгласно изобразеното на илюстрация 1. 2) 
Регулирайте респиратора спрямо брадичката и ориентирайте щипката за носа 
нагоре.  3) Разположете долната ластична лента в зоната под ушите, а горната 
в задната част на главата.   4) Регулирайте силата на притискане на ластичните 
ленти чрез изтегляне на свободните краища на всяка лента.  5) Може да намалите 
притискането на ластичните ленти чрез упражняване на натиск по посока навън 
в задната част на катарамите.  6) Уверете се, че щипката за носа е надлежно 
напасвана спрямо носа. Проверете напасването на лицевата маска: покрийте 
предната страна на респиратора с две ръце внимавайки да не разместите маската 
и поемете рязко въздух (при лицеви маски оборудвани с клапан, закрийте клапана 
с длан). Ако доловите изпускане на въздух, регулирайте респиратора отново. 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА НАПАСВАНЕ /НОСЕНЕ/ - Cups Shaped Adjustable Straps
1) Вземете маската с ръка с шипката за носа ориентирана нагоре.  2) Изтеглете 
ластичните ленти нагоре и разгънете маската.  3) Разтегнете ластичните ленти 
за придаване на нормална форма на маската.  4) Напасвайте маската спрямо 
брадичката и поставете ластичните ленти над главата и врата.  5) Разположете 
долната ластична лента в зоната под ушите, а горната в задната част на главата. 
6) Регулирайте шипката за носа спрямо носа. Проверете херметичността на 
маската чрез рязко вдишване и издишване (при лицеви маски оборудвани с 
клапан, закрийте клапана с длан). Ако доловите изпускане на въздух, регулирайте 
респиратора отново. 
Видът на опаковката, подходящ за транспортиране на ЛПС, е пакетът от продажби. 
Защитните устройства Bls не могат да се използват в зони с риск от експлозивна 
атмосфера (ATEX)

EESTI - ET
BLS FILTREERIV KAITSEMASK EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Tootja: BLS, Milan (Itaalia)
KASUTUSJUHEND
KIRJELDUS
BLS filtreerivad kaitsemaskid on sertifitseeritud vastavalt standardile EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (iga toote spetsiifilised kategooriad on esitatud allolevas tabelis). 
Enne kasutusjuhendi lugemist tehke kindlaks, millisesse kategooriasse mask kuulub – 
vastav tähistus asub pakendil ja maskil. Kaitsemaski kasutaja vastutab selle eest, et 
mask annab kasutuspiirkonnas esineva(te) saasteaine(te) tüüpi ja kontsentratsiooni 
arvestades piisava kaitse. 
BLS filtreerivaid kaitsemaske võib kasutada kandja kaitsmiseks tahkete ja mittelenduvate 
vedelate saasteosakeste eest. Maksimaalsed kasutustasandid on esitatuda allolevas 
tabelis. Osad mudelid on varustatud aktiivsöe kihiga, mis suurendab kandmismugavust, 
vähendades tervisele ohutute ainete lõhna.

Klass EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Maksimaalne kasutustasand
 (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

NPF = Nominal Protection Factor
*TLV = Keemilise aine lävipiirväärtus (threshold limit value) määrab mõistliku tasandi, 
millele maski kandja võib ilma kahjulike tervisemõjudeta eksponeeritud olla. 
Maskide tähistused:
NR = Ei ole korduvkasutatav (Non Reusable): kaitsemask on mõeldud kandmiseks ühe 
8-tunnise töövahetuse jooksul.
R = Korduvkasutatav (Reusable): kaitsemaski võib kanda rohkem kui ühe töövahetuse 
jooksul.
D = Kaitsemask vastab dolomiiditolmuga läbi viidud ummistumistesti nõuetele. See 
tähendab, et mask toimib tõhusalt ja kaua ka väga tolmustes keskkondades. 
HOIATUSED
1) Kaitsemaski kandja peab enne maski kasutamist läbima filtreerivate kaitsemaskide 
korrektse kasutamise alase koolituse.   2) Käesolev toode ei kaitse kandjat gaaside 
ja aurude eest. Gaaside ja aurude eest kaitsmiseks tuleb kasutada gaasirespiraatorit. 
3) Kaitsemaski ei ole lubatud kanda keskkondades, mille õhuhapniku tase on alla 17% 
mahust.  4) Ärge kasutage BLS kaitsemaski, kui saasteainete kontsentratsioon on elule 
või tervisele ohtlik.  5) Ärge kasutage BLS kaitsemaski plahvatusohtlikes keskkondades 
või evakueerumisel.  6) Maski kandja peab tööpiirkonnast viivitamatult lahkuma 
järgmistel juhtudel:  kui hingamine on raskendatud;  kui tekib peapööritus ja/või uimasus.  
7) Maski ei ole lubatud omavoliliselt modifitseerida ega selle konstruktsiooni muuta.  8) 
Kui mask kahjustub või kui hingamine muutub raskeks ja alati, kui üksnes ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks mõeldud maski (tähistus NR, max 8 tundi) on 8 tundi kasutatud, hävitage 
see ja võtke kasutusele uus mask.  9) Maski kandjal ei tohi olla habet ega vuntse, mis 
mõjutavad maski tõhusust.  10) Säilitage filtreerivaid kaitsemaske kuivas ja puhtas 
keskkonnas. Lubatud ladustamistemperatuur  on +5 °C kuni + 40 °C ja suhteline 
õhuniiskus < 60%. Originaalpakendis ja õigetel hoiutindimustel ladustatud kasutamata 
kaitsemaske võib kasutada 10 (kümne) aasta jooksul, aktiivsöekihiga mudelite puhul 
5 (viie) aasta jooksul. 11) Puhastamine: tähistust R D kandvaid kaitsemaske võib 
korduvkasutada rohkem kui ühe töövahetuse jooksul. Pärast iga kasutuskorda tuleb 
mask puhastada ja säilitada kuivas ja puhtas hoiuruumis. Puhastamiseks pühkige maski 
sisepinda õrnalt kuiva lapiga. 
KINNITUSED
CE-märgis tõendab, et näomaskid vastavad Euroopa määrus 425/2016e- ja 
ohutusnõuetele. number 0426 identifitseerib teavitatud asutuse ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale 
Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Itaalia), kes vastutab kontrolli eest Euroopa määruse 
425/2016 mooduli D kohaselt.
PAIGALDAMISJUHEND – Cup Shaped
1) Hoidke respiraatorit, nagu näidatud joonisel 1.  2) Seadke respiraator lõual õigesse 
kohta, hoides ninaklambrit üleval.  3) Seadke alumine elastiklint kõrvade alla ja ülemine 
kukla taha.  4) Seadke ninaklamber ninaseljale ja kontrollige kaitsemaski hermeetilisust: 
katke respiraatori esikülg mõlema käega, jälgides samal ajal, et mask paigalt ei nihkuks. 
Seejärel hingake järsult ja sügavalt sisse ja välja (ventiiliga varustatud maski puhul 
sulgege ventiil peopesaga). Kui tajute õhuleket, reguleerige maski asendit ja korrake testi. 
PAIGALDAMISJUHEND – Cup Shaped Adjustable Straps
1) Hoidke respiraatorit, nagu näidatud joonisel 1.  2) Seadke respiraator lõual õigesse 
kohta, hoides ninaklambrit üleval.   3) Seadke alumine elastiklint kõrvade alla ja ülemine 
kukla taha.   4) Reguleerige elastiklintide pingsust, tõmmates neid mõlema lindi vabas 
otsas olevast lapatsist. 5) Elastiklintide pingsuse vähendamiseks lükake pandlaid 
tagaküljelt väljapoole.   6) Veenduge, et ninaklamber on turvaliselt ümber nina vormitud. 
Kontrollige kaitsemaski istuvust: katke respiraatori esikülg mõlema käega, jälgides 
samal ajal, et mask paigalt ei nihkuks. Seejärel hingake järsult ja sügavalt sisse ja 
välja (ventiiliga varustatud maski puhul sulgege ventiil peopesaga). Kui tajute õhuleket, 
reguleerige maski asendit ja korrake testi. 
PAIGALDAMISJUHEND – Flat Fold
1) Võtke mask kätte, ninaklamber üleval. 2) Tõmmake kummilindid üles ja voltige mask 
lahti.  3) Venitage kummilinti, et anda maskile kumer vorm.  4) Seadke mask lõuale ja 
tõmmake elastikindid üle pea kaela taha.  5) Seadke alumine elastiklint kõrvade alla 
ja ülemine kukla taha.  6) Seadke ninaklamber ninaseljale ja kontrollige kaitsemaski 
hermeetilisust: katke respiraatori esikülg mõlema käega, jälgides samal ajal, et mask 
paigalt ei nihkuks. Seejärel hingake järsult ja sügavalt sisse ja välja (ventiiliga varustatud 
maski puhul sulgege ventiil peopesaga). Kui tajute õhuleket, reguleerige maski asendit 
ja korrake testi. 
PPE transpordiks sobiv pakend on müügipakendus. Bl-kaitseseadmeid ei saa kasutada 
plahvatusohtliku keskkonna (ATEX) piirkondades.

SUOMI FIN - KÄYTTÖOHJE
BLS SUODATTAVA HIUKKASSUOJAIN EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Valmistanut BLS Milano Italia
KUVAUS
BLS kertakäyttöiset suodattavat hiukkassuojaimet ovat hyväksytyt standardin EN 
149:2001 mukaan (jokaisen tuotteen eritelty luokittelu alla olevassa taulukossa). BLS 
suodattavia hiukkassuojaimia voidaan käyttää suojaamaan käyttäjäänsä kiinteiltä 
hiukkasilta, huuruilta ja sumuilta. Katso maksimi käyttötasot alla olevasta taulukosta.
Aktiivihiilikerros suojaimessa lisää mukavuutta työskenneltäessä vaarattomien, mutta 
epämiellyttävästi haisevien aineiden kanssa.

Luokka EN 149:2001+A1:2009 FFP1 FFP2 FFP3

Maksimi käyttötaso 4 x HTP * 12 x HTP * 50 x HTP *

* HTP = ”Raja-arvoista” on keskittyminen kemiallisten johon uskotaan, että 
useimmat työntekijät voivat altistua ilman haitallisia terveysvaikutuksia. 
Kirjaimet R ja NR seuraavat luokan suodatus kasvokappaleen, osoittavat vastaavasti: 
NR että hengityssuojaimet ovat kertakäyttöisiä, ja olisi hävitettävä lopussa työvuoron; 
R hengityssuojaimet, jotka ovat uudelleenkäytettäviä yli yhden työvuoron 
Kirjain D osoittaa, että kasvojen ovat läpäisseet testin tukkeutumisen Dolomiittien pölyn 
ja siksi osoittautua erityisen suorittamista ja kestävä jopa ympäristöissä, joissa on 
korkea pölyisyys, ylläpitää korkeaa mukavuutta.
VAROITUKSET
1) Ennen kuin hengityksensuojainta aletaan käyttää, käyttäjän tulee saada 
opastusta sen käytöstä.  2) Tämä tuote ei suojaa käyttäjäänsä kaasuja, höyryjä eikä 
ruiskumaalauksessa vapautuvia liuotinhöyryjä vastaan.  3) Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää 
tiloissa, joissa happipitoisuus on alle 17 %.  4) Tuotetta ei saa käyttää tilassa, jossa ilman 
epäpuhtaus voi aiheuttaa välittömän hengenvaaran tai terveysriskin.  5) Tätä tuotetta 
ei saa käyttää räjähdysalttiissa tiloissa tai pelastautumiseen.  6) Poistu välittömästi 
paikalta, jos  hengittäminen tulee vaikeaksi,  tunnet huimausta tai pahoinvointia.  7) 
Älä koskaan muotoile hengityksensuojainta.  8) Hylkää ja vaihda hengityksensuojain 
uuteen, jos se vaurioituu, hengittäminen vaikeutuu ja aina työvuoron päättyessä, jos 
se merkitty NR.   9) Ei tarkoitettu käytettäväksi parran kanssa, parta estää suojaimen 
asettumisen tiiviisti kasvoille.  10) Säilytä suojainta kuivassa ja puhtaassa tilassa 
lämpötilan ollessa +5°C ja +40°C välillä ilman suhteellisen kosteuden ollessa <60%. 
suodatus kasvot voimassaoloaika on 10 vuotta ja 5 vuotta niille kerroksittain aktiivihiili 
haju.  11) suodatus kasvot luokiteltu RD, ovat uudelleenkäytettäviä yli yhden työvuoron 
jälkeen on puhdistettava ennen varastoidaan kuivassa ja puhdas. Puhdistaa, käytä 
desinfiointiainetta, tyyppi kaupallisesti saatavilla, varovasti reunalla tiivisteseinämän. 
Kuljetusta Käytä alkuperäistä pakkaus.
HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston asetus 2016/425 on siitä kertova CE-merkki. 
Numero nro 0426 osoittaa valtuutettua turvatarkastajaa– ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 
336 - 20126 Milano (Italia), jonka tehtävänä on tarkistaa tuote Euroopan parlamentin ja 
neuvoston asetuksen 2016/425 moduulin D mukaisesti. 
PUKEMISOHJE – Cup shaped
1) Ota suojain käteen kupera puoli kämmentä vasten niin, että metallinen nenäkappale 
on sormenpäiden kohdalla, kuten kuvassa 1.  2) Aseta suojain kasvoille niin, että 
nenäkappale asettuu nenän päälle ja vastaavasti suojaimen alaosa leuan alle.  3) 
Aseta alempi elastinen nauha kulkemaan korvien alapuolelta ja ylempi elastinen 
nauha vastaavasti pään yli.  4) Muotoile nenäkappale tiiviisti nenänvartta myötäileväksi 
käyttämällä kummankin käden sormenpäitä. Tarkista suojaimen ilmatiiviys 
hengittämällä sisään voimakkaasti (venttiilillä varustetuissa suojaimissa peitä venttiili 
kämmenellä). Jos havaitset reunavuotoa, korjaa suojaimen asentoa kasvoilla.
PUKEMISOHJE – Cup Shaped Adjustable Straps
1) Ota suojain käteen kupera puoli kämmentä vasten niin, että metallinen nenäkappale 
on sormenpäiden kohdalla, kuten kuvassa 1.  2) Aseta suojain kasvoille niin, että 
nenäkappale asettuu nenän päälle ja vastaavasti suojaimen alaosa leuan alle.  3) 
Aseta alempi elastinen nauha kulkemaan korvien alapuolelta ja ylempi elastinen 
nauha vastaavasti pään yli.  4) Säädä joustavan nauhaston kireys vetämällä 
nauhojen vapaista päistä.  5) Nauhojen kireyttä voidaan vähentää vetämällä nauhoja 
löysemmälle.  6) Muotoile nenäkappale tiiviisti nenänvartta myötäileväksi käyttämällä 
kummankin käden sormenpäitä. Tarkista suojaimen ilmatiiviys hengittämällä sisään 
voimakkaasti (venttiilillä varustetuissa suojaimissa peitä venttiili kämmenellä). Jos 
havaitset reunavuotoa, korjaa suojaimen asentoa kasvoilla.
PUKEMISOHJE - Flat Fold
1) Ota suojain käteesi niin, että metallinen nenäkappale on ylöspäin.  2) Nosta 
kuminauhoja ja avaa suojain laskoksistaan.  3) Venytä kuminauhoja niin, että 
suojaimesta tulee kuppimallisen muotoinen.  4) Aseta suojain kasvoja vasten niin, 
että nenäkappale asettuu nenän päälle ja suojaimen alaosa leuan alle ja venytä 
elastiset nauhat pään yli takaraivolle.  5) Laita alempi kuminauha kulkemaan korvien 
alapuolelta ja ylempi kuminauha kulkemaan pään yli. 6) Muotoile nenäkappale tiiviisti 
nenänvartta myötäileväksi käyttämällä kummankin käden sormenpäitä. Tarkista 
suojaimen ilmatiiviys hengittämällä sisään ja ulos voimakkaasti (venttiilillä varustetuissa 
suojaimissa peitä venttiili kämmenellä). Jos havaitset reunavuotoa, korjaa suojaimen 
asentoa kasvoilla.
Henkilönsuojainten kuljettamiseen soveltuva pakkaustyyppi on myyntipakkaus. Bls 
suojaimia ei ole mahdollista käyttää räjähdysvaarallisessa tilassa (ATEX).

HRVATSKI HR – UPUTE ZA KORISNIKA
BLS – POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA ZA LICE EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Proizvedeno: BLS Milano Italija
OPIS 
BLS – filterske maske za lice certificirane su sukladno standardima EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (specifične kategorije za svaki proizvod prikazane su u tabeli dolje). 
Prije no što počnete čitati ove upute, provjerite u koju kategoriju spada maska – to je 
označeno na ambalaži i na maski. Korisnik je odgovoran za izbor maske koja osigurava 
potrebnu razinu zaštite s obzirom na vrstu i koncentraciju onečišćivača na području u 
kojem se koristi maska.
BLS – filterske maske za lice mogu se koristiti za zaštitu korisnika od čvrstih i 
neisparavajućih tekućih čestica. Najviše razine uporabe pogledajte u tabeli dolje. Ako je 
u sloju prisutan aktivni ugalj, povećava se udobnost jer se smanjuje miris opasnih tvari. 

Klasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Najviša razina uporabe
 (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = Granična vrijednost kemijske tvari definira primjerenu razinu kojoj radnik može 
biti izložen bez štetnog utjecaja na zdravlje.
Oznake maski za lice:  NR = Za jednokratnu uporabu, što znači da su namijenjene 
uporabi samo u jednoj smjeni  R = Ponovno se može koristiti, što znači da se može 
koristiti više od samo u jednoj smjeni.  D = Znači da ispunjavaju zahtjeve provjere 
ljepljivosti dolomitske prašine. Dakle, dobro rade i imaju dug vijek trajanja čak i u vrlo 
prašnjavim okolinama. 
UPOZORENJA 
1) Prije uporabe filterske maske za lice, operatera treba osposobiti za njihovu pravilnu 
uporabu. 2) Ovaj proizvod korisnika ne štiti od plinova i isparenja. Za zaštitu od plinova i 
isparenja potrebne su plinske maske. 3) Maske za lice nemojte koristiti u atmosferi koja 
sadrži manje od 17 % kisika. 4) Nemojte ih koristiti kada je koncentracija onečišćivača 
opasna za život ili zdravlje. 5) Nemojte ih koristiti u eksplozivnim atmosferama i za izlaz 
u nuždi. 6) Radno mjesto smjesta napustite: - ako je disanje otežano; - ako se pojavi 
nesvjestica ili neka druga nelagodnost, odnosno poteškoća. 7) Proizvod nikako ne 
smijete mijenjati ni bilo kako drukčije prilagođivati. 8) Ako se maska ošteti, ako disanje 
postane otežano, uklonite ju te ju zamijenite; u svakom slučaju ju zamijenite nakon 8 
sati rada, ako je oznaka na maski NR (najviše 8 sati uporabe). 9) Korsnik mora biti 
svježe obrijan jer dlake smanjuju učinkovitost maske za lice. 10) Filterske maske za lice 
čuvajte u suhom i čistom prostoru na temperaturi od +5 °C do + 40 °C i pri relativnoj 
vlažnosti < 60 %. Pri pravilnome čuvanju i u originalnoj ambalaži, rok trajanja proizvoda 
iznosi 10 godina, a rok upotrebljivosti modela sa slojem ugljika 5 godina. 11) Čišćenje: 
filterske maske za lice, zasnovane kao R D, mogu se ponovno koristiti nakon završetka 
radne smjene. Treba ih očistiti prije no što ih pohranite u suhom i čistom skladišču. 
Za čišćenje koristite vlažnu krpu i sredstva za čišćenje, dostupna u općoj prodaji (na 
vodenoj osnovi, propilen glikolu, gliceridu kaprilske kiseline, s parfemskim dodacima) 
kako biste mogli nježno očistiti unutrašnje brtvilo.
HOMOLOGACIJA
Oznaka EC osigurava da filterske maske za lice ispunjavaju zahtjeve sigurnosti i 
zaštite zdravlja na radu koje definira Europska Uredba 425/2016. Broj 0426 identificira 
registrirani organ ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Italija) zadužen za 
kontrolu sukladno modulu D europske Uredbe 425/2016. 
UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE - POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA ZA LICE
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1. 2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka nosno 
sedlo bude lijepo namješteno. 3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornu na 
stražnji dio glave. 4) Podesite nosnu sponu na korijen nosa i provjerite nepropusnost 
maske na zrak jakim udisanjem i izdisanjem (u respiratore je postavljen ventil za 
izdisanje zraka – zatvorite ventil dlanom). Ako zamijetite ispuštanje zraka, ponovno 
podesite respirator.
UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE - POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA ZA LICE S 
PRILAGODLJIVIM TRAKAMA
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1. 2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka nosno 
sedlo bude lijepo namješteno. 3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornu 
na stražnji dio glave. 4) Prilagodite zategnutost elastičnih traka potezanjem svake 
pojedinačne trake kroz dio za spajanje. 5) Zategnutost elastične trake možete smanjiti 
ako na stražnjem dijelu dijela za spajanje jednostavno pustite malo trake. 6) Provjerite 
je li nosno sedlo dobro prilagođeno licu. Provjerite namještanje maske: prednji dio 
maske pokrijte objema rukama, ali budite oprezni kako ne biste promijenili položaj 
maske, a zatim jako udahnite (vrijedi za maske s ventilom: dlanom pokrijte ventil). Ako 
ste zamijetili ispuštanje zraka, ponovno prilagodite masku.
Vrsta pakiranja prikladna transportu DPI-a je prodajna ambalaža. BLS zaštitni uređaji 
ne mogu se koristiti u potencijalno eksplozivnoj atmosferi (ATEX).

MAGYAR HU - TÁJÉKOZTATÓ
BLS RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐ PORMASZK AZ EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426 
SZERINT
Gyártó: BLS Milánó Olaszország
A BLS részecskeszűrő pormaszk megfelel az EN 149:2001+A1:2009 szabvány 
követelményeinek. (Minden egyes termékre vonatkozó kategóriákat az alábbi 
táblázatban találhatják meg) Mielőtt elolvasná az alábbi tájékoztatót, ellenőrizze, hogy 
a pormaszk melyik kategóriához tartozik – ez mind a terméken, mind a dobozán fel 
van tüntetve. A felhasználó felelőssége megbizonyosodni arról, hogy az adott maszk 
védelmi képességének szintje megfelel-e a munkakörnyezetben található ártalmas 

anyag típusának és koncentrációjának.
A BLS részecskeszűrő pormaszkot kiválóan alkalmas arra, hogy viselőjét megvédje 
szilárd és folyékony részecske koncentrációk káros hatásától. A maximális 
használhatóság szintjét lásd az alábbi táblázatban 

EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max. Használhatósági szint 
(NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*=TLV: egy vegyi anyag Thresold Limit Value-ja (Küszöbértéke) megjelöl egy 
elfogadható szintet, melynek még egészségkárosodás nélkül ki lehet tenni egy 
dolgozót. 

A maszkok jelölései:
NR = Nem használható újra, ami azt jelenti, hogy csak egyetlen műszakig használható
R   = Újrahasználható, vagyis egy műszaknál tovább használható
D = Dolomit poros bevizsgálás, ami igazolja, hogy a pormaszk nagyon poros 
környezetben is megnövelt élettartammal és teljesítménnyel rendelkezik.  

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
1) A felhasználót meg kell tanítani a pormaszk megfelelő használatára.
2) A pormaszk nem véd gázok és gőzök hatása ellen. Ezek ellen gázszűrős 
védőálarcokat kell használni.
3) A védőeszközt nem lehet használni ahol az oxigénkoncentrátum lecsökkenhet 17% 
alá.
4) Ne használja a védőeszközt, olyan helyen, ahol a szennyező anyagok töménysége 
veszélyes az egészségre.
5) Ne használja robbanásveszélyes légtérben
6) Azonnal hagyja el a munkaterületet, és menjen ki a friss levegőre, ha a légzés 
nehézzé válik, illetve, ha szédülés vagy rosszullét fogja el
7) Ne módosítson semmit a maszkon
8) Le kell cserélni a maszkot, ha az megsérült, ha légzés nehézzé válik benne, és ha 
már egy műszakot (8 órát) használták, amennyiben a maszk NR (max. 8 órás) jelölésű 
9) A szakáll, a bajusz vagy egyéb arcjellegzetesség csökkentheti a pormaszk 
hatékonyságát, ezért az ilyen személyeknek nem tanácsos a használata.
10) A porálarcot legfeljebb 60%-os relatív páratartalmú, +5º C-tól +40º C –ig 
hőmérsékletű száraz és tiszta helyen kell tárolni. Megfelelő tárolás esetén, eredeti 
csomagolásban a tárolhatóság időtartama elérheti a 10 évet, illetve az aktívszenes 
modelleknél az 5 évet.
11) Tisztítás: A D és R jelölésű pormaszkok már több műszakra is alkalmazhatók, 
ezért meg kell  tisztítani őket, mielőtt a száraz és tiszta raktárban továbbraktározásra 
kerülnének . A tisztításhoz egy kereskedelmi forgalomban is megtalálható normál 
nedves törlőkendő használható ( a következő összetevőkkel: víz, propilén-glikol, 
capric-glicerid, parfüm), különös tekintettel a belső tömítésekre 
TANÚSÍTÁSI
Európai Uniós szabvány 425/2016 irányelvvel összeegyeztethető szabályozást 
tartalmazó 18/2008.  (XII. 3.) SzMM rendelet, illetve a harmonizált EN 149 szabvány 
követelményeinek. A 0426 szám az ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano 
(Olaszország), kézbesítő szervezetet jelzi, ami az ellenőrzést végzi a 425/2016 Európai 
Uniós szabvány, D modul értelmében.
HASZNÁLAT - KAGYLÓ FORMÁJÚ RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐ PORMASZK
1) Tartsa a maszkot a tenyerében orrcsipesszel felfelé  2) Fogja meg a gumipántokat és 
hajtogassa ki a maszkot  3) Húzza ki pántokat, hogy a maszk felvegye a kagylóformát.
4) Helyezze a maszkot az állára és húzza a pántokat a feje mögé.  5) Az alsó 
gumipántot a fül alá kell helyezni, a másikat a fül fölé.  6) Két kézzel nyomja össze 
az orrcsipeszt, hogy a maszk felvegye az orr formáját. És egy határozott belégzéssel 
ellenőrizze a maszk megfelelő működését.
HASZNÁLAT - KAGYLÓ FORMÁJÚ RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐ PORMASZK ÁLLÍTHATÓ 
FEJPÁNTTAL
1) Tartsa a maszkot a tenyerében orrcsipesszel felfelé.  2) Fogja meg a gumipántokat és 
hajtogassa ki a maszkot.  3) Húzza ki pántokat, hogy a maszk felvegye a kagylóformát.
4) Helyezze a maszkot az állára és húzza a pántokat a feje mögé.  5) Az alsó 
gumipántot a fül alá kell helyezni, a másikat a fül fölé.  6) Két kézzel nyomja össze 
az orrcsipeszt, hogy a maszk felvegye az orr formáját. És egy határozott belégzéssel 
ellenőrizze a maszk megfelelő működését.
HASZNÁLAT - PANELES RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐ PORMASZK
1) Tartsa a maszkot a tenyerében orrcsipesszel felfelé  2) Fogja meg a gumipántokat és 
hajtogassa ki a maszkot  3) Húzza ki pántokat, hogy a maszk felvegye a kagylóformát.
4) Helyezze a maszkot az állára és húzza a pántokat a feje mögé.  5) Az alsó 
gumipántot a fül alá kell helyezni, a másikat a fül fölé.  6) Két kézzel nyomja össze 
az orrcsipeszt, hogy a maszk felvegye az orr formáját. És egy határozott belégzéssel 
ellenőrizze a maszk megfelelő működését.
DPI alkalmas csomagolás típusa keresekedelmi csomagolás. A Bls védőegységek nem 
használhatók robbanékony környezetben (ATEX).

LT – VARTOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
BLS ANTVEIDIS (respiratorius) EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Sukūrė BLS Milanas Italija
Aprašymas
BLS antveidis (respiratorius) yra sertifikuotas pagal EN 149:2001+A1:2009 standartą 
(specifinės kėkvieno produkto kategorijos yra nurodytos lentelėje žemiau). Prieš 
skaitant informaciją patikrinkite kuriai kategorijai antveidis (respiratorius) priklauso 
– tai nurodyta ant įpakavimo ir ant gaminio. Vartotojo pareiga yra pačiam  užtikrinti, 
kad antveidis (respiratorius) suteiktų tinkamo lygio apsaugą nuo užterštumo tipo 
ir konsentracijos kuri yra antveidžio (respiratoriaus) naudojimo atmosferoje. BLS 
antveidžiai (respiratoriai) gali būti naudojami apsaugoti vartotoją nuo kietųjų ir lakiųjų 
skystų dalelių. Maksimalaus naudojimo lentelę galite pamatyti žemiau. Aktyvioji anglis, 
padidina komfortą sumažindama nekenksmingų medžiagų kvapus.

Klasė EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Max. Naudojimo lygis (APF* x TLV* *) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*APF = priskirtas apsaugos koeficientas
**TLV = Ribinė vertė apibrėžianti cheminės medžiagos priimtiną lygį, kurį darbuotojas 
gali patirti be neigiamo poveikio sveikatai.
Kaukės nuorodos:
NR =  Vienkartionio naudojimo, tai reiškia, kad iki 8 darbo valandų.
R =  Daugkartinio naudojimo, tai reiškia, kad jie gali būti naudojami daugiau nei vieną 
kartą.
D = Tai reiškia, kad jie atitinka užsikimšimo bandymų reikalavimus su dolomito 
dulkėmis. Tai reiškia, kad jie gerai veikia ir ilgai tarnauja net labai dulkėtoje aplinkoje. 
Įspėjimai
1) Operatorius turi būti išmokintas tinkamai naudoti antveidžius (respiratorius), prieš 
juos naudojant.  2) Šis produktas neapsaugo operatoriaus nuo dujų ir garų. Apsaugai 
nuo dujų ir garų reikalinga naudoti dujinius filtrus.  3) Nenaudoti atmosferose kur 
deguonies lygis yra mažesnis nei 17 %.  4) Nenaudoti kai užterštumo konsentracija yra 
pavojinga sveikatai ir gyvybei.  5) Negalima naudoti sprogiose aplinkose ir evakuacijai.  
6) Nedelsiant palikti darbo vietą:  jei kvėpuoti pasidaro sunku  - jei pradeda svaigti galva 
ar nutinka kokia nelaimė  7) Nekeisti ir nemodifikuoti produkto.
8) Išmesti ir pakeisti antveidį (respiratorių) jei ji yra pažeista, jei kvėpuoti pasidaro sunku 
ir bet kokiu atvejo po 8 valandų naudojimo jei veido kaukė yra NR tipo (max 8 valandos).  
9) Operatorius turi būti švariai nusiskutęs, nes veido plaukai pažeis produkto 
efektyvumą.  10) Antveidžius (respiratorius) laikyti sausame švariame kambaryje kur 
temperatūra yra +5 oC ir +40 oC ir santykinė drėgmė <60%. jei laikoma taisyklingai ir 
orginalioje pakuotėje produktas gali stovėti 10 metų, modeliams su anglies sluoksniu 5 
metai.  11) Valymas: antveidis (respiratorius) sukurtas kaip R D, galima naudoti daugiau 
nei vieną kartą ir gali būti išvaloma po panaudojimo ir laikoma švarioje sausoje vieotje. 
Valymui naudoti sausą šluostę su kuria švelniai išvalyti kaukės vidų.
Patvitinimai
CE ženklinimas užtikrina, kad  antveidis (respiratorius) atitinka saugumo ir sveikatos 
reikalavimus nurodytus Eiropas regula Nr. 425/2016. Numurs 0426 identificē pilnvaroto 
iestādi ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Itālija), kas ir atbildīga par 
kontroli saskaņā ar Eiropas regulas 425/2016 D moduli.
MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA RESPIRATORIUS SU DIRŽELIAIS
1) Laikykite respiratorius, kaip parodyta 1 brėžinyje.
2) Sureguliuokt respirtorių prie smakro laikydami nosies spaustuką į viršų.
3) Apatinį elastinį dirželį tvirtinkite po ausimis, o viršutinį dirželį uždekite ant pakaušio.
4) Užtikrinti, kad nosies spaustukas formuojamas aplink nosį saugiai. Patikrinkite ar 
antveidžis (respiratorius) tinka: su abiem rankom uždenkite antveidžio (respiratoriaus) 
priekį, atsargiai, kad nesujudinti pozicijos, tada stipriai įkvėpkite (kaukėse su vožtuvu, 
su ranka uždenkit vožtuvą). Jei pajaučiate oro pratekėjimą, vėl susireguliuokite 
respiratorių.
MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA RESPIRATORIUS SU DIRŽELIAIS
1) Laikykite antveidį (respiratorių), kaip parodyta 1 paveiksle.  2) Sureguliuokit antveidį 
(respirtorių) prie smakro laikydami nosies spaustuką į viršų.  3) Apatinį elastinį raištelį 
tvirtinkite po ausimis, o viršutinį raištelį uždekit ant pakaušio.  4) Nustatykite elastinių 
virvučių įtempimą traukdami už virvučių laisvo galo.  5) Elastinių virvučių įtempimas gali 
būti sumažinamas papraščiausiai patempiant už galinių sagčių. 6) Užtikrinti, kad nosies 
spaustukas formuojamas aplink nosį saugiai. Patikrinkite ar antveidis (respiratorius) 
tinkamai uždėtas: su abiem rankom uždenkite kaukės priekį, atsargiai, kad nesujudinti 
kaukės pozicijos, tada stipriai įkvėpkite (kaukėse su vožtuvu, su ranka uždenkit 
vožtuvą). Jei pajaučiate oro pratekėjimą, vėl susireguliuokite respiratorių.
MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA PLOKŠČIAS
1) Laikykite antveidį (respiratorių) savo delne su nosies spaustuku į viršų.  2) Ištraukit 
guminius dirželius ir išlankstykite antveidį (respiratorių).  3) Patempkite guminius 
dirželius, kad suteikti kaukei kiauto formą.  4) Sureguliuokit antveidį (respiratorių) prie 
smakro ir užsidėkit elastinius dirželius per galvą ant kaklo.  5) Apatinį elastinį dirželį 
tvirtinkite po ausimis, o viršutinį dirželį uždekit ant pakaušio.  6) Užtikrinti, kad nosies 
spaustukas formuojamas aplink nosį saugiai. Patikrinkite ar antveidis (respiratorius) 
tinkamai uždėtas: su abiem rankom uždenkite kaukės priekį, atsargiai, kad nesujudinti 
kaukės pozicijos, tada stipriai įkvėpkite (kaukėse su vožtuvu, su ranka uždenkit 
vožtuvą). Jei pajaučiate oro pratekėjimą, vėl susireguliuokite respiratorių.
Iepakojuma veids, kas piemērots PPE transportēšanai, ir pārdošanas iepakojums. Bls 
aizsargierīces nevar izmantot vietās, kur pastāv sprādzienbīstamas vides (ATEX) risks.
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ISU 029_03

LV - INFORMĀCIJA LIETOTĀJAM
BLS FILTRĒJOŠĀS RESPIRATORA MASKAS EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Izgatavotājs: BLS Milan Italy (Itālija)
APRAKSTS 
BLS filtrējošās respiratora maskas ir sertificētas saskaņā ar standartu EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (īpašās kategorijas katram izstrādājumam ir norādītas tabulā 
zemāk). Pirms tālāk sniegtās informācijas izlasīšanas pārbaudiet konkrētās maskas 
kategoriju - tā ir norādīta uz iepakojuma un uz maskas. Lietotājs pats ir atbildīgs 
par to, lai respirators nodrošinātu nepieciešamo aizsardzības līmeni piesārņojuma 
veidam un koncentrācijai vietā, kurā masku paredzēts lietot.
BLS filtrējošās respiratora maskas iespējams lietot, lai aizsargātu maskas valkātāju 
pret cietajām un ātri neiztvaikojošajām šķidrajām daļiņām. Maksimālie izmantošanas 
līmeņi norādīti tabulā zemāk. Aktivētās kokogles izmantošana slānī paaugstina 
lietošanas komfortu, samazinot ne-bīstamu vielu nepatīkamus aromātus. 

Klase EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Maksimālais izmantošanas līmenis 

(APF* x TLV**) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*APF = piešķirtais aizsardzības faktors (Assigned protection factor)
**TLV = aroda ekspozīcijas robežvērtība (The threshold Limit Value) kas piemīt 
ķīmiskajai vielai un definē līmeni, līdz kādam darbinieku iespējams pakļaut vielas 
iedarbībai neradot negatīvu ietekmi uz darbinieka veselību.
Masku apzīmējumi:
NR = nav atkārtoti lietojama (Non Reusable); tas nozīmē, ka maska paredzēta 
vienreizējai lietošanai vienas darba maiņas ilgumā.
R = atkārtoti lietojama (Reusable); tas nozīmē, ka masku iespējams lietot vairākas 
darba maiņas.
D = nozīmē, ka maska atbilst dolomīta putekļu aizsprostojuma testa prasībām. Tas 
nozīmē, ka maskai piemīt augsta tehniskā kvalitāte un ilgmūžība pat lietojot ārkārtīgi 
putekļainā vidē. 
BRĪDINĀJUMI 
1) Pirms respiratora maskas lietošanas lietotājam jābūt apmācītam par pareizu 
respiratora lietošanu.
2) Šis respirators neaizsargā lietotāju no gāzu un tvaiku iedarbības. Aizsardzībai pret 
gāzēm un tvaikiem jālieto gāzmaskas.
3) Maska nav paredzēta lietošanai vidē ar mazāk, kā 17% skābekļa.
4) Nelietojiet masku gadījumā, ja piesārņojuma koncentrācija ir bīstama dzīvībai vai 
veselībai.
5) Nelietojiet masku sprādzienbīstamā vidē un bēgšanai avārijas gadījumā.
6) Nekavējoties pametiet darba vietu šādos gadījumos:
- ja elpošana kļūst apgrūtināta;
- ja rodas reibonis vai citi veselības traucējumi.
7) Nekādā veidā šo izstrādājumu nepārveidojiet un nemodificējiet.
8) Respiratora maskas bojājuma gadījumā, kā arī, ja to lietojot, kļūst apgrūtināta 
elpošana, un, NR tipa maskas gadījumā - pēc 8 stundu ilgas lietošanas (tās 
maksimālais izmantošanas ilgums ir 8 stundas) masku izmetiet un nomainiet pret 
jaunu. 9) Lietotājam pilnībā jānoskuj sejas apmatojums, pretējā gadījumā tiks 
pasliktināta respiratora darbības efektivitāte. 10) Uzglabājiet filtrējošās respiratora 
maskas sausā un tīrā telpā ar temperatūru robežās no +5 °C līdz + 40 °C un 
relatīvo mitrumu < 60%. Pareizas uzglabāšanas oriģinālajā iepakojumā gadījumā 
izstrādājums var tikt uzglabāts 10 gadus; modeļiem ar oglekļa slāni uzglabāšanas 
ilgums ir 5 gadi. 11) Tīrīšana: filtrējošās maskas, kas apzīmētas ar R un D ir 
paredzētas atkārotai lietošanai, un tās pēc lietošanas jātīra un jāuzglabā sausā un 
tīrā noliktavā. Tīrīšanai lietojiet mitru lupatiņu. Uzmanīgi noslaukiet iekšējo paplāksni.
APSTIPRINĀJUMI
CE marķējums nodrošina, ka filtrējošās maskas atbilst veselības un drošības 
prasībām, kas noteiktas Eiropas regula Nr. 425/2016. Numurs 0426 identificē 
pilnvaroto iestādi ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milan (Itālija), kas ir 
atbildīga par kontroli saskaņā ar Eiropas nolikuma 425/2016 D moduli. 
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA
1) Turiet respiratoru, kā norādīts attēlā 1. 2) Pieregulējiet respiratoru zodam, turot 
deguna spraudi uz augšu.  3) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm un 
augstāko lentu uz pakauša. 4) Pieregulējiet deguna spraudi virsdegunei un ātri un 
spēcīgi ieelpojot, pārbaudiet, vai maska ir hermētiska (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar 
vārstu, aizklājiet vārstu ar plaukstu). Ja notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā 
precīzāk jāpielāgo sejai.
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA - MASKAS AR REGULĒJAMĀM SIKSNIŅĀM
1) Turiet respiratoru, kā norādīts attēlā 1.  2) Pieregulējiet respiratoru zodam, 
turot deguna spraudi uz augšu.  3) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm 
un augstāko lentu uz pakauša.  4) Noregulējiet elastīgo lenšu spriegojumu velkot 
aiz lenšu brīvajām cilpiņām.  5) Elastīgās lentes spriegojumu iespējams samazināt 
uzspiežot uz sprādzes aizmugures. 6) Pārliecinieties, ka deguna spraude cieši pieguļ 
apkārt degunam. Pārbaudiet, vai maska cieši pieguļ sejai:  ar abām rokām aizsedziet 
respiratora priekšdaļu, pielūkojot, lai neizmainītu maskas stāvokli uz sejas, tad ātri un 
spēcīgi ieelpojiet (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar vārstu, aizklājiet vārstu ar plaukstu).  Ja 
notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā precīzāk jāpielāgo sejai.
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA - SALOKĀMAS PLAKANĀS RESPIRATORA 
MASKAS
1) Paņemiet masku rokā, deguna spraudei esot vērstai uz augšu. 2) Velciet uz augšu 
gumijas lentas un atlokiet masku.  3) Stiepiet gumijas lentu, lai piešķirtu maskai 
apvalka formu.  4) Pieregulējiet masku zodam un aplieciet elastīgās lentas pakārt 
galvai aiz kakla.  5) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm un augstāko lentu 
uz pakauša.  6) Pieregulējiet deguna spraudi virsdegunei. Ātri un spēcīgi ieelpojot, 
pārbaudiet, vai maska ir hermētiska (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar vārstu, aizklājiet 
vārstu ar plaukstu).   Ja notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā precīzāk jāpielāgo 
sejai.
Iepakojuma veids, kas piemērots PPE transportēšanai, ir pārdošanas iepakojums. 
Bls aizsardzības ierīces nevar izmantot sprādzienbīstamas vides (ATEX) zonās.

NORSK NO - BRUKERINFORMASJON
Produsert av BLS Milano Italia
BESKRIVELSE 
BLS filtermasker er utviklet i henhold til EN 149:2001+A1:2009 (spesifikk kategori 
for hvert produkt er gjengitt i tabellen under). Før du leser følgende informasjon må 
maskens kategori kontrolleres, denne er gjengitt på pakken og på masken. Det er 
brukers ansvar å påse at masken gir nødvendig beskyttelse mot forurensingstype og 
konsentrasjon i det området masken er tiltenkt brukt. 
BLS filtermasker kan brukes som beskyttelse både mot faste og ikke-flyktige flytende 
partikler. Se maksimalt bruksnivå i tabell nedenfor.  Aktivkullet øker komforten ved 
ubehagelige lukter forårsaket av farlige substanser.

Klasse EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Maks Bruksnivå (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV (Threshold Limit Value) = Terskelgrenseverdi for kjemiske substanser som 
definerer en akseptabel grense for eksponering før det har negative helseeffekter.
Maskens bruksområder:  NR = Non Reusable, betyr at produktet kun er til 
engangsbruk.  R = Reusable, betyr at den kan brukes i mer enn et skift.  
D = tilfredsstiller kravene til forurensningstest med dolomittstøv. Dette betyr at de har 
god ytelse og lang livssyklus selv i støvete omgivelser. 
ADVARSLER 
1) Brukeren må være opplært i korrekt bruk av filtermasken før den tas i bruk.  2) 
Produktet beskyttet ikke brukeren mot gasser og damp. For beskyttelse mot gass 
og damp er det nødvendig å anvende en gassrespirator.  3) Skal ikke anvendes i 
omgivelser med mindre enn 17% oksygen.  4) Ikke bruk når konsentrasjonen av 
forurensende stoffer medfører en fare for liv og helse.  5) Ikke bruk ved rømning. 
For bruk i eksplosive omgivelser henvises det til de gjeldende relevante standarder. 
6) Forlat arbeidsplassen umiddelbart:  - hvis det blir vanskelig å puste  - hvis 
svimmelhet eller andre ubehag kan merkes.  7) Ikke gjør endringer eller juster 
produktet på noen som helst måte.  8) Bytt ut masken hvis den blir skadet, hvis 
pusting blir vanskelig, og uansett etter 8 timers arbeid hvis masken er av NR-type 
(maks 8 timer).  9) Brukeren må være barbert ettersom ansiktshår vil ha en negativ 
effekt på produktets effektivitet.  10) Oppbevar filtermasken i et tørt og rent rom ved 
en temperatur mellom +5 °C og + 40 °C og en relativ luftfuktighet på < 60%. Hvis den 
oppbevares korrekt i sin originalpakning har produktet en holdbarhet på 10 år (5 år for 
modeller med karbon).  11) Filtermasker utviket som R D kan brukes mer enn et skift, 
og må rengjøres før lagring på et tørt og rent sted. For å rengjøre dem anvendes en 
våt fille av vanlig type for deliakt å rengjøre innerpakningen. Ved transport må alltid 
originalpakken anvendes. 
GODKJENNELSER
CE-merket garanterer at produktets karakteristikker samsvarer med de helse- 
og sikkerhetskrav som gjengi si europeisk forordning 425/2016. Nummer 0426 
identifiserer det meldte organet ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano 
(Italia) ansvarlig for kontroll i henhold til modul D i den europeiske forordning 
425/2016. 
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FILTERMASKE
1) Hold respiratoren med den utvendige siden liggende i håndflaten og stroppene 
hengende over hånden.  2) Juster respiratoren mot ansiktet mens du holder 
nesestykket opp.  3) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og en bak hodet.
4) Juster nesestykket mot nesen og kontroller lufttettheten til masken ved å puste inn 
og ut med full styrke (på modeller med ekshalasjonsventiler må denne blokkeres med 
hånden). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet justeres ytterligere.
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FILTERMASKE MED JUSTERBARE 
STROPPER
1) Hold respiratoren med den utvendige siden i håndflaten og stroppene hengende 
over hånden.  2) Juster respiratoren mot ansiktet mens du holder nesestykket opp.
3) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og bak hodet.  4) Juster 
spenningen i de elastiske båndene ved å dra i dem.  5) Spenningen kan justeres ned 
ved å dra bak på spennene.  6) Se til at nesestykket er formet rundt nesen. Kontroller 
ansiktsdelens tilpasning: dekk til fronten av respiratoren med begge hender, se til at 
posisjonen forblir den samme, trekk så inn med full styrke (på modeller med ventil 
må denne blokkeres med håndflaten). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet 
justeres ytterligere.
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FLAT FILTERMASKE
1) Legg masken i hånden med nesestykket pekende oppover.  2) Trekk opp 
gummibåndene og fold ut masken.  3) Dra i gummibåndene slik at masken inntar en 
skjellform.  4) Juster masken mot haken og legg de elastiske stroppene over hodet 
og bak nakken.  5) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og bak hodet.
6) Juster nesestykket mot nesen. Kontroller lufttettheten til masken ved å puste inn 
og ut med full styrke (på modeller med ekshalasjonsventiler må denne blokkeres med 
hånden). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet justeres ytterligere.
Type emballasje egnet for transport av PPE er salgspakken. Bls beskyttelsesutstyr 
kan ikke brukes i områder med fare for eksplosiv atmosfære (ATEX).

Polski PL - INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Wyprodukowane przez BLS, Mediolan, Włochy
CHARAKTERYSTYKA
Półmaski filtrujące wyprodukowane przez BLS spełniają wymogi normy EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (poszczególne kategorie dla każdego produktu pokazane są w 
tabelce poniżej). Przed przeczytaniem poniższych informacji należy sprawdzić, w 
jakiej kategorii jest dana maska – taka informacja jest umieszczona na opakowaniu 
i na masce. Do użytkownika należy sprawdzenie, czy dana maska zapewnia 
odpowiedni poziom ochrony przed danym typem i stężeniem substancji szkodliwych 
w miejscu, w którym ma być stosowana. Mogą one służyć ochronie przed  cząstkami 
ciał stałych i cieczy. W tabelce poniżej pokazano dopuszczalne maksymalne 
stężenia dla modeli. Dodatek węgla aktywowanego poprawia komfort pracy przy 
występujących odorach substancji nieszkodliwych.

klasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Poziom ochrony (krotność NDS*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*NDS (Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stężenie) - wartość progowa stężenia czynnika 
szkodliwego, na którą pracownik może być wystawiony bez narażania jego zdrowia.
Oznakowanie masek:
NR (= Non Reusable) do użytku przez okres jednej zmiany
R (= Reusable) mogą być używane przez większą ilość zmian
D – testowane w obecności pyłu dolomitowego; są bardzo wydajne i mogą być 
stosowane w środowiskach o bardzo dużym zapyleniu.
OSTRZEŻENIA
1) Przed zastosowaniem półmaski użytkownik musi być przeszkolony jak prawidłowo 
jej używać.  2) Ta półmaska nie chroni użytkownika przed gazami i oparami. 
Ochronę przed gazami i oparami zapewnia maska lub półmaska wielorazowa z 
filtropochłaniaczami.  3) Nie powinna być używana, gdy zawartość tlenu w powietrzu 
jest mniejsza niż 17% obj.  4) Nie wolno jej używać, gdy stężenie lub rodzaj czynnika 
szkodliwego zagraża życiu lub zdrowiu.  5) Nie powinna być używana w atmosferze 
wybuchowej i podczas ewakuacji.  6) Natychmiast należy opuścić stanowisko pracy, 
gdy:  - oddychanie jest utrudnione;  - pojawią się zwroty głowy lub inne dolegliwości;
7) W żadnym przypadku półmasek nie należy modyfikować.  8) Należy zaprzestać 
użytkowania i wymienić półmaskę jeśli zostanie ona uszkodzona, gdy oddychanie 
staje się utrudnione lub po 8 godzinach pracy dla masek oznaczonych NR ( 
maksymalnie 8h).  9) Użytkownik powinien być gładko ogolony, gdyż zarost na twarzy 
znacząco zmniejsza skuteczność maski.  10) Półmaskę należy przechowywać w 
czystym i suchym pomieszczeniu w temperaturze +5˚C-+40˚C i względnej wilgotności 
< 60%. Dla półmaski przechowywanej prawidłowo i w oryginalnym opakowaniu okres 
przechowywania wynosi 10 lat, a dla modeli z węglem aktywowanym – 5 lat.  11) 
Czyszczenie: półmaski oznaczone jako R D są przeznaczone do użytkowania przez 
więcej niż jedną zmianę i muszą być oczyszczone zanim zostaną odłożone w suche 
i czyste miejsce. Do czyszczenia można użyć gotowych, wilgotnych chusteczek 
higienicznych, (np. nasączonych wodą, glicerydem kaprynowym lub glikolem 
propylenowym) dla delikatnego oczyszczenia wewnętrznej uszczelki.
CERTYFIKACJA
Znak CE gwarantuje, że półmaska spełnia wymogi zdrowotne i bezpieczeństwa, 
rozporządzenie europejskie 425/2016. Numer 0426 identyfikuje notyfikowaną 
jednostkę ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Mediolan (Włochy) 
odpowiedzialny za kontrolę zgodnie z modułem D rozporządzenia europejskiego 
425/2016.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE CZASZOWE
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni jak pokazano na rys. 1.  2) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody 
z zaciskiem nosowym skierowanym do góry.  3) Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu 
a wyższą na tył głowy.  4) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź 
szczelność półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech powietrza (w półmasce z 
zaworkiem wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas sprawdzania). Jeśli 
wyczuwasz, że powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej dopasowanie.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE Z REGULOWANYMI 
TAŚMAMI EN
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni jak pokazano na rys. 1.  2) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody 
z zaciskiem nosowym skierowanym do góry.  3) Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu 
a wyższą na tył głowy.  4) Wyreguluj napięcie taśm elastycznych naciągając luźno 
wiszący koniec każdej z taśm.  5) Napięcie taśm można zmniejszyć, pociągając je 
z tyłu sprzączki.  6) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź szczelność 
półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech powietrza (w półmaskach z zaworkiem 
wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas sprawdzania). Jeśli wyczuwasz, że 
powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej dopasowanie.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE SKŁADANE
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni zaciskiem nosowym ku przodowi jak pokazano na rys. 1.
2) Odciągnij gumki i rozłóż półmaskę.  3) Rozsuń gumki i uformuj półmaskę na 
kształt czaszy.  4) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody i nałóż gumki za głowę, na kark.  5) 
Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu a wyższą na tył głowy.  6) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy 
do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź szczelność półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech 
powietrza (w półmaskach z zaworkiem wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas 
sprawdzania). Jeśli wyczuwasz, że powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej 
dopasowanie.
Rodzaj opakowania nadającego się do przetransportowania ŚOI to pakiet 
sprzedażowy. Urządzenia zabezpieczające typu BLs nie mogą być używane w 
obszarach zagrożonych wybuchem (ATEX)

ROMANA - RO - INFORMATII PENTRU UTILIZATORI
MĂSTI BLS INTEGRALE DE FILTRARE CU CARCASĂ EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
CE 0426
Elaborat de BLS Milano Italia
DESCRIERE
Măstile integrale de filtrare BLS sunt certificate conform standardului EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (in tabelul de mai jos sunt menţionate categorii specifice pentru 
fiecare produs). 
Inainte de a citi următoarele informaţii, verificaţi categoria căreia ii aparţine 
masca – acest lucru este indicat pe ambalaj şi pe mască. Este responsabilitatea 
utilizatorului de a se asigura că masca asigură nivelul necesar de protecţie pentru 
tipul şi concentraţia impurităţii (impurităţilor)  din zona unde se intenţionează să se 
folosească masca.
Măstile integrale de filtrare BLS pot fi folosite pentru a-l proteja pe cel care le poartă 
impotriva particulelor solide si lichide non volatile. Vezi nivelele maxime de utilizare 
in tabelul de mai jos. 
Cărbunele activat atunci când este prezent într-un strat, măreşte confortul reducând 
mirosurile substanţelor nepericuloase.

Clasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Nivelul max. De utilizare 
(APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = valoarea limită a pragului unei substanţe chimice defineşte un nivel rezonabil 
la care poate fi expus un muncitor fără efecte adverse asupra sănătăţii.
Desemnarea măştilor:
NR = Ne reutilizabile, inseamnă că sunt doar pentru un singur schimb
R = Reutilizabile, înseamnă că pot fi utilizate mai mult decât la un schimb
D = înseamnă că respectă cerinţele testului de obstrucţie cu praf de dolomit. Acest 
lucru inseamnă că au o bună performanţă şi durată lungă de viaţă în medii foarte 
prăfuite. 
AVERTIZĂRI
1) Operatorul trebuie să fie instruit pentru utilizarea corespunzătoare a măştilor 
complete de filtrare inainte de utilizare.  2) Acest produs nu protejează operatorul 
împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor. Pentru protecţia împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor sunt 
necesare aparatele de respirat pentru gaz.  3) Nu trebuie utilizat în atmosfere care 
conţin mai puţin de 17% oxigen.
4) Nu utilizaţi când concentraţia impurităţilor este periculoasă pentru viaţă sau 
sănătate.  5) Nu utilizaţi în atmosferă explozivă şi pentru evacuare.
6) Părăsiţi locul de muncă imediat:  - dacă respiraţia devine dificilă;  - dacă apare 
ameţeala sau alte dureri.  7) Nu modificaţi produsul in niciun fel.  8) Daţi jos şi 
înlocuiţi masca dacă aceasta se deteriorează, dacă respiraţia devine dificilă şi în 
orice caz după 8 ore de lucru dacă măştile integrale sunt de tip NR (max 8 ore).  9) 
Operatorul trebuie să fie ras deoarece părul de pe faţă va afecta efcienţa produsului.  
10) Stocaţi măştle integrale de filtrare într-o cameră uscată şi curată la o temperatură 
cuprinsă între +5 °C şi + 40 °C şi o umiditate relativă < 60%. Dacă se stochează 
corect şi în ambalajul original produsul are o durată de depozitare de 10 ani; durata 
de depozitare este de 5 ani pentru modelele cu strat de cărbune.  11) Curăţare: 
măştile integrale de fltrare concepute ca R D, sunt reutilzabile pentru mai mult de 
un schimb săptămânal şi se pot curăţa după utilizare într-un depozit uscat şi curat. 
Pentru curăţare utilizaţi o cârpă uscată pentru a curăţa delicat garnitura interioară.
APROBĂRI
Marca EC asigură faptul că măstile integrale de filtrare indeplinesc cerinţele privind 
siguranţa şi sănătatea prevăzute de Regulamentul european 425/2016. Numărul 
0426 identifică organismul notificat ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 
Milan (Italia) însărcinat cu controlul în conformitate cu modulul D al Regulamentului 
European 425/2016. 
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE
1) Ţineti aparatele de respirat asa cum se arată în imaginea1.  2) Reglaţi aparatele 
de respirat sub bărbie ţinând bareta nazală în sus.  3) Plasaţi banda cu elastică 
inferioară sub urechi şi pe cea superioară in partea din spate a capului.  4) Reglaţi 
bareta nazală peste nas şi verificaţi etanşeitatea măştii inspirând şi expirând cu 
putere (la aparatul de respirat cu supapă de expirare inchideţi supapa cu palma 
mâinii). Dacă simţiţi o scăpare de aer, reglaţi incă o dată aparatul de respirat.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE - PREVĂZUTE CU CURELE REGLABILE
1) Ţineti aparatele de respirat asa cum se arată în imaginea1.  2) Reglaţi aparatele de 
respirat sub bărbie ţinând bareta nazală în sus.  3) Plasaţi banda cu elastic inferioară 
sub urechi şi pe cea superioară in partea din spate a capului.  4) Reglaţi tensiunea 
benzilor elastice trăgând inapoi capetele libere ale fiecărei benzi.  5) Tensiunea benzii 
elastice poate fi micşorată impingând in afară pe partea din spate a cataramelor.  
6) Asiguraţi-vă că bareta nazală este mulată în jurul nasului in siguranţă. Verificaţi 
poziţia măştilor de gaz: acoperiţi partea din faţă a aparatului de respirat cu ambele 
mâini fiind atenţi să nu deranjaţi poziţia măstilor integrale si apoi inhalati cu putere (la 
măstile integrale dotate cu supapă, inchideţi supapa cu palma mâinii). Dacă simţiţi o 
scăpare de aer, reglaţi incă o dată aparatul de respirat.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE - PLIABILĂ
1) Ţineti masca în mână cu cleştele de nas  în sus.  2) Trageţi benzile elastice şi 
despăturiţi masca.   3) Întindeţi banda elastică pentru a da măştii forma unei scoici. 
4) Reglaţi masca pe bărbie şi puneţi benzile elastice peste cap, în spatele gâtului. 
5) Plasaţi banda elastică de jos sub urechi iar pe cea de sus în spatele capului. 
6). Reglaţi cârligul de nas. Verificaţi etanşeitatea măştii inspirând şi expirând cu 
putere ( la aparatele de respiraţie cu supapă, apăsaţi supapa cu palma). Dacă 
observaţi scăpări de aer , reglaţi aparatul de respirat din nou.
Tipul de ambalaj adecvat pentru transportul EIP este pachetul de vânzare. 
Dispozitivele de protecție BlS nu pot fi utilizate în zonele expuse riscului de explozie 
(ATEX)

SLOVENSKY SK - INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA
FILTRAČNÉ MASKY BLS EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Vyrobené spoločnosťou BLS, Miláno, Taliansko
POPIS 
Filtračné masky BLS sú certifikované v súlade s normou EN 149:2001 + A1: 2009 
(konkrétne kategórie pre jednotlivé produkty sú uvedené v tabuľke nižšie).
Skôr ako si prečítate nasledujúce informácie, skontrolujte kategóriu, do ktorej maska 
patrí   - kategória je uvedená na obale a na maske. Používateľ je povinný uistiť sa, 
že masky   poskytujú potrebnú úroveň ochrany v závislosti od typu a koncentrácie 
kontaminantov v oblasti, kde sa majú masky  použiť. 
Filtračné masky BLS môžu byť použité na ochranu používateľa pred koncentráciou 
pevných a neprchavých kvapalných častíc. Hodnoty maximálnych úrovní dovoľujúcich 
použitie nájdete v nižšie uvedenej tabuľke. 
Aktívne uhlie prítomné v ochrannej vrstve zvyšuje pohodlie pri práci s neškodlivými 
látkami s nepríjemným zápachom.

Trieda EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Maximálna úroveň dovoľ. použitie (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = Prahová hraničná hodnota chemickej látky definuje primeranú úroveň, ktorej 
môže byť pracovník vystavený bez nepriaznivých účinkov na zdravie.
Označenie masiek:
NR = Nie sú opakovane použiteľné, čo znamená, že môžu byť použité iba počas jednej 
zmeny.
R = Opakovane použiteľné, čo znamená, že môžu byť použité počas viac ako jednej 
zmeny.
D = spĺňajú požiadavky pre test upchatím dolomitovým prachom. To znamená, že majú 
dobré vlastnosti a dlhú životnosť aj vo veľmi prašnom prostredí. 
VAROVANIA 
1) Používateľ musí byť ešte pred použitím poučený o správnom použití filtračných 
masiek.  2) Tento výrobok nechráni používateľa pred plynmi a výparmi. Na ochranu pred 
plynom a výparmi je nutné použiť plynové respirátory.  3) Nesmú sa používať v prostredí, 
v ktorom je menej ako 17 % kyslíka.  4) Nepoužívajte, ak koncentrácia znečisťujúcich 
látok ohrozuje život alebo zdravie.  5) Nepoužívajte vo výbušnom prostredí a pri úniku.
6) Okamžite opustite pracovisko:  - pri sťaženom dýchaní;  - ak sa vyskytnú závraty alebo 
iné ťažkosti.  7) Výrobok v žiadnom prípade nepozmeňujte ani neupravujte.  8) Masku 
zlikvidujte a použite novú v prípade, ak dôjde k jej poškodeniu, ak sa vyskytnú dýchacie 
ťažkosti a v každom prípade po 8 hodinách práce, ak je maska typu NR (max. 8 hodín).
9) Používateľ musí byť úplne oholený, pretože fúzy a brada majú vplyv na účinnosť 
výrobku.  10) Filtračné masky skladujte v suchej a čistej miestnosti pri teplote od +5 
°C do +40 °C s relatívnou vlhkosťou vzduchu <60 %. Pri správnom skladovaní a v 
pôvodnom obale je výrobok skladovateľný 10 rokov, modely s uhlíkovou vrstvou 5 rokov.
11) Čistenie: filtračné masky navrhnuté ako R D je možné použiť na viac ako jednu 
pracovnú zmenu a a pred skladovaním na suchom a čistom mieste musia byť najskôr 
vyčistené. Na čistenie použite bežne predávané vlhčené obrúsky (s prísadami ako 
je voda, propylénglykol, kaprinový glykol, parfum), ktorými jemne vyčistite vnútorné 
tesnenie.
SMERNICE
Značka CE zaručuje, že filtračné masky spĺňajú bezpečnostné a zdravotné požiadavky 
Nariadenie Európskeho parlamentu a Rady č. 2016/425. Číslo 0426 identifikuje notifikovaný 
orgán ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Taliansko) zodpovedný za kontrolu 
v zmysle modulu D Nariadenia Európskeho parlamentu a Rady č. 2016/425.
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU
1) Uchopte respirátory tak, ako je uvedené na obrázku. 1.  2) Nasaďte respirátory na 
bradu tak, aby svorka na nos smerovala nahor.  3) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši 
a hornú gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.  4) Nastavte svorku na koreň nosa a 
skontrolujte vzduchotesnosť masky silným vdýchnutím a vydýchnutím (v prípade masiek 
vybavených vydychovacím ventilom zatvorte ventil dlaňou ruky). Ak spozorujete únik 
vzduchu, upravte polohu masky.
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU - NASTAVITEĽNÝMI POPRUHMI
1) Uchopte respirátory podľa obrázka 1.  2) Upravte umiestnenie respirátora na brade 
tak, aby svorka na nos smerovala nahor.  3) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši a hornú 
gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.  4) Nastavte napnutie gumičky stiahnutím 
uvoľňovacích pútok nachádzajúcich sa na každej gumičke.  5) Napnutie gumičky je 
možné uvoľniť jednoduchým potiahnutím zadnej časti spony.  6) Uistite sa, že svorka na 
nos pevne prilieha okolo celého nosa. Skontrolujte upevnenie masiek: obidvomi rukami 
zakryte prednú časť respirátora a dávajte pritom pozor, aby ste neporušili polohu masky, 
potom silno potiahnite (v prípade masiek vybavených ventilom zakryte ventil dlaňou 
ruky). Ak spozorujete únik vzduchu, znova upravte polohu masky.
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU - PLOCHÉ SKLADACIE
1) Nasaďte masku pomocou ruky tak, aby spona na nos smerovala nahor. 2) Vytiahnite 
gumičky a rozložte masku. 3) Potiahnite gumičku tak, aby mala maska tvar mušle.
4) Upravte polohu masky na brade a gumičky prevlečte cez hlavu na zadnú časť krku.
5) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši a hornú gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.
6) Upravte polohu svorky na nos na koreni nosa. Skontrolujte vzduchotesnosť masky 
silným vdýchnutím a vydýchnutím (v prípade masiek vybavených vydychovacím 
ventilom, zatvorte ventil dlaňou ruky). Ak spozorujete únik vzduchu, znova upravte 
polohu masky.
Typom balenia vhodným pre prepravu OOP je predajné balenie. Ochranné prostriedky 
Bls sa nemôžu použiť v oblastiach s rizikom výbušnej atmosféry (ATEX)

SLOVENŠČINA SI – NAVODILA ZA UPORABNIKA
BLS FILTRIRNA OBRAZNA MASKA EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Proizvedel BLS Milano Italija
OPIS
BLS filtrirne obrazne maske so certificirane v skladu s standardom EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
(specifične kategorije so za vsak izdelek prikazane v spodnji tabeli). Preden začnete 
brati naslednja navodila, preverite, v katero kategorijo sodi maska – to je označeno na 
embalaži in na maski. Uporabnik je odgovoren, da izbere masko, ki zagotavlja potrebno 
raven zaščite glede na vrsto in koncentracijo onesnaževalca/ev na območju, kjer naj bi 
se maska uporabljala.
BLS filtrirne obrazne maske je mogoče uporabiti za zaščito uporabnika pred trdnimi 
in nehlapnimi tekočimi delci. Najvišje ravni uporabe si poglejte v spodnji tabeli. Če je 
v plasti prisotno aktivno oglje, se poveča udobje, saj se zmanjša vonj nevarnih snovi. 

Razred EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Najvišja raven uporabe  (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
*TLV = Mejna vrednost kemijske snovi opredeljuje primerno raven, ki ji je delavec lahko 
izpostavljen brez zdravju škodljivih vplivov.
Označbe obraznih mask:
NR = Za enkratno uporabo, kar pomeni, da so namenjene uporabi v le eni izmeni
R = Ponovno uporabna, kar pomeni, da jih je mogoče uporabljati več kot le v eni izmeni.
D = Pomeni, da izpolnjujejo zahteve testa lepljivosti dolomitnega prahu. To pomeni, da 
dobro delujejo in imajo dolgo dobo uporabnosti celo v zelo prašnih okoljih. 
OPOZORILA 
1) Operaterja je treba pred uporabo filtrirnih obraznih mask usposobiti za njihovo pravilno 
uporabo. 2) Ta izdelek uporabnika ne ščiti pred plini in hlapi. Za zaščito pred plini in hlapi 
so potrebne plinske maske.  3) Obraznih mask ne uporabljajte v ozračju, ki vsebuje manj 
kot 17 % kisika.  4) Ne uporabljajte jih, ko je koncentracija onesnaževalcev nevarna za 
življenje ali zdravje.  5) Ne uporabljajte jih v eksplozivnih atmosferah in za izstop v sili.
6) Delovno mesto takoj zapustite:  - če je dihanje oteženo;  - če se pojavi omotičnost 
ali kakšna druga stiska oziroma nelagodje.  7) Izdelka nikakor ne smete spreminjati 
ali kako drugače prilagajati.  8) Če se maska poškoduje, če postane dihanje oteženo, 
jo odstranite in jo zamenjajte; v vsakem primeru pa jo zamenjajte po 8 urah dela, če 
ima obrazna maska oznako NR (največ 8 ur uporabe).  9) Uporabnik mora biti sveže 
obrit, saj obrazne dlake zmanjšajo učinkovitost obrazne maske.  10) Filtrirne obrazne 
maske hranite v suhem in čistem prostoru pri temperaturi med +5 °C in + 40 °C in 
pri relativni vlažnosti < 60 %. Pri pravilnem shranjevanju in v originalni embalaži je rok 
uporabnosti izdelka 10 let, rok uporabnosti modelov s plastjo ogljika pa je 5 let.  11) 
Čiščenje: filtrirne obrazne maske, zasnovane kot R D, je mogoče ponovno uporabiti po 
opravljeni delovni izmeni. Očistiti jih je potrebno preden jih shranite v suhem in čistem 
skladišču. Za čiščenje uporabite vlažno krpo in čistila, dostopna v splošni prodaji (na 
vodni osnovi, propilen glikolu, kaprik gliceridu, s parfumskimi dodatki) da boste lahko 
nežno očistili notranje tesnilo.
HOMOLOGACIJA
Oznaka EC zagotavlja, da filtrirne obrazne maske izpolnjujejo varnostne in zdravstvene 
zahteve, ki jih predvideva Evropska uredba 425/2016.  Številka 0426 identificira 
priglašeno telo ITALCERT S.r.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milan (Italija), ki je odgovoren za 
nadzor na podlagi modula D evropske uredbe 425/2016.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
1) Masko držite, kot prikazuje slika 1.  2) Masko/respiratorje prilagodite bradi, nosna 
zaponka naj bo nameščena navzgor.  3) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod ušesi, 
zgornjega pa na zadnjem delu glave.  4) Nastavite nosno zaponko na nosni koren in 
preverite zrakotesnost maske z močnim vdihovanjem in izdihovanjem (v respiratorje, 
kjer je nameščen ventil za izdih zraka in zaprite ventil z dlanjo). Če zaznate uhajanje 
zraka, respirator ponovno nastavite.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV - MASKA S PRILAGODLJIVIMI TRAKOVI
1) Masko/respiratorje držite, kot prikazuje slika 1.  2) Masko/respiratorje prilagodite bradi, 
nosno sedlo/zaponka naj bo lepo nameščeno.  3) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod 
ušesi, zgornjega pa na zadnjem delu glave.  4) Napetost elastičnih trakov prilagodite s 
potegom vsakega posameznega traku skozi zaponko.  5) Napetost elastičnega traku 
lahko zmanjšate, če na zadnjem delu zaponke preprosto sprostite nekaj traku.
6) Preverite, da se nosno sedlo lepo prilagaja obrazu. Preverite namestitev maske: 
sprednji del maske prekrijte z obema rokama, vendar bodite pri tem previdni, da ne 
spremenite položaja maske, nato močno vdihnite (pri maskah, ki so opremljene z 
ventilom, z dlanjo pokrijte ventil). Če ste zaznali uhajanje zraka, masko ponovno 
prilagodite.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV - ZLOŽLJIVA MASKA
1) Masko držite z nosnikom obrnjenim navzgor.  2) Potegnite za elastične trakove 
in masko razprite.   3) Raztegnite elastični trak tako, da je maska v obliki školjke.  4) 
Prilagodite masko bradi in namestite elastične trakove čez glavo, na zadnji predel glave.
5) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod ušesi in zgornji trak na zadnji predel glave.
6) Prilagodite nosnik maske nosnemu sedlu. Neprepustnost maske preverite tako, da 
močno vdihnete in izdihnete (pri maskah, ki so opremljene z ventilom, z dlanjo pokrijte 
ventil). Če ste zaznali uhajanje zraka, masko ponovno prilagodite.
Vrsta embalaže, primerne za prevoz osebne varovalne opreme, je prodajni paket. 
Naprave za zaščito Bls ne moremo uporabljati na območjih, kjer obstaja tveganje 
eksplozivne atmosfere (ATEX).

SRPSKI SR – UPUTSTVO ZA KORISNIKA
BLS – POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA ZA LICE EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Proizvedeno: BLS Milano Italija
OPIS 
BLS – filterske maske za lice sertifikovane su u sukladu sa standardima EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (specifične kategorije za svaki proizvod prikazane su u tabeli dole). 
Pre nego što počnete da čitate ovo uputstvo, proverite u koju kategoriju spada maska 

– to je označeno na ambalaži i na maski. Korisnik je odgovoran za izbor maske koja 
obezbeđuje potreban nivo zaštite s obzirom na vrstu i koncentraciju zagađivača na 
području u kom se koristi maska.
BLS – filterske maske za lice mogu da se koriste za zaštitu korisnika od čvrstih i 
neisparavajućih tečnih čestica. Najviše nivoe upotrebe pogledajte u donjoj tabeli. Ako 
je u sloju prisutan aktivni ugalj, povećava se udobnost jer se smanjuje miris opasnih 
materija. 

Klasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Najviši nivo upotrebe  (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

**TLV = Granična vrednost hemijske materije definiše podesni nivo kom radnik može da 
bude izložen bez štetnog uticaja na zdravlje.
Oznake maski za lice:
NR = Za jednokratnu upotrebu, što znači da su namenjene za upotrebu samo u jednoj 
smeni
R = Ponovo može da se koristiti, što znači da može da se koristi više od samo u jednoj 
smeni.
D = Znači da ispunjavaju zahteve provere lepljivosti dolomitske prašine. Dakle, dobro 
rade i imaju dug vek trajanja čak i u vrlo prašnjavim okolinama. 
UPOZORENJA 
1) Pre upotrebe filterske maske za lice, operatera bi trebalo osposobiti za njihovu 
pravilnu upotrebu.  2) Ovaj proizvod korisnika ne štiti od gasova i isparenja. Za zaštitu 
od gasova i isparenja potrebne su gasne maske.  3) Maske za lice nemojte da koristite 
u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 17 % kiseonika.  4) Nemojte da ih koristite kada je 
koncentracija zagađivača opasna za život ili zdravlje.  5) Nemojte da ih koristite u 
eksplozivnim atmosferama i za izlaz u nuždi.  6) Radno mesto smesta napustite:
- ako je disanje otežano;  - ako se pojavi nesvestica ili neka druga neprijatnost, odnosno 
teškoća.  7) Proizvod nikako ne smete da menjate ni bilo kako drugačije prilagođavate.
8) Ako se maska ošteti, ako disanje postane otežano, uklonite je i zamenite; u svakom 
slučaju je zamenite nakon 8 sati rada, ako je oznaka na maski NR (najviše 8 sati 
upotrebe).  9) Korsnik mora da bude sveže obrijan jer dlake smanjuju efikasnost maske 
za lice.  10) Filterske maske za lice čuvati u suvom i čistom prostoru na temperaturi od 
+5 °C do + 40 °C i pri relativnoj vlažnosti < 60 %. Kod pravilnog čuvanja i u originalnoj 
ambalaži, rok trajanja proizvoda je 10 godina, a rok upotrebljivosti modela sa slojem 
ugljenika 5 godina.  11) Čišćenje: filterske maske za lice, zasnovane kao R D, mogu 
ponovo da se koriste nakon završetka radne smene. Potrebno je da ih očistite pre nego 
što ih spremite u suvo i čisto skladište. Za čišćenje koristite vlažnu krpu i sredstva za 
čišćenje, raspoloživa u opštoj prodaji (na bazi vode, propilen glikolu, gliceridu kaprilske 
kiseline, sa parfemskim dodacima) da biste mogli nežno da očistite unutrašnju zaptivku.
HOMOLOGACIJA
Oznaka EC znači da filterske maske za lice ispunjavaju zahteve bezbednosti i zaštite 
zdravlja na radu koje definiše Evropska uredba 425/2016. Broj 0426 identifikuje 
notifikovano telo ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Italija) odgovorno za 
kontrolu u skladu sa modulom D Evropske uredbe 425/2016. 
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1.  2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka nosno 
sedlo bude lepo namešteno.  3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornu sa 
zadnje strane glave.  4) Podesite nosnu sponu na koren nosa i proverite nepropusnost 
maske na vazduh jakim udisanjem i izdisanjem (u respiratore je postavljen ventil za 
izdisanje vazduha – zatvorite ventil dlanom). Ako primetite ispuštanje vazduha, ponovo 
podesite respirator.
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE - MASKA ZA LICE SA PRILAGODLJIVIM 
TRAKAMA
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1.  2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka 
nosno sedlo bude lepo namešteno.  3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a 
gornu sa zadnje strane glave.  4) Prilagodite zategnutost elastičnih traka potezanjem 
svake pojedinačne trake kroz deo za spajanje.  5) Zategnutost elastične trake možete 
da smanjite ako na zadnjem delu za spajanje jednostavno olabavite malo trake.  6) 
Proverite da li je nosno sedlo dobro prilagođeno licu. Proverite nameštanje maske: 
prednji deo maske pokrijte sa obe ruke, ali obratite pažnju da ne biste promenili položaj 
maske, a zatim jako udahnite (važi za maske sa ventilom: dlanom pokrijte ventil). Ako 
ste primetili ispuštanje vazduha, ponovo prilagodite masku.
UPUTSTVA ZA STAVLJANJE - NA RASKLAPANJE
1) Stavite masku u ruku sa štipaljkom za nos na gore.  2) Povucite gumene trake i 
odmotajte masku.  3) Razvucite gumenu traku da maska dobije oblik školjke.  4) 
Namestite masku na bradu i postavite elastične trake preko glave na zadnji deo vrata.
5) Postavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornju na potiljak. 6) Namestite štipaljku 
za nos na hrbat nosa. Proverite hermetičnost maske tako što ćete snažno udahnuti i 
izdahnuti (na respiratorima gde je postavljen izdisajni ventil, pokrijte ventil dlanom). 
Ukoliko primetite da vazduh curi, ponovo podesite respirator.
Vrsta ambalaže pogodna za transport LZO je prodajno pakovanje. Bls uređaji za zaštitu 
ne mogu se koristiti u područjima u kojima postoji rizik od eksplozivnih atmosfera (ATEX).

SVENSKA - SV - BRUKSANVISNING 
BLS FILTRERANDE HALVMASK EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Tillverkat av BLS Milano Italien
BESKRIVNING
BLS filtrerande halvmaskerna uppfyller kraven enligt EN 149:2001 (klassificeringen av 
varje produkten finns i tabellen nedanför). BLS filtrerande halvmasker kan användas 
mot fasta och icke flyktiga vätskeformiga partiklar. Se maximum användingsnivåerna  
i tabellen nedanför. Aktivkolet i skyddet ger mer komfort i arbetet med ofarliga men 
obehagligt luktande ämnen.

Klass EN 149:2001+A1:2009 FFP1 FFP2 FFP3

Maximum användningsnivå
4 x det 

hygienska 
gränsvärdet 

(TLV*)

12 x det 
hygienska 

Gränsvärdet 
(TLV*)

50 x det 
hygienska 

gränsvärdet 
(TLV*)

* TLV = De ”Hygieniska gränsvärden” är koncentrationen av en kemikalie som man tror 
att de flesta arbetstagare kan exponeras utan negativa hälsoeffekter. 
Bokstäverna R och NR efter klass filtreringsansiktsmasken, ange respektive: 
NR som andningsskydd är av engångstyp och ska kasseras i slutet av ett arbetspass; 
R andningsskydd som kan återanvändas för mer än ett arbetsskift 
Bokstaven D indikerar att ansikts har klarat provet för igensättning Dolomite damm 
och därför visa sig vara särskilt utföra och hållbara även i miljöer med hög damm, 
upprätthålla en hög grad av komfort.
VARNINGAR
1) Före användningen måste användaren vara väl utbildad i användning av 
andningsskyddet.  2) Denna produkt skyddar ej användaren mot gaser, ångor och 
lösningsmedel vid sprutmålning.  3) Denna produkt får ej användas i utrymmen med 
syrehalten under 17 %.  4) Masken får ej användas när föroreningarnas koncentration 
utgör omedelbar livsfara eller hälsorisk.  5) Masken får ej användas i explosiv miljö eller 
för att rädda sig.  6) Lämna utrymmet omedelbart om:  andningssvårigheter uppstår,
yrsel eller obehag uppstår.  7) Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
8) Byt masken om den blir skadad, andningsmotståndet blir besvärligt eller efter varje 
skift.  9) Får ej användas, där skägget hindrar tätheten mot ansikten.  10) Förvara masken 
i torrt och rent utrymme i temperatur mellan +5 °C ja +40 °C, relativ fuktighet i luften skall 
vara <60%. Filtreringsytan har en löptid på 10 år och 5 år för dem med lager av aktivt kol 
lukt.  11) Den filtrerande ansikts klassificerad RD, kan återanvändas för mer än ett skift 
och sedan måste rengöras innan de lagras i en torr och ren. För att rengöra, använda ett 
desinfektionsmedel, typ kommersiellt tillgänglig, för att försiktigt på kanten av tätningsytan. 
För transport använder originalförpackningen.
GODKÄNNANDEN
Denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande säkerhetskraven Europeiska förordning 
425/2016 och är sålunda CE-märkt. Numret 0426 identifierar det anmälda organet 
ITALCERT S.r.l.-Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano (Italien) ansvarig för kontroll enligt 
modul D i den europeiska förordningen 425/2016. 
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln på fingertoppen, se bilden 1.  2) Sätt 
andningsskyddet under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt.  3) Placera det undre bandet runt 
nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  4) Forma näsbygeln 
efter näsan – använd båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens tillpassning mot ansiktet 
innan användningen. Testa tätheten av masken med att ta ett snabbt och djupt andetag 
(på masken med utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). Om läckage upptäcks 
måste maskens position korrigeras. 
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER - Filtrerande halvmasker med justerande band
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln på fingertoppen, se bilden 1.  2) Sätt 
andningsskyddet under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt.  3) Placera det undre bandet runt 
nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  4) Justera spänningen 
av banden med att dra bakåt av de fria ändar av banden.  5) Spänningen av banden 
kan man enkelt minska med lösa banden.  6) Forma näsbygeln efter näsan – använd 
båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens tillpassning mot ansiktet innan användningen. 
Testa  tätheten av masken med att ta ett snabbt och djupt andetag (på masken med 
utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). Om läckage
upptäcks måste maskens position korrigeras.
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER - Vikbara filtrerande halvmasker
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln uppåt.  2) Lyfta gummibanden och 
öppna halvmasken.  3) Sträcka banden så att halvmasken blir sin riktig form.  4) Placera 
masken under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt och dra banden över huvudet. 5) Placera 
det undre bandet runt nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  
6) Forma näsbygeln efter näsan – använd båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens 
tillpassning mot ansiktet innan användningen. Testa tätheten av masken med att ta ett 
snabbt och djupt andetag (på masken med utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). 
Om läckage upptäcks måste maskens position korrigeras.
Den typ av förpackning som är lämplig för transport av PPE är försäljningspaketet. Bls 
skyddsanordningar kan inte användas i områden med risk för explosiv atmosfär (ATEX).

Українська мова UA ■ ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
ПІВМАСКИ ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНІ ДЛЯ ЗАХИСТУ ВІД АЕРОЗОЛІВ  ФІРМИ BLS  EN 
149:2001+А1:2009 СЕ 0426 (ДСТУ EN 149:2003)
Вироблено в Італії фірмою BLS s.r.l., м. Мілан 

ОПИС
Одноразові фільтруючі півмаски фірми BLS відповідають стандартау EN 149:2001 
+ А1: 2009 CE 0426 (ДСТУ EN 149:2003), класи захисту кожного виробу вказані в 
таблиці що знаходиться нижче. Необхідно використовувати півмаску, звертаючи 
увагу на те, до якого класу відноситься напівмаска - маркування можна знайти як 
на коробці, так і на самій напівмасці. Вся відповідальність за правильність вибору 
класу захисту від певного типу шкідливих речовин та відповідної концентрації 
шкідливих речовин в повітрі робочої зони, в якій використовується півмаска, 
лежить на працівнику, що використовує півмаску. Фільтруючі півмаски можуть бути 
використані для захисту працівника від твердих і рідких не леткий аерозолів.
У наведеній нижче таблиці можна знайти допустимі концентрації аерозолів 
для кожної півмаски при яких вона може використовуватись. Шар активованого 
вугілля, в моделях, в яких присутній такий шар, захищає від неприємних запахів, 
викликаних не шкідливими для життя і здоров’я людини речовинами.

Клас EN 149:2001+А1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Граничні рівні використання 4хГДК* 12хГДК* 50хГДК*

*ГДК = (Гранично допустима концентрація) - це показник безпечного рівня 
вмісту шкідливих речовин в навколишньому середовищі. Він відповідає 
максимальній кількості шкідливої речовини в одиниці об’єму або маси, яка при 
щоденному впливі протягом необмеженого часу не викликає будь-яких змін в 
організмі людини і несприятливих спадкових змін у потомства.
Літери NR  і R , наступні за класом фільтруючих напівмасок, означають відповідно:
NR  - означає, що півмаска є одноразовою і повинна бути використана протягом не 
більше ніж однієї робочої зміни. 
R  - означає, що півмаска може бути використана протягом декількох робочих змін.
D - означає, що півмаска пройшла випробування по проникненню доломітового 
пилу і таким чином зберігає свої захисні властивості протягом тривалого часу в 
атмосфері з підвищеною концентрацією пилу, зберігаючи при цьому високий 
ступінь комфорту. 
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ
1) Перед використанням працівник повинен бути навчений правильному 
використанню фільтруючої півмаски.  2) Дана фільтруюча півмаска не захищає від 
газів і парів для яких необхідно використовувати відповідні пристрої (напівмаски 
та повні лицьові маски з протигазовими фільтрами).  3) Не використовувати 
фільтруючу півмаску в приміщеннях, з концентрацією кисню менше 19,5%.  4) 
Не використовувати фільтруючу півмаску при небезпечних концентраціях 
шкідливих речовин.  5) Не використовувати фільтруючу півмаску в приміщеннях 
з вибухонебезпечними речовинами в атмосфері, а також як саморятувальника.  6) 
Негайно покинути робоче місце, якщо: - відчувається опір диханню; - з’являється 
почуття запаморочення і задишка.
7) Категорично забороняється вносити будь-які зміни в конструкцію фільтруючої 
півмаски.  8) Необхідно замінити фільтруючу півмаску в разі пошкодження, 
зростання опору диханню або в кінці робочої зміни якщо напівмаска відноситься 
до типу NR (Макс. 8 годин).  9) Використання фільтруючої півмаски не 
рекомендується при наявності деяких фізичних особливостях (борода чи довгі 
бакенбарди), що перешкоджають щільному приляганню обтюратора до обличчя 
працівника.  10) При правильному зберіганні в закритій заводській упаковці в 
сухих та чистих приміщеннях (при температурі від +5 ° С до +40 ° С і відносній 
вологості не більше 60% подалі від джерел тепла та прямих сонячних променів) 
термін зберігання фільтруючих півмасок становить 10 років та 5 років для півмасок 
з шаром активованого вугілля для захисту від неприємних запахів. Кінцевий 
термін зберігання (придатності) фільтрувальних півмасок вказаний на упаковці.  
11) Фільтрувальні півмаски  з маркуванням R  можуть бути використані протягом 
декількох робочих змін і, таким чином мають бути очищені перед пeрeміщенням 
в сухе та чисте приміщення. Для очищення необхідно використовувати вологі 
серветки, зазвичай доступні на ринку (на основі води, гліколю, капринового 
гліцерида, парфумів).
СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Знак СЕ свідчить про те, що фільтруючі напівмаски СЕ відповідають основним 
вимогам по здоров’ю і безпеці, передбаченим директивою Європейський 
Регламент 425/2016.  Номер 0426 визначає нотифікований орган ITALCERT S.r.l.-
Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Мілан (Італія), відповідальний за контроль згідно з модулем 
D Європейського Регламенту 425/2016.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : КУПОЛОПОДІБНА ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА
1) Покласти фільтрувальну півмаску зовнішньої опуклою частиною на відкриту 
долоню таким чином, щоб гумки залишалися під рукою (тримати фільтрувальну 
півмаску як зазначено в ілюстрації 1).  2) Притиснути фільтрувальну аівмаску до 
підборіддя так, щоб носовий затискач опинився над носом.  3) Протягнути нижню 
гумку за голову під вуха, а верхню гумку на потилицю.  4) Надати носовому 
затискачу форму самого носа. Перед входом на робоче місце необхідно перевірити 
чи добре прилягає фільтрувальна півмаска до обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи і 
видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно затиснути його долонею). 
У разі якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії обтюрації, необхідно змінити 
положення півмаски на обличчі.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : КУПОЛОПОДІБНА ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА З 
РЕГУЛЬОВАНИМИ РЕМЕНЯМИ
1) Покласти фільтруючу півмаску зовнішньої опуклою частиною на відкриту долоню 
таким чином, щоб гумки залишалися під рукою (тримати фільтруючу півмаску як 
зазначено в ілюстрації 1).  2) Притиснути фільтруючу півмаску до підборіддя так, 
щоб носовий затискач опинився над носом.  3) Протягнути нижню гумку за голову 
під вуха, а верхню гумку на потилицю.  4) Відрегулюйте натяг гумок, потягнувши за 
вільні кінці.  5) Надмірний натяг гумки може бути зменшено простим натисканням 
на пряжку з внутрішньої сторони.  6) Перед входом на робоче місце необхідно 
перевірити чи добре прилягає фільтруюча півмаска до обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи 
і видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно затиснути його долонею). 
У разі якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії обтюрації, необхідно змінити 
положення півмаски на обличчі.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА, ЩО СКЛАДАЄТЬСЯ
1) Тримати фільтрувальну півмаску на долоні, носовим затискачем догори.
2) Підняти гумові кріплення і розкрити краї півмаски.  3) Натягнути гумки до тих пір, 
поки фільтруюча півмаска не зігнеться.  4) Одягти нижню частину на підборіддя, 
верхню на ніс.  5) Протягнути нижню гумку за голову під вуха. а верхню гумку на 
потилицю.  6). Надати носовому затискачу форму самого носа. Перед входом на 

робоче місце необхідно перевірити чи добре прилягає фільтруюча півмаска до 
обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи і видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно 
затиснути його долонею). У випадку, якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії 
обтюрації, необхідно змінити положення півмаски на обличчі.
Тип упаковки, придатний для транспортування ЗІЗ, є торговим пакетом. 
Пристрої захисту БЗ не можуть використовуватися в місцях, де існує небезпека 
вибухонебезпечної атмосфери (ATEX).

BR
RESPIRADORES DESCARTAVEIS BLS - MODO DE USO 
Produto sem manutenção 

INDICAÇÕES
O respirador purificador de ar é uma peça semifacial filtrante de partículas utilizado para 
proteção das vias respiratórias. 
PFF1 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras e névoas. 
PFF1 S Com carvão ativado: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras e 
névoas e para uso contra odores incômodos de certos vapores orgânicos, desde que a 
sua concentração no ambiente de trabalho esteja abaixo do nível de ação 
PFF2 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, névoas e fumos inclusos 
metálicos. 
PFF2 S Com carvão ativado: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, 
névoas e fumos inclusos metálicos névoas e para uso contra odores incômodos de 
certos vapores orgânicos, desde que a sua concentração no ambiente de trabalho 
esteja abaixo do nível de ação 
PFF3 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, névoas, fumos e 
radionuclídeos. 

INTRUÇÕES E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO 
1) O operário deve ser adequadamente treinado antes do uso do equipamento para 
utilizá-lo de forma correta e tem que passar por um teste de vedação obrigatório. 
2) O respirador semifacial filtrante não protege contra gases e vapores, para os quais 
são necessários o emprego de dispositivos mais adequados (respiradores semifaciais e 
respiradores peça facial inteira com filtros químicos). 
3) Não usar em ambientes com quantidade insuficiente de oxigênio (< 18%). Não utilizar 
em situações de contaminantes desconhecidos. 
4) Não usar quando a concentração de poluentes for perigosa para a saúde (IPVS). 
5) Não usarem ambientes explosivos ou em caso de fuga. 
6) Abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho: - em caso de dificuldade para respirar; 
- em caso de ânsia, náuseas ou vertigens. 
7) Não modificar ou alterar o dispositivo. 
8) O respirador deve ser substituído em caso de avaria, se a resistência respiratória 
aumentar excessivamente e obrigatoriamente após um turno de trabalho. 
9) É desaconselhável o uso em caso de algumas características físicas (barba ou 
costeletas longas ou cicatrizes) que impeçam a perfeita aderência do respirador ao 
rosto. 
10) Observe as normas legais e a instrução Normativa Nº1 de 1994 do MTE. 
11) Consulte o PPR Programa de Proteção Respiratória, Recomendações, Seleção e 
Uso de respiradores do MTE. 

COMPOSIÇÃO 
Camadas filtrantes de fibras sintéticas com tratamento eletroestático. Com e sem carvão 
ativado, Elásticos em TPE fixados com grampos ou soldadura. Clip nasal interno misto 
metal/plástico.

ARMAZENAGEM E TRANSPORTE 
Armazenar os respiradores em local protegido contra agentes físicos e químicos: 
vibração, choque térmico, luz solar, perto de agentes químicos agressivos até o prazo 
de validade, indicado na embalagem original. 

VALIDADE 
10 anos após a data de fabricação, indicado na embalagem, se permanecer lacrada 
(5 anos para os modelos com carbon). 

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE 
Realizar cada vez que utilizar um novo respirador.
1) Suspender o respirador de maneira que a parte externa fique apoiada na palma da 
mão e os elásticos permaneçam folgados em baixo da mão.
2) Colocar o respirador primeiro sobre o queixo com o clip nasal acima.
3) Colocar o elástico inferior embaixo das orelhas e o superior acima da cabeça.
4) Ajustar o clip nasal no perfil do nariz olhando que não fiquem dobras e o respirador 
toque com todas as bordas do perímetro da sua face.
5) Ensaio de vedação: Inspirar e exalar profundamente (nos modelos com válvula de 
exalação, tapar a válvula com a palma da mão). Se perceber fugas de ar, recolocar 
o respirador.
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BLS S.r.l. 
Via dei Giovi, 41 - 20032 Cormano (MI)

Tel. +39/02.39.31.02.12
info@blsgroup.it - www.blsgroup.it

ISU 029_00

LV - INFORMĀCIJA LIETOTĀJAM
BLS FILTRĒJOŠĀS RESPIRATORA MASKAS EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Izgatavotājs: BLS Milan Italy (Itālija)
APRAKSTS 
BLS filtrējošās respiratora maskas ir sertificētas saskaņā ar standartu EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (īpašās kategorijas katram izstrādājumam ir norādītas tabulā 
zemāk). Pirms tālāk sniegtās informācijas izlasīšanas pārbaudiet konkrētās maskas 
kategoriju - tā ir norādīta uz iepakojuma un uz maskas. Lietotājs pats ir atbildīgs 
par to, lai respirators nodrošinātu nepieciešamo aizsardzības līmeni piesārņojuma 
veidam un koncentrācijai vietā, kurā masku paredzēts lietot.
BLS filtrējošās respiratora maskas iespējams lietot, lai aizsargātu maskas valkātāju 
pret cietajām un ātri neiztvaikojošajām šķidrajām daļiņām. Maksimālie izmantošanas 
līmeņi norādīti tabulā zemāk. Aktivētās kokogles izmantošana slānī paaugstina 
lietošanas komfortu, samazinot ne-bīstamu vielu nepatīkamus aromātus. 

Klase EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Maksimālais izmantošanas līmenis 

(APF* x TLV**) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*APF = piešķirtais aizsardzības faktors (Assigned protection factor)
**TLV = aroda ekspozīcijas robežvērtība (The threshold Limit Value) kas piemīt 
ķīmiskajai vielai un definē līmeni, līdz kādam darbinieku iespējams pakļaut vielas 
iedarbībai neradot negatīvu ietekmi uz darbinieka veselību.
Masku apzīmējumi:
NR = nav atkārtoti lietojama (Non Reusable); tas nozīmē, ka maska paredzēta 
vienreizējai lietošanai vienas darba maiņas ilgumā.
R = atkārtoti lietojama (Reusable); tas nozīmē, ka masku iespējams lietot vairākas 
darba maiņas.
D = nozīmē, ka maska atbilst dolomīta putekļu aizsprostojuma testa prasībām. Tas 
nozīmē, ka maskai piemīt augsta tehniskā kvalitāte un ilgmūžība pat lietojot ārkārtīgi 
putekļainā vidē. 
BRĪDINĀJUMI 
1) Pirms respiratora maskas lietošanas lietotājam jābūt apmācītam par pareizu 
respiratora lietošanu.
2) Šis respirators neaizsargā lietotāju no gāzu un tvaiku iedarbības. Aizsardzībai pret 
gāzēm un tvaikiem jālieto gāzmaskas.
3) Maska nav paredzēta lietošanai vidē ar mazāk, kā 17% skābekļa.
4) Nelietojiet masku gadījumā, ja piesārņojuma koncentrācija ir bīstama dzīvībai vai 
veselībai.
5) Nelietojiet masku sprādzienbīstamā vidē un bēgšanai avārijas gadījumā.
6) Nekavējoties pametiet darba vietu šādos gadījumos:
- ja elpošana kļūst apgrūtināta;
- ja rodas reibonis vai citi veselības traucējumi.
7) Nekādā veidā šo izstrādājumu nepārveidojiet un nemodificējiet.
8) Respiratora maskas bojājuma gadījumā, kā arī, ja to lietojot, kļūst apgrūtināta 
elpošana, un, NR tipa maskas gadījumā - pēc 8 stundu ilgas lietošanas (tās 
maksimālais izmantošanas ilgums ir 8 stundas) masku izmetiet un nomainiet pret 
jaunu. 9) Lietotājam pilnībā jānoskuj sejas apmatojums, pretējā gadījumā tiks 
pasliktināta respiratora darbības efektivitāte. 10) Uzglabājiet filtrējošās respiratora 
maskas sausā un tīrā telpā ar temperatūru robežās no +5 °C līdz + 40 °C un 
relatīvo mitrumu < 60%. Pareizas uzglabāšanas oriģinālajā iepakojumā gadījumā 
izstrādājums var tikt uzglabāts 10 gadus; modeļiem ar oglekļa slāni uzglabāšanas 
ilgums ir 5 gadi. 11) Tīrīšana: filtrējošās maskas, kas apzīmētas ar R un D ir 
paredzētas atkārotai lietošanai, un tās pēc lietošanas jātīra un jāuzglabā sausā un 
tīrā noliktavā. Tīrīšanai lietojiet mitru lupatiņu. Uzmanīgi noslaukiet iekšējo paplāksni.
APSTIPRINĀJUMI
CE marķējums nodrošina, ka filtrējošās maskas atbilst veselības un drošības 
prasībām, kas noteiktas Eiropas Kopienas Direktīvas 89/686 pielikumā Nr. 2. Numurs 
0426 identificē pilnvaroto sertifikācijas institūciju: Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 
20126 Milan – Italy (Itālija), kas apliecina sistēmas atbilstību EC ražošanas kvalitātes 
standartiem izmantojot ražošanas pārraudzību saskaņā ar Direktīvas 89/686/CEE, 
panta.11.B prasībām. 
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA
1) Turiet respiratoru, kā norādīts attēlā 1. 2) Pieregulējiet respiratoru zodam, turot 
deguna spraudi uz augšu.  3) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm un 
augstāko lentu uz pakauša. 4) Pieregulējiet deguna spraudi virsdegunei un ātri un 
spēcīgi ieelpojot, pārbaudiet, vai maska ir hermētiska (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar 
vārstu, aizklājiet vārstu ar plaukstu). Ja notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā 
precīzāk jāpielāgo sejai.
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA - MASKAS AR REGULĒJAMĀM SIKSNIŅĀM
1) Turiet respiratoru, kā norādīts attēlā 1.  2) Pieregulējiet respiratoru zodam, 
turot deguna spraudi uz augšu.  3) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm 
un augstāko lentu uz pakauša.  4) Noregulējiet elastīgo lenšu spriegojumu velkot 
aiz lenšu brīvajām cilpiņām.  5) Elastīgās lentes spriegojumu iespējams samazināt 
uzspiežot uz sprādzes aizmugures. 6) Pārliecinieties, ka deguna spraude cieši pieguļ 
apkārt degunam. Pārbaudiet, vai maska cieši pieguļ sejai:  ar abām rokām aizsedziet 
respiratora priekšdaļu, pielūkojot, lai neizmainītu maskas stāvokli uz sejas, tad ātri un 
spēcīgi ieelpojiet (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar vārstu, aizklājiet vārstu ar plaukstu).  Ja 
notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā precīzāk jāpielāgo sejai.
RESPIRATORA UZVILKŠANA - SALOKĀMAS PLAKANĀS RESPIRATORA 
MASKAS
1) Paņemiet masku rokā, deguna spraudei esot vērstai uz augšu. 2) Velciet uz augšu 
gumijas lentas un atlokiet masku.  3) Stiepiet gumijas lentu, lai piešķirtu maskai 
apvalka formu.  4) Pieregulējiet masku zodam un aplieciet elastīgās lentas pakārt 
galvai aiz kakla.  5) Novietojiet zemāko elastīgo lentu zem ausīm un augstāko lentu 
uz pakauša.  6) Pieregulējiet deguna spraudi virsdegunei. Ātri un spēcīgi ieelpojot, 
pārbaudiet, vai maska ir hermētiska (maskām, kas aprīkotas ar vārstu, aizklājiet 
vārstu ar plaukstu).   Ja notiek gaisa izplūde gar maskas malām, tā precīzāk jāpielāgo 
sejai.

NORSK NO - BRUKERINFORMASJON
Produsert av BLS Milano Italia
BESKRIVELSE 
BLS filtermasker er utviklet i henhold til EN 149:2001+A1:2009 (spesifikk kategori 
for hvert produkt er gjengitt i tabellen under). Før du leser følgende informasjon må 
maskens kategori kontrolleres, denne er gjengitt på pakken og på masken. Det er 
brukers ansvar å påse at masken gir nødvendig beskyttelse mot forurensingstype og 
konsentrasjon i det området masken er tiltenkt brukt. 
BLS filtermasker kan brukes som beskyttelse både mot faste og ikke-flyktige flytende 
partikler. Se maksimalt bruksnivå i tabell nedenfor.  Aktivkullet øker komforten ved 
ubehagelige lukter forårsaket av farlige substanser.

Klasse EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Maks Bruksnivå (NPF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV (Threshold Limit Value) = Terskelgrenseverdi for kjemiske substanser som 
definerer en akseptabel grense for eksponering før det har negative helseeffekter.
Maskens bruksområder:  NR = Non Reusable, betyr at produktet kun er til 
engangsbruk.  R = Reusable, betyr at den kan brukes i mer enn et skift.  
D = tilfredsstiller kravene til forurensningstest med dolomittstøv. Dette betyr at de har 
god ytelse og lang livssyklus selv i støvete omgivelser. 
ADVARSLER 
1) Brukeren må være opplært i korrekt bruk av filtermasken før den tas i bruk.  2) 
Produktet beskyttet ikke brukeren mot gasser og damp. For beskyttelse mot gass 
og damp er det nødvendig å anvende en gassrespirator.  3) Skal ikke anvendes i 
omgivelser med mindre enn 17% oksygen.  4) Ikke bruk når konsentrasjonen av 
forurensende stoffer medfører en fare for liv og helse.  5) Ikke bruk ved rømning. 
For bruk i eksplosive omgivelser henvises det til de gjeldende relevante standarder. 
6) Forlat arbeidsplassen umiddelbart:  - hvis det blir vanskelig å puste  - hvis 
svimmelhet eller andre ubehag kan merkes.  7) Ikke gjør endringer eller juster 
produktet på noen som helst måte.  8) Bytt ut masken hvis den blir skadet, hvis 
pusting blir vanskelig, og uansett etter 8 timers arbeid hvis masken er av NR-type 
(maks 8 timer).  9) Brukeren må være barbert ettersom ansiktshår vil ha en negativ 
effekt på produktets effektivitet.  10) Oppbevar filtermasken i et tørt og rent rom ved 
en temperatur mellom +5 °C og + 40 °C og en relativ luftfuktighet på < 60%. Hvis den 
oppbevares korrekt i sin originalpakning har produktet en holdbarhet på 10 år (5 år for 
modeller med karbon).  11) Filtermasker utviket som R D kan brukes mer enn et skift, 
og må rengjøres før lagring på et tørt og rent sted. For å rengjøre dem anvendes en 
våt fille av vanlig type for deliakt å rengjøre innerpakningen. Ved transport må alltid 
originalpakken anvendes. 
GODKJENNELSER
CE-merket garanterer at produktets karakteristikker samsvarer med de helse- og 
sikkerhetskrav som gjengi si direktiv 89/686/CEE vedlegg 2. Nummeret 0426 viser til 
det tekniske kontrollorganet som kontrollerer produktet i henhold til Direktiv 89/686/
CEE, Art.11.B (Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano – Italia). 
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FILTERMASKE
1) Hold respiratoren med den utvendige siden liggende i håndflaten og stroppene 
hengende over hånden.  2) Juster respiratoren mot ansiktet mens du holder 
nesestykket opp.  3) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og en bak hodet.
4) Juster nesestykket mot nesen og kontroller lufttettheten til masken ved å puste inn 
og ut med full styrke (på modeller med ekshalasjonsventiler må denne blokkeres med 
hånden). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet justeres ytterligere.
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FILTERMASKE MED JUSTERBARE 
STROPPER
1) Hold respiratoren med den utvendige siden i håndflaten og stroppene hengende 
over hånden.  2) Juster respiratoren mot ansiktet mens du holder nesestykket opp.
3) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og bak hodet.  4) Juster 
spenningen i de elastiske båndene ved å dra i dem.  5) Spenningen kan justeres ned 
ved å dra bak på spennene.  6) Se til at nesestykket er formet rundt nesen. Kontroller 
ansiktsdelens tilpasning: dekk til fronten av respiratoren med begge hender, se til at 
posisjonen forblir den samme, trekk så inn med full styrke (på modeller med ventil 
må denne blokkeres med håndflaten). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet 
justeres ytterligere.
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BLS FLAT FILTERMASKE
1) Legg masken i hånden med nesestykket pekende oppover.  2) Trekk opp 
gummibåndene og fold ut masken.  3) Dra i gummibåndene slik at masken inntar en 
skjellform.  4) Juster masken mot haken og legg de elastiske stroppene over hodet 
og bak nakken.  5) Plasser det nedre elastiske båndet under ørene og bak hodet.
6) Juster nesestykket mot nesen. Kontroller lufttettheten til masken ved å puste inn 
og ut med full styrke (på modeller med ekshalasjonsventiler må denne blokkeres med 
hånden). Hvis du kan kjenne en lekkasje må produktet justeres ytterligere.

Polski PL - INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Wyprodukowane przez BLS, Mediolan, Włochy
CHARAKTERYSTYKA
Półmaski filtrujące wyprodukowane przez BLS spełniają wymogi normy EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (poszczególne kategorie dla każdego produktu pokazane są w 
tabelce poniżej). Przed przeczytaniem poniższych informacji należy sprawdzić, w 
jakiej kategorii jest dana maska – taka informacja jest umieszczona na opakowaniu 
i na masce. Do użytkownika należy sprawdzenie, czy dana maska zapewnia 
odpowiedni poziom ochrony przed danym typem i stężeniem substancji szkodliwych 
w miejscu, w którym ma być stosowana. Mogą one służyć ochronie przed  cząstkami 
ciał stałych i cieczy. W tabelce poniżej pokazano dopuszczalne maksymalne 
stężenia dla modeli. Dodatek węgla aktywowanego poprawia komfort pracy przy 
występujących odorach substancji nieszkodliwych.

klasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Poziom ochrony (krotność NDS*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*NDS (Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stężenie) - wartość progowa stężenia czynnika 
szkodliwego, na którą pracownik może być wystawiony bez narażania jego zdrowia.
Oznakowanie masek:
NR (= Non Reusable) do użytku przez okres jednej zmiany
R (= Reusable) mogą być używane przez większą ilość zmian
D – testowane w obecności pyłu dolomitowego; są bardzo wydajne i mogą być 
stosowane w środowiskach o bardzo dużym zapyleniu.
OSTRZEŻENIA
1) Przed zastosowaniem półmaski użytkownik musi być przeszkolony jak prawidłowo 
jej używać.  2) Ta półmaska nie chroni użytkownika przed gazami i oparami. 
Ochronę przed gazami i oparami zapewnia maska lub półmaska wielorazowa z 
filtropochłaniaczami.  3) Nie powinna być używana, gdy zawartość tlenu w powietrzu 
jest mniejsza niż 17% obj.  4) Nie wolno jej używać, gdy stężenie lub rodzaj czynnika 
szkodliwego zagraża życiu lub zdrowiu.  5) Nie powinna być używana w atmosferze 
wybuchowej i podczas ewakuacji.  6) Natychmiast należy opuścić stanowisko pracy, 
gdy:  - oddychanie jest utrudnione;  - pojawią się zwroty głowy lub inne dolegliwości;
7) W żadnym przypadku półmasek nie należy modyfikować.  8) Należy zaprzestać 
użytkowania i wymienić półmaskę jeśli zostanie ona uszkodzona, gdy oddychanie 
staje się utrudnione lub po 8 godzinach pracy dla masek oznaczonych NR ( 
maksymalnie 8h).  9) Użytkownik powinien być gładko ogolony, gdyż zarost na twarzy 
znacząco zmniejsza skuteczność maski.  10) Półmaskę należy przechowywać w 
czystym i suchym pomieszczeniu w temperaturze +5˚C-+40˚C i względnej wilgotności 
< 60%. Dla półmaski przechowywanej prawidłowo i w oryginalnym opakowaniu okres 
przechowywania wynosi 10 lat, a dla modeli z węglem aktywowanym – 5 lat.  11) 
Czyszczenie: półmaski oznaczone jako R D są przeznaczone do użytkowania przez 
więcej niż jedną zmianę i muszą być oczyszczone zanim zostaną odłożone w suche 
i czyste miejsce. Do czyszczenia można użyć gotowych, wilgotnych chusteczek 
higienicznych, (np. nasączonych wodą, glicerydem kaprynowym lub glikolem 
propylenowym) dla delikatnego oczyszczenia wewnętrznej uszczelki.
CERTYFIKACJA
Znak CE gwarantuje, że półmaska spełnia wymogi zdrowotne i bezpieczeństwa, 
przewidziane w aneksie 2 do Dyrektywy 89/686/CEE. Numer 0426 oznacza 
Jednostkę Notyfikowaną, która sprawdza produkt zgodnie z Dyrektywą 89/686/CEE., 
art. 11B. Certyfikacja została przeprowadzona przez: Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 
– 20126 Mediolan, Włochy.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE CZASZOWE
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni jak pokazano na rys. 1.  2) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody 
z zaciskiem nosowym skierowanym do góry.  3) Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu 
a wyższą na tył głowy.  4) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź 
szczelność półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech powietrza (w półmasce z 
zaworkiem wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas sprawdzania). Jeśli 
wyczuwasz, że powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej dopasowanie.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE Z REGULOWANYMI 
TAŚMAMI EN
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni jak pokazano na rys. 1.  2) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody 
z zaciskiem nosowym skierowanym do góry.  3) Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu 
a wyższą na tył głowy.  4) Wyreguluj napięcie taśm elastycznych naciągając luźno 
wiszący koniec każdej z taśm.  5) Napięcie taśm można zmniejszyć, pociągając je 
z tyłu sprzączki.  6) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź szczelność 
półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech powietrza (w półmaskach z zaworkiem 
wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas sprawdzania). Jeśli wyczuwasz, że 
powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej dopasowanie.
SPOSÓB ZAKŁADANIA - PÓŁMASKI FILTRUJĄCE SKŁADANE
1) Ułóż półmaskę w dłoni zaciskiem nosowym ku przodowi jak pokazano na rys. 1.
2) Odciągnij gumki i rozłóż półmaskę.  3) Rozsuń gumki i uformuj półmaskę na 
kształt czaszy.  4) Dopasuj półmaskę do brody i nałóż gumki za głowę, na kark.  5) 
Dolną gumkę załóż poniżej uszu a wyższą na tył głowy.  6) Dopasuj zacisk nosowy 
do krawędzi nosa. Sprawdź szczelność półmaski poprzez głęboki wdech i wydech 
powietrza (w półmaskach z zaworkiem wydechowym, zasłoń zaworek dłonią podczas 
sprawdzania). Jeśli wyczuwasz, że powietrze ucieka poza półmaską, popraw jej 
dopasowanie.

ROMANA - RO - INFORMATII PENTRU UTILIZATORI
MĂSTI BLS INTEGRALE DE FILTRARE CU CARCASĂ EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
CE 0426
Elaborat de BLS Milano Italia
DESCRIERE
Măstile integrale de filtrare BLS sunt certificate conform standardului EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (in tabelul de mai jos sunt menţionate categorii specifice pentru 
fiecare produs). 
Inainte de a citi următoarele informaţii, verificaţi categoria căreia ii aparţine 
masca – acest lucru este indicat pe ambalaj şi pe mască. Este responsabilitatea 
utilizatorului de a se asigura că masca asigură nivelul necesar de protecţie pentru 
tipul şi concentraţia impurităţii (impurităţilor)  din zona unde se intenţionează să se 
folosească masca.
Măstile integrale de filtrare BLS pot fi folosite pentru a-l proteja pe cel care le poartă 
impotriva particulelor solide si lichide non volatile. Vezi nivelele maxime de utilizare 
in tabelul de mai jos. 
Cărbunele activat atunci când este prezent într-un strat, măreşte confortul reducând 
mirosurile substanţelor nepericuloase.

Clasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Nivelul max. De utilizare 
(APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = valoarea limită a pragului unei substanţe chimice defineşte un nivel rezonabil 
la care poate fi expus un muncitor fără efecte adverse asupra sănătăţii.
Desemnarea măştilor:
NR = Ne reutilizabile, inseamnă că sunt doar pentru un singur schimb
R = Reutilizabile, înseamnă că pot fi utilizate mai mult decât la un schimb
D = înseamnă că respectă cerinţele testului de obstrucţie cu praf de dolomit. Acest 
lucru inseamnă că au o bună performanţă şi durată lungă de viaţă în medii foarte 
prăfuite. 
AVERTIZĂRI
1) Operatorul trebuie să fie instruit pentru utilizarea corespunzătoare a măştilor 
complete de filtrare inainte de utilizare.  2) Acest produs nu protejează operatorul 
împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor. Pentru protecţia împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor sunt 
necesare aparatele de respirat pentru gaz.  3) Nu trebuie utilizat în atmosfere care 
conţin mai puţin de 17% oxigen.
4) Nu utilizaţi când concentraţia impurităţilor este periculoasă pentru viaţă sau 
sănătate.  5) Nu utilizaţi în atmosferă explozivă şi pentru evacuare.
6) Părăsiţi locul de muncă imediat:  - dacă respiraţia devine dificilă;  - dacă apare 
ameţeala sau alte dureri.  7) Nu modificaţi produsul in niciun fel.  8) Daţi jos şi 
înlocuiţi masca dacă aceasta se deteriorează, dacă respiraţia devine dificilă şi în 
orice caz după 8 ore de lucru dacă măştile integrale sunt de tip NR (max 8 ore).  9) 
Operatorul trebuie să fie ras deoarece părul de pe faţă va afecta efcienţa produsului.  
10) Stocaţi măştle integrale de filtrare într-o cameră uscată şi curată la o temperatură 
cuprinsă între +5 °C şi + 40 °C şi o umiditate relativă < 60%. Dacă se stochează 
corect şi în ambalajul original produsul are o durată de depozitare de 10 ani; durata 
de depozitare este de 5 ani pentru modelele cu strat de cărbune.  11) Curăţare: 
măştile integrale de fltrare concepute ca R D, sunt reutilzabile pentru mai mult de 
un schimb săptămânal şi se pot curăţa după utilizare într-un depozit uscat şi curat. 
Pentru curăţare utilizaţi o cârpă uscată pentru a curăţa delicat garnitura interioară.
APROBĂRI
Marca EC asigură faptul că măstile integrale de filtrare indeplinesc cerinţele privind 
siguranţa şi sănătatea prevăzute de Directiva Comunităţii Europene 89/686- anexa 2. 
Numărul 0426 identifică organismul notificat, Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 
Milano – Italia, care certifică sistemul pentru asigurarea calităţii de producţie Ec prin 
intermediul monitorizării conform Directivei 89/686/CEE, Art.11.B. 
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE
1) Ţineti aparatele de respirat asa cum se arată în imaginea1.  2) Reglaţi aparatele 
de respirat sub bărbie ţinând bareta nazală în sus.  3) Plasaţi banda cu elastică 
inferioară sub urechi şi pe cea superioară in partea din spate a capului.  4) Reglaţi 
bareta nazală peste nas şi verificaţi etanşeitatea măştii inspirând şi expirând cu 
putere (la aparatul de respirat cu supapă de expirare inchideţi supapa cu palma 
mâinii). Dacă simţiţi o scăpare de aer, reglaţi incă o dată aparatul de respirat.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE - PREVĂZUTE CU CURELE REGLABILE
1) Ţineti aparatele de respirat asa cum se arată în imaginea1.  2) Reglaţi aparatele de 
respirat sub bărbie ţinând bareta nazală în sus.  3) Plasaţi banda cu elastic inferioară 
sub urechi şi pe cea superioară in partea din spate a capului.  4) Reglaţi tensiunea 
benzilor elastice trăgând inapoi capetele libere ale fiecărei benzi.  5) Tensiunea benzii 
elastice poate fi micşorată impingând in afară pe partea din spate a cataramelor.  
6) Asiguraţi-vă că bareta nazală este mulată în jurul nasului in siguranţă. Verificaţi 
poziţia măştilor de gaz: acoperiţi partea din faţă a aparatului de respirat cu ambele 
mâini fiind atenţi să nu deranjaţi poziţia măstilor integrale si apoi inhalati cu putere (la 
măstile integrale dotate cu supapă, inchideţi supapa cu palma mâinii). Dacă simţiţi o 
scăpare de aer, reglaţi incă o dată aparatul de respirat.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE INSTALARE - PLIABILĂ
1) Ţineti masca în mână cu cleştele de nas  în sus.  2) Trageţi benzile elastice şi 
despăturiţi masca.   3) Întindeţi banda elastică pentru a da măştii forma unei scoici. 
4) Reglaţi masca pe bărbie şi puneţi benzile elastice peste cap, în spatele gâtului. 
5) Plasaţi banda elastică de jos sub urechi iar pe cea de sus în spatele capului. 
6). Reglaţi cârligul de nas. Verificaţi etanşeitatea măştii inspirând şi expirând cu 
putere ( la aparatele de respiraţie cu supapă, apăsaţi supapa cu palma). Dacă 
observaţi scăpări de aer , reglaţi aparatul de respirat din nou.  

SLOVENSKY SK - INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA
FILTRAČNÉ MASKY BLS EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Vyrobené spoločnosťou BLS, Miláno, Taliansko
POPIS 
Filtračné masky BLS sú certifikované v súlade s normou EN 149:2001 + A1: 2009 
(konkrétne kategórie pre jednotlivé produkty sú uvedené v tabuľke nižšie).
Skôr ako si prečítate nasledujúce informácie, skontrolujte kategóriu, do ktorej maska 
patrí   - kategória je uvedená na obale a na maske. Používateľ je povinný uistiť sa, 
že masky   poskytujú potrebnú úroveň ochrany v závislosti od typu a koncentrácie 
kontaminantov v oblasti, kde sa majú masky  použiť. 
Filtračné masky BLS môžu byť použité na ochranu používateľa pred koncentráciou 
pevných a neprchavých kvapalných častíc. Hodnoty maximálnych úrovní dovoľujúcich 
použitie nájdete v nižšie uvedenej tabuľke. 
Aktívne uhlie prítomné v ochrannej vrstve zvyšuje pohodlie pri práci s neškodlivými 
látkami s nepríjemným zápachom.

Trieda EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Maximálna úroveň dovoľ. použitie (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

*TLV = Prahová hraničná hodnota chemickej látky definuje primeranú úroveň, ktorej 
môže byť pracovník vystavený bez nepriaznivých účinkov na zdravie.
Označenie masiek:
NR = Nie sú opakovane použiteľné, čo znamená, že môžu byť použité iba počas jednej 
zmeny.
R = Opakovane použiteľné, čo znamená, že môžu byť použité počas viac ako jednej 
zmeny.
D = spĺňajú požiadavky pre test upchatím dolomitovým prachom. To znamená, že majú 
dobré vlastnosti a dlhú životnosť aj vo veľmi prašnom prostredí. 
VAROVANIA 
1) Používateľ musí byť ešte pred použitím poučený o správnom použití filtračných 
masiek.  2) Tento výrobok nechráni používateľa pred plynmi a výparmi. Na ochranu pred 
plynom a výparmi je nutné použiť plynové respirátory.  3) Nesmú sa používať v prostredí, 
v ktorom je menej ako 17 % kyslíka.  4) Nepoužívajte, ak koncentrácia znečisťujúcich 
látok ohrozuje život alebo zdravie.  5) Nepoužívajte vo výbušnom prostredí a pri úniku.
6) Okamžite opustite pracovisko:  - pri sťaženom dýchaní;  - ak sa vyskytnú závraty alebo 
iné ťažkosti.  7) Výrobok v žiadnom prípade nepozmeňujte ani neupravujte.  8) Masku 
zlikvidujte a použite novú v prípade, ak dôjde k jej poškodeniu, ak sa vyskytnú dýchacie 
ťažkosti a v každom prípade po 8 hodinách práce, ak je maska typu NR (max. 8 hodín).
9) Používateľ musí byť úplne oholený, pretože fúzy a brada majú vplyv na účinnosť 
výrobku.  10) Filtračné masky skladujte v suchej a čistej miestnosti pri teplote od +5 
°C do +40 °C s relatívnou vlhkosťou vzduchu <60 %. Pri správnom skladovaní a v 
pôvodnom obale je výrobok skladovateľný 10 rokov, modely s uhlíkovou vrstvou 5 rokov.
11) Čistenie: filtračné masky navrhnuté ako R D je možné použiť na viac ako jednu 
pracovnú zmenu a a pred skladovaním na suchom a čistom mieste musia byť najskôr 
vyčistené. Na čistenie použite bežne predávané vlhčené obrúsky (s prísadami ako 
je voda, propylénglykol, kaprinový glykol, parfum), ktorými jemne vyčistite vnútorné 
tesnenie.
SMERNICE
Značka CE zaručuje, že filtračné masky spĺňajú bezpečnostné a zdravotné požiadavky 
stanovené smernicou 89/686/CEE - príloha 2. Číslo 0426 označuje oboznamovaný 
orgán, ktorý skontroloval finálny výrobok v súlade so smernicou 89/686/CEE, ods.11.A.
Certifikoval : Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Miláno - Taliansko
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU
1) Uchopte respirátory tak, ako je uvedené na obrázku. 1.  2) Nasaďte respirátory na 
bradu tak, aby svorka na nos smerovala nahor.  3) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši 
a hornú gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.  4) Nastavte svorku na koreň nosa a 
skontrolujte vzduchotesnosť masky silným vdýchnutím a vydýchnutím (v prípade masiek 
vybavených vydychovacím ventilom zatvorte ventil dlaňou ruky). Ak spozorujete únik 
vzduchu, upravte polohu masky.
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU - NASTAVITEĽNÝMI POPRUHMI
1) Uchopte respirátory podľa obrázka 1.  2) Upravte umiestnenie respirátora na brade 
tak, aby svorka na nos smerovala nahor.  3) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši a hornú 
gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.  4) Nastavte napnutie gumičky stiahnutím 
uvoľňovacích pútok nachádzajúcich sa na každej gumičke.  5) Napnutie gumičky je 
možné uvoľniť jednoduchým potiahnutím zadnej časti spony.  6) Uistite sa, že svorka na 
nos pevne prilieha okolo celého nosa. Skontrolujte upevnenie masiek: obidvomi rukami 
zakryte prednú časť respirátora a dávajte pritom pozor, aby ste neporušili polohu masky, 
potom silno potiahnite (v prípade masiek vybavených ventilom zakryte ventil dlaňou 
ruky). Ak spozorujete únik vzduchu, znova upravte polohu masky.
POKYNY K UPEVNENIU - PLOCHÉ SKLADACIE
1) Nasaďte masku pomocou ruky tak, aby spona na nos smerovala nahor. 2) Vytiahnite 
gumičky a rozložte masku. 3) Potiahnite gumičku tak, aby mala maska tvar mušle.
4) Upravte polohu masky na brade a gumičky prevlečte cez hlavu na zadnú časť krku.
5) Spodnú gumičku umiestnite pod uši a hornú gumičku umiestnite na zadnú časť hlavy.
6) Upravte polohu svorky na nos na koreni nosa. Skontrolujte vzduchotesnosť masky 
silným vdýchnutím a vydýchnutím (v prípade masiek vybavených vydychovacím 
ventilom, zatvorte ventil dlaňou ruky). Ak spozorujete únik vzduchu, znova upravte 
polohu masky.

SLOVENŠČINA SI – NAVODILA ZA UPORABNIKA
BLS FILTRIRNA OBRAZNA MASKA EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Proizvedel BLS Milano Italija
OPIS
BLS filtrirne obrazne maske so certificirane v skladu s standardom EN 149:2001+A1:2009 
(specifične kategorije so za vsak izdelek prikazane v spodnji tabeli). Preden začnete 
brati naslednja navodila, preverite, v katero kategorijo sodi maska – to je označeno na 
embalaži in na maski. Uporabnik je odgovoren, da izbere masko, ki zagotavlja potrebno 
raven zaščite glede na vrsto in koncentracijo onesnaževalca/ev na območju, kjer naj bi 
se maska uporabljala.
BLS filtrirne obrazne maske je mogoče uporabiti za zaščito uporabnika pred trdnimi 
in nehlapnimi tekočimi delci. Najvišje ravni uporabe si poglejte v spodnji tabeli. Če je 
v plasti prisotno aktivno oglje, se poveča udobje, saj se zmanjša vonj nevarnih snovi. 

Razred EN 149:2001+A1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Najvišja raven uporabe  (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV
*TLV = Mejna vrednost kemijske snovi opredeljuje primerno raven, ki ji je delavec lahko 
izpostavljen brez zdravju škodljivih vplivov.
Označbe obraznih mask:
NR = Za enkratno uporabo, kar pomeni, da so namenjene uporabi v le eni izmeni
R = Ponovno uporabna, kar pomeni, da jih je mogoče uporabljati več kot le v eni izmeni.
D = Pomeni, da izpolnjujejo zahteve testa lepljivosti dolomitnega prahu. To pomeni, da 
dobro delujejo in imajo dolgo dobo uporabnosti celo v zelo prašnih okoljih. 
OPOZORILA 
1) Operaterja je treba pred uporabo filtrirnih obraznih mask usposobiti za njihovo pravilno 
uporabo. 2) Ta izdelek uporabnika ne ščiti pred plini in hlapi. Za zaščito pred plini in hlapi 
so potrebne plinske maske.  3) Obraznih mask ne uporabljajte v ozračju, ki vsebuje manj 
kot 17 % kisika.  4) Ne uporabljajte jih, ko je koncentracija onesnaževalcev nevarna za 
življenje ali zdravje.  5) Ne uporabljajte jih v eksplozivnih atmosferah in za izstop v sili.
6) Delovno mesto takoj zapustite:  - če je dihanje oteženo;  - če se pojavi omotičnost 
ali kakšna druga stiska oziroma nelagodje.  7) Izdelka nikakor ne smete spreminjati 
ali kako drugače prilagajati.  8) Če se maska poškoduje, če postane dihanje oteženo, 
jo odstranite in jo zamenjajte; v vsakem primeru pa jo zamenjajte po 8 urah dela, če 
ima obrazna maska oznako NR (največ 8 ur uporabe).  9) Uporabnik mora biti sveže 
obrit, saj obrazne dlake zmanjšajo učinkovitost obrazne maske.  10) Filtrirne obrazne 
maske hranite v suhem in čistem prostoru pri temperaturi med +5 °C in + 40 °C in 
pri relativni vlažnosti < 60 %. Pri pravilnem shranjevanju in v originalni embalaži je rok 
uporabnosti izdelka 10 let, rok uporabnosti modelov s plastjo ogljika pa je 5 let.  11) 
Čiščenje: filtrirne obrazne maske, zasnovane kot R D, je mogoče ponovno uporabiti po 
opravljeni delovni izmeni. Očistiti jih je potrebno preden jih shranite v suhem in čistem 
skladišču. Za čiščenje uporabite vlažno krpo in čistila, dostopna v splošni prodaji (na 
vodni osnovi, propilen glikolu, kaprik gliceridu, s parfumskimi dodatki) da boste lahko 
nežno očistili notranje tesnilo.
HOMOLOGACIJA
Oznaka EC zagotavlja, da filtrirne obrazne maske izpolnjujejo varnostne in zdravstvene 
zahteve, ki jih predvideva Direktiva Evropske skupnosti 89/686 - Priloga 2. Številka 0426 
opredeljuje priglašeni organ, ki potrjuje končni proizvod v skladu z Direktivo 89/686/CEE, 
člen 11.A.  Potrdil: Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano – Italija
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
1) Masko držite, kot prikazuje slika 1.  2) Masko/respiratorje prilagodite bradi, nosna 
zaponka naj bo nameščena navzgor.  3) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod ušesi, 
zgornjega pa na zadnjem delu glave.  4) Nastavite nosno zaponko na nosni koren in 
preverite zrakotesnost maske z močnim vdihovanjem in izdihovanjem (v respiratorje, 
kjer je nameščen ventil za izdih zraka in zaprite ventil z dlanjo). Če zaznate uhajanje 
zraka, respirator ponovno nastavite.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV - MASKA S PRILAGODLJIVIMI TRAKOVI
1) Masko/respiratorje držite, kot prikazuje slika 1.  2) Masko/respiratorje prilagodite bradi, 
nosno sedlo/zaponka naj bo lepo nameščeno.  3) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod 
ušesi, zgornjega pa na zadnjem delu glave.  4) Napetost elastičnih trakov prilagodite s 
potegom vsakega posameznega traku skozi zaponko.  5) Napetost elastičnega traku 
lahko zmanjšate, če na zadnjem delu zaponke preprosto sprostite nekaj traku.
6) Preverite, da se nosno sedlo lepo prilagaja obrazu. Preverite namestitev maske: 
sprednji del maske prekrijte z obema rokama, vendar bodite pri tem previdni, da ne 
spremenite položaja maske, nato močno vdihnite (pri maskah, ki so opremljene z 
ventilom, z dlanjo pokrijte ventil). Če ste zaznali uhajanje zraka, masko ponovno 
prilagodite.
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV - ZLOŽLJIVA MASKA
1) Masko držite z nosnikom obrnjenim navzgor.  2) Potegnite za elastične trakove 
in masko razprite.   3) Raztegnite elastični trak tako, da je maska v obliki školjke.  4) 
Prilagodite masko bradi in namestite elastične trakove čez glavo, na zadnji predel glave.
5) Spodnji elastični trak namestite pod ušesi in zgornji trak na zadnji predel glave.
6) Prilagodite nosnik maske nosnemu sedlu. Neprepustnost maske preverite tako, da 
močno vdihnete in izdihnete (pri maskah, ki so opremljene z ventilom, z dlanjo pokrijte 
ventil). Če ste zaznali uhajanje zraka, masko ponovno prilagodite.

SRPSKI SR – UPUTSTVO ZA KORISNIKA
BLS – POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA ZA LICE EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Proizvedeno: BLS Milano Italija
OPIS 
BLS – filterske maske za lice sertifikovane su u sukladu sa standardima EN 
149:2001+A1:2009 (specifične kategorije za svaki proizvod prikazane su u tabeli dole). 
Pre nego što počnete da čitate ovo uputstvo, proverite u koju kategoriju spada maska 
– to je označeno na ambalaži i na maski. Korisnik je odgovoran za izbor maske koja 
obezbeđuje potreban nivo zaštite s obzirom na vrstu i koncentraciju zagađivača na 
području u kom se koristi maska.
BLS – filterske maske za lice mogu da se koriste za zaštitu korisnika od čvrstih i 

neisparavajućih tečnih čestica. Najviše nivoe upotrebe pogledajte u donjoj tabeli. Ako 
je u sloju prisutan aktivni ugalj, povećava se udobnost jer se smanjuje miris opasnih 
materija. 

Klasa EN 149:2001+A1:2009

FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Najviši nivo upotrebe  (APF x TLV*) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV

**TLV = Granična vrednost hemijske materije definiše podesni nivo kom radnik može da 
bude izložen bez štetnog uticaja na zdravlje.
Oznake maski za lice:
NR = Za jednokratnu upotrebu, što znači da su namenjene za upotrebu samo u jednoj 
smeni
R = Ponovo može da se koristiti, što znači da može da se koristi više od samo u jednoj 
smeni.
D = Znači da ispunjavaju zahteve provere lepljivosti dolomitske prašine. Dakle, dobro 
rade i imaju dug vek trajanja čak i u vrlo prašnjavim okolinama. 
UPOZORENJA 
1) Pre upotrebe filterske maske za lice, operatera bi trebalo osposobiti za njihovu 
pravilnu upotrebu.  2) Ovaj proizvod korisnika ne štiti od gasova i isparenja. Za zaštitu 
od gasova i isparenja potrebne su gasne maske.  3) Maske za lice nemojte da koristite 
u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 17 % kiseonika.  4) Nemojte da ih koristite kada je 
koncentracija zagađivača opasna za život ili zdravlje.  5) Nemojte da ih koristite u 
eksplozivnim atmosferama i za izlaz u nuždi.  6) Radno mesto smesta napustite:
- ako je disanje otežano;  - ako se pojavi nesvestica ili neka druga neprijatnost, odnosno 
teškoća.  7) Proizvod nikako ne smete da menjate ni bilo kako drugačije prilagođavate.
8) Ako se maska ošteti, ako disanje postane otežano, uklonite je i zamenite; u svakom 
slučaju je zamenite nakon 8 sati rada, ako je oznaka na maski NR (najviše 8 sati 
upotrebe).  9) Korsnik mora da bude sveže obrijan jer dlake smanjuju efikasnost maske 
za lice.  10) Filterske maske za lice čuvati u suvom i čistom prostoru na temperaturi od 
+5 °C do + 40 °C i pri relativnoj vlažnosti < 60 %. Kod pravilnog čuvanja i u originalnoj 
ambalaži, rok trajanja proizvoda je 10 godina, a rok upotrebljivosti modela sa slojem 
ugljenika 5 godina.  11) Čišćenje: filterske maske za lice, zasnovane kao R D, mogu 
ponovo da se koriste nakon završetka radne smene. Potrebno je da ih očistite pre nego 
što ih spremite u suvo i čisto skladište. Za čišćenje koristite vlažnu krpu i sredstva za 
čišćenje, raspoloživa u opštoj prodaji (na bazi vode, propilen glikolu, gliceridu kaprilske 
kiseline, sa parfemskim dodacima) da biste mogli nežno da očistite unutrašnju zaptivku.
HOMOLOGACIJA
Oznaka EC znači da filterske maske za lice ispunjavaju zahteve bezbednosti i zaštite 
zdravlja na radu koje definiše Direktiva Evropske zajednice 89/686 - Prilog 2. br. 0426 
definiše ovlašćeni organ, Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Milano – Italija, koji 
potvrđuje sistem EC za obezbeđivanje kvaliteta sa praćenjem u skladu sa Direktivom 
89/686/CEE, član 11.A. 
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1.  2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka nosno 
sedlo bude lepo namešteno.  3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornu sa 
zadnje strane glave.  4) Podesite nosnu sponu na koren nosa i proverite nepropusnost 
maske na vazduh jakim udisanjem i izdisanjem (u respiratore je postavljen ventil za 
izdisanje vazduha – zatvorite ventil dlanom). Ako primetite ispuštanje vazduha, ponovo 
podesite respirator.
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE - MASKA ZA LICE SA PRILAGODLJIVIM 
TRAKAMA
1) Držite masku kao što je prikazano na slici 1.  2) Prilagodite masku bradi i neka 
nosno sedlo bude lepo namešteno.  3) Stavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a 
gornu sa zadnje strane glave.  4) Prilagodite zategnutost elastičnih traka potezanjem 
svake pojedinačne trake kroz deo za spajanje.  5) Zategnutost elastične trake možete 
da smanjite ako na zadnjem delu za spajanje jednostavno olabavite malo trake.  6) 
Proverite da li je nosno sedlo dobro prilagođeno licu. Proverite nameštanje maske: 
prednji deo maske pokrijte sa obe ruke, ali obratite pažnju da ne biste promenili položaj 
maske, a zatim jako udahnite (važi za maske sa ventilom: dlanom pokrijte ventil). Ako 
ste primetili ispuštanje vazduha, ponovo prilagodite masku.
UPUTSTVA ZA STAVLJANJE - NA RASKLAPANJE
1) Stavite masku u ruku sa štipaljkom za nos na gore.  2) Povucite gumene trake i 
odmotajte masku.  3) Razvucite gumenu traku da maska dobije oblik školjke.  4) 
Namestite masku na bradu i postavite elastične trake preko glave na zadnji deo vrata.
5) Postavite donju elastičnu traku ispod ušiju, a gornju na potiljak. 6) Namestite štipaljku 
za nos na hrbat nosa. Proverite hermetičnost maske tako što ćete snažno udahnuti i 
izdahnuti (na respiratorima gde je postavljen izdisajni ventil, pokrijte ventil dlanom). 
Ukoliko primetite da vazduh curi, ponovo podesite respirator.

SVENSKA - SV - BRUKSANVISNING 
BLS FILTRERANDE HALVMASK EN 149:2001+A1:2009 CE 0426
Tillverkat av BLS Milano Italien
BESKRIVNING
BLS filtrerande halvmaskerna uppfyller kraven enligt EN 149:2001 (klassificeringen av 
varje produkten finns i tabellen nedanför). BLS filtrerande halvmasker kan användas 
mot fasta och icke flyktiga vätskeformiga partiklar. Se maximum användingsnivåerna  
i tabellen nedanför. Aktivkolet i skyddet ger mer komfort i arbetet med ofarliga men 
obehagligt luktande ämnen.

Klass EN 149:2001+A1:2009 FFP1 FFP2 FFP3

Maximum användningsnivå
4 x det 

hygienska 
gränsvärdet 

(TLV*)

12 x det 
hygienska 

Gränsvärdet 
(TLV*)

50 x det 
hygienska 

gränsvärdet 
(TLV*)

* TLV = De ”Hygieniska gränsvärden” är koncentrationen av en kemikalie som man tror 
att de flesta arbetstagare kan exponeras utan negativa hälsoeffekter. 
Bokstäverna R och NR efter klass filtreringsansiktsmasken, ange respektive: 
NR som andningsskydd är av engångstyp och ska kasseras i slutet av ett arbetspass; 
R andningsskydd som kan återanvändas för mer än ett arbetsskift 
Bokstaven D indikerar att ansikts har klarat provet för igensättning Dolomite damm 
och därför visa sig vara särskilt utföra och hållbara även i miljöer med hög damm, 
upprätthålla en hög grad av komfort.
VARNINGAR
1) Före användningen måste användaren vara väl utbildad i användning av 
andningsskyddet.  2) Denna produkt skyddar ej användaren mot gaser, ångor och 
lösningsmedel vid sprutmålning.  3) Denna produkt får ej användas i utrymmen med 
syrehalten under 17 %.  4) Masken får ej användas när föroreningarnas koncentration 
utgör omedelbar livsfara eller hälsorisk.  5) Masken får ej användas i explosiv miljö eller 
för att rädda sig.  6) Lämna utrymmet omedelbart om:  andningssvårigheter uppstår,
yrsel eller obehag uppstår.  7) Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
8) Byt masken om den blir skadad, andningsmotståndet blir besvärligt eller efter varje 
skift.  9) Får ej användas, där skägget hindrar tätheten mot ansikten.  10) Förvara masken 
i torrt och rent utrymme i temperatur mellan +5 °C ja +40 °C, relativ fuktighet i luften skall 
vara <60%. Filtreringsytan har en löptid på 10 år och 5 år för dem med lager av aktivt kol 
lukt.  11) Den filtrerande ansikts klassificerad RD, kan återanvändas för mer än ett skift 
och sedan måste rengöras innan de lagras i en torr och ren. För att rengöra, använda ett 
desinfektionsmedel, typ kommersiellt tillgänglig, för att försiktigt på kanten av tätningsytan. 
För transport använder originalförpackningen.
GODKÄNNANDEN
Denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande säkerhetskraven i artikel 10 och 11B 
under EU direktivet 89/686/EEC och är sålunda CE-märkt. CE-märkningnen är genom 
ITALCERT Srl, notified body 0426, Viale Sarca, 336 – 20126 Milano, Italien. 
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln på fingertoppen, se bilden 1.  2) Sätt 
andningsskyddet under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt.  3) Placera det undre bandet runt 
nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  4) Forma näsbygeln 
efter näsan – använd båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens tillpassning mot ansiktet 
innan användningen. Testa tätheten av masken med att ta ett snabbt och djupt andetag 
(på masken med utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). Om läckage upptäcks 
måste maskens position korrigeras. 
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER - Filtrerande halvmasker med justerande band
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln på fingertoppen, se bilden 1.  2) Sätt 
andningsskyddet under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt.  3) Placera det undre bandet runt 
nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  4) Justera spänningen 
av banden med att dra bakåt av de fria ändar av banden.  5) Spänningen av banden 
kan man enkelt minska med lösa banden.  6) Forma näsbygeln efter näsan – använd 
båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens tillpassning mot ansiktet innan användningen. 
Testa  tätheten av masken med att ta ett snabbt och djupt andetag (på masken med 
utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). Om läckage
upptäcks måste maskens position korrigeras.
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER - Vikbara filtrerande halvmasker
1) Lägg andningsskyddet i handen med näsbygeln uppåt.  2) Lyfta gummibanden och 
öppna halvmasken.  3) Sträcka banden så att halvmasken blir sin riktig form.  4) Placera 
masken under hakan med näsbygeln uppåt och dra banden över huvudet. 5) Placera 
det undre bandet runt nacken, under öronen och det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet.  
6) Forma näsbygeln efter näsan – använd båda händerna. Kontrollera maskens 
tillpassning mot ansiktet innan användningen. Testa tätheten av masken med att ta ett 
snabbt och djupt andetag (på masken med utandningsventil täcka ventilen med handen). 
Om läckage upptäcks måste maskens position korrigeras.

Українська мова UA ■ ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
ПІВМАСКИ ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНІ ДЛЯ ЗАХИСТУ ВІД АЕРОЗОЛІВ  ФІРМИ BLS  EN 
149:2001+А1:2009 СЕ 0426 (ДСТУ EN 149:2003)
Вироблено в Італії фірмою BLS s.r.l., м. Мілан 

ОПИС
Одноразові фільтруючі півмаски фірми BLS відповідають стандартау EN 149:2001 
+ А1: 2009 CE 0426 (ДСТУ EN 149:2003), класи захисту кожного виробу вказані в 
таблиці що знаходиться нижче. Необхідно використовувати півмаску, звертаючи 
увагу на те, до якого класу відноситься напівмаска - маркування можна знайти як 
на коробці, так і на самій напівмасці. Вся відповідальність за правильність вибору 
класу захисту від певного типу шкідливих речовин та відповідної концентрації 
шкідливих речовин в повітрі робочої зони, в якій використовується півмаска, 
лежить на працівнику, що використовує півмаску. Фільтруючі півмаски можуть бути 
використані для захисту працівника від твердих і рідких не леткий аерозолів.
У наведеній нижче таблиці можна знайти допустимі концентрації аерозолів 
для кожної півмаски при яких вона може використовуватись. Шар активованого 
вугілля, в моделях, в яких присутній такий шар, захищає від неприємних запахів, 
викликаних не шкідливими для життя і здоров’я людини речовинами.

Клас EN 149:2001+А1:2009
FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 

Граничні рівні використання 4хГДК* 12хГДК* 50хГДК*

*ГДК = (Гранично допустима концентрація) - це показник безпечного рівня 
вмісту шкідливих речовин в навколишньому середовищі. Він відповідає 
максимальній кількості шкідливої речовини в одиниці об’єму або маси, яка при 
щоденному впливі протягом необмеженого часу не викликає будь-яких змін в 
організмі людини і несприятливих спадкових змін у потомства.
Літери NR  і R , наступні за класом фільтруючих напівмасок, означають відповідно:
NR  - означає, що півмаска є одноразовою і повинна бути використана протягом не 
більше ніж однієї робочої зміни. 
R  - означає, що півмаска може бути використана протягом декількох робочих змін.
D - означає, що півмаска пройшла випробування по проникненню доломітового 
пилу і таким чином зберігає свої захисні властивості протягом тривалого часу в 
атмосфері з підвищеною концентрацією пилу, зберігаючи при цьому високий 
ступінь комфорту. 
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ
1) Перед використанням працівник повинен бути навчений правильному 
використанню фільтруючої півмаски.  2) Дана фільтруюча півмаска не захищає від 
газів і парів для яких необхідно використовувати відповідні пристрої (напівмаски 
та повні лицьові маски з протигазовими фільтрами).  3) Не використовувати 
фільтруючу півмаску в приміщеннях, з концентрацією кисню менше 19,5%.  4) 
Не використовувати фільтруючу півмаску при небезпечних концентраціях 
шкідливих речовин.  5) Не використовувати фільтруючу півмаску в приміщеннях 
з вибухонебезпечними речовинами в атмосфері, а також як саморятувальника.  6) 
Негайно покинути робоче місце, якщо: - відчувається опір диханню; - з’являється 
почуття запаморочення і задишка.
7) Категорично забороняється вносити будь-які зміни в конструкцію фільтруючої 
півмаски.  8) Необхідно замінити фільтруючу півмаску в разі пошкодження, 
зростання опору диханню або в кінці робочої зміни якщо напівмаска відноситься 
до типу NR (Макс. 8 годин).  9) Використання фільтруючої півмаски не 
рекомендується при наявності деяких фізичних особливостях (борода чи довгі 
бакенбарди), що перешкоджають щільному приляганню обтюратора до обличчя 
працівника.  10) При правильному зберіганні в закритій заводській упаковці в 
сухих та чистих приміщеннях (при температурі від +5 ° С до +40 ° С і відносній 
вологості не більше 60% подалі від джерел тепла та прямих сонячних променів) 
термін зберігання фільтруючих півмасок становить 10 років та 5 років для півмасок 
з шаром активованого вугілля для захисту від неприємних запахів. Кінцевий 
термін зберігання (придатності) фільтрувальних півмасок вказаний на упаковці.  
11) Фільтрувальні півмаски  з маркуванням R  можуть бути використані протягом 
декількох робочих змін і, таким чином мають бути очищені перед пeрeміщенням 
в сухе та чисте приміщення. Для очищення необхідно використовувати вологі 
серветки, зазвичай доступні на ринку (на основі води, гліколю, капринового 
гліцерида, парфумів).
СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Знак СЕ свідчить про те, що фільтруючі напівмаски СЕ відповідають основним 
вимогам по здоров’ю і безпеці, передбаченим директивою Європейського 
Співтовариства 89/686/СЕЕ-пр. ІІ.  Номер 0426 вказує на Сертифікаційний Орган 
Italcert S.r.l. – Виале Сарка, 336 - 20126 Мілан - Італія, відповідальний за контроль 
готової продукції відповідно до директиви Європейського Співтовариства 89/686/
СЕЕ-пр. ІІ. B.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : КУПОЛОПОДІБНА ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА
1) Покласти фільтрувальну півмаску зовнішньої опуклою частиною на відкриту 
долоню таким чином, щоб гумки залишалися під рукою (тримати фільтрувальну 
півмаску як зазначено в ілюстрації 1).  2) Притиснути фільтрувальну аівмаску до 
підборіддя так, щоб носовий затискач опинився над носом.  3) Протягнути нижню 
гумку за голову під вуха, а верхню гумку на потилицю.  4) Надати носовому 
затискачу форму самого носа. Перед входом на робоче місце необхідно перевірити 
чи добре прилягає фільтрувальна півмаска до обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи і 
видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно затиснути його долонею). 
У разі якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії обтюрації, необхідно змінити 
положення півмаски на обличчі.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : КУПОЛОПОДІБНА ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА З 
РЕГУЛЬОВАНИМИ РЕМЕНЯМИ
1) Покласти фільтруючу півмаску зовнішньої опуклою частиною на відкриту долоню 
таким чином, щоб гумки залишалися під рукою (тримати фільтруючу півмаску як 
зазначено в ілюстрації 1).  2) Притиснути фільтруючу півмаску до підборіддя так, 
щоб носовий затискач опинився над носом.  3) Протягнути нижню гумку за голову 
під вуха, а верхню гумку на потилицю.  4) Відрегулюйте натяг гумок, потягнувши за 
вільні кінці.  5) Надмірний натяг гумки може бути зменшено простим натисканням 
на пряжку з внутрішньої сторони.  6) Перед входом на робоче місце необхідно 
перевірити чи добре прилягає фільтруюча півмаска до обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи 
і видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно затиснути його долонею). 
У разі якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії обтюрації, необхідно змінити 
положення півмаски на обличчі.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З НАДЯГАННЯ : ПІВМАСКА ФІЛЬТРУВАЛЬНА, ЩО СКЛАДАЄТЬСЯ
1) Тримати фільтрувальну півмаску на долоні, носовим затискачем догори.
2) Підняти гумові кріплення і розкрити краї півмаски.  3) Натягнути гумки до тих пір, 
поки фільтруюча півмаска не зігнеться.  4) Одягти нижню частину на підборіддя, 
верхню на ніс.  5) Протягнути нижню гумку за голову під вуха. а верхню гумку на 
потилицю.  6). Надати носовому затискачу форму самого носа. Перед входом на 
робоче місце необхідно перевірити чи добре прилягає фільтруюча півмаска до 
обличчя, глибоко вдихаючи і видихаючи. (При наявності клапана видиху необхідно 
затиснути його долонею). У випадку, якщо відчувається виток повітря по лінії 
обтюрації, необхідно змінити положення півмаски на обличчі.

BR
RESPIRADORES DESCARTAVEIS BLS - MODO DE USO
Produto sem manutenção

INDICAÇÕES
O respirador purificador de ar é uma peça semifacial filtrante de partículas utilizado para 
proteção das vias respiratórias.
PFF1 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras e névoas.
PFF1 S Com carvão ativado: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras e 
névoas e para uso contra odores incômodos de certos vapores orgânicos, desde que a 
sua concentração no ambiente de trabalho esteja abaixo do nível de ação
PFF2 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, névoas e fumos inclusos 
metálicos.
PFF2 S Com carvão ativado: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, 
névoas e fumos inclusos metálicos névoas e para uso contra odores incômodos de 
certos vapores orgânicos, desde que a sua concentração no ambiente de trabalho 
esteja abaixo do nível de ação
PFF3 S: Oferece proteção onde o ambiente contenha poeiras, névoas, fumos e 
radionuclídeos.

INTRUÇÕES E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO
1) O operário deve ser adequadamente treinado antes do uso do equipamento para 
utilizá-lo de forma correta e tem que passar por um teste de vedação obrigatório.
2) O respirador semifacial filtrante não protege contra gases e vapores, para os quais 
são necessários o emprego de dispositivos mais adequados (respiradores semifaciais e 
respiradores peça facial inteira com filtros químicos).
3) Não usar em ambientes com quantidade insuficiente de oxigênio (< 18%). Não utilizar 
em situações de contaminantes desconhecidos.
4) Não usar quando a concentração de poluentes for perigosa para a saúde (IPVS).
5) Não usarem ambientes explosivos ou em caso de fuga.
6) Abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho: 
- em caso de dificuldade para respirar;
- em caso de ânsia, náuseas ou vertigens.
7) Não modificar ou alterar o dispositivo.
8) O respirador deve ser substituído em caso de avaria, se a resistência respiratória 
aumentar excessivamente e obrigatoriamente após um turno de trabalho. 
9) É desaconselhável o uso em caso de algumas características físicas (barba ou 
costeletas longas ou cicatrizes) que impeçam a perfeita aderência do respirador ao 
rosto.
10) Observe as normas legais e a instrução Normativa Nº1 de 1994 do MTE.
11) Consulte o PPR Programa de Proteção Respiratória, Recomendações, Seleção e 
Uso de respiradores do MTE.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Camadas filtrantes de fibras sintéticas com tratamento eletroestático. Com e sem carvão 
ativado, Elásticos em TPE fixados com grampos ou soldadura. Clip nasal interno misto 
metal/plástico.

ARMAZENAGEM E TRANSPORTE
Armazenar os respiradores em local protegido contra agentes físicos e químicos: 
vibração, choque térmico, luz solar, perto de agentes químicos agressivos até o prazo 
de validade, indicado na embalagem original.

VALIDADE
10 anos após a data de fabricação, indicado na embalagem, se permanecer lacrada.
5 anos para os produtos con camada da carvao ativado

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Realizar cada vez que utilizar um novo respirador conforme a desenho.

[IT]  FACCIALI FILTRANTI
[EN]  FILTERING FACEPIECES
[FR]   MASQUES FILTRANTS
[ES]   RESPIRADORES
[DE]  FILTRIERENDEATEMSCHUTZMASKEN
[NL]  STOFMASKERS
[TR]  FİLTRELİ MASKELERİ
[RU]  ФИЛЬТРУЮЩИЕ ПОЛУМАСКИ
[CZ]  FILTRAČNÍ LÍCNICE 
[BG]  ФИЛТРИРАЩА ЛИЦЕВА МАСКА
[ET]  FILTREERIV KAITSEMASK
[FI]  SUODATTAVA HIUKKASSUOJAIN
[HR]  POLOVIČNA FILTERSKA MASKA
[HU]  RÉSZECSKESZŰRŐ PORMASZK
[LT]  ANTVEIDIS RESPIRATORIUS 
[LV]  FILTRĒJOŠĀS RESPIRATORA MASKAS
[NO]  FILTERMASKER 
[PL]  Półmaski filtrujące
[RO]  Măstile integrale de filtrare
[SK]  Filtračné masky
[SL]  filtrirne obrazne maske
[SR]  filterske maske
[SV]  filtrerande halvmaskerna
[UA]  Одноразові фільтруючі напівмаски 
[BR]  RESPIRADORES DESCARTAVEIS
[GR] FILTRO MASKES
[AR]	 تايفصملا	تاذ	هجولا	ةعنقأ	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

ΕΛΛΑΔΑ GR - ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΛΕΠΤΟΜΕΡΕΙΕΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ BLS EN 149: 2001 + 
A1: 2009 CE 0426 Κατασκευάστηκε στην Ιταλία από την BLS, Μιλάνο ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 
Τα αντικείμενα φιλτραρίσματος BLS συμμορφώνονται με τα πρότυπα EN 149: 2001 
+ A1: 2009 (οι συγκεκριμένες κατηγορίες για κάθε προϊόν παρουσιάζονται στον 
παρακάτω πίνακα). Χρησιμοποιήστε τον κατάλληλο έλεγχο των προειδοποιήσεων 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε σε ποια κατηγορία ανήκει το προσώπου; η ένδειξη βρίσκεται 
στο κουτί και στο ίδιο το πρόσωπο. Είναι ευθύνη του χρήστη να διασφαλίσει ότι η 
επιφάνεια φιλτραρίσματος παρέχει το κατάλληλο επίπεδο προστασίας από τον τύπο 
και τη συγκέντρωση των μολυσματικών ουσιών στο περιβάλλον όπου πρόκειται 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί το φίλτρο. Τα αντικείμενα φιλτραρίσματος BLS μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν για την προστασία των χρηστών από τα στερεά αερολύματα και τα 
μη πτητικά υγρά (βλέπε τα όρια χρήσης κάθε προϊόντος στον παρακάτω πίνακα). Η 
στρώση ενεργού άνθρακα, στα μοντέλα στα οποία υπάρχει, αυξάνει την άνεση παρουσία 
δυσάρεστων οσμών που προκαλούνται από ουσίες που δεν είναι επικίνδυνες για την 
ασφάλεια και την υγεία του χειριστή. Κλάση EN 149: 2001 + A1: 2009 FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 
Όριο χρήσης (FPN x TLV *) 4 x TLV 12 x TLV 50 x TLV * TLV = “Όριο επαγγελματικής 
έκθεσης” είναι η συγκέντρωση μιας χημικής ουσίας στην οποία οι περισσότεροι 
εργαζόμενοι αναμένεται να παραμείνουν εκτεθειμένοι χωρίς δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις στην 
υγεία. Τα γράμματα NR και R που ακολουθούν την κλάση προσώπου φιλτραρίσματος, 
δείχνουν αντίστοιχα:
NR ότι οι αναπνευστήρες είναι για μία χρήση και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται στο τέλος 
μιας βάρδιας εργασίας. R ότι οι αναπνευστήρες μπορούν να επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν 
για περισσότερες από μία βάρδιες Το γράμμα D υποδεικνύει ότι οι προσόψεις 
έχουν περάσει τη δοκιμή φραγής με σκόνη Δολομίτη και επομένως είναι ιδιαίτερα 
αποτελεσματικές και ανθεκτικές ακόμη και σε περιβάλλοντα με υψηλή περιεκτικότητα 
σε σκόνη, διατηρώντας παράλληλα υψηλό βαθμό άνεσης. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 1) Ο 
χρήστης πρέπει να εκπαιδευτεί στη σωστή χρήση της συσκευής πριν από τη χρήση. 2) 
Η επιφάνεια φιλτραρίσματος δεν προστατεύει από αέρια και ατμούς για τους οποίους 
είναι απαραίτητο να χρησιμοποιηθούν κατάλληλες συσκευές (μισές μάσκες και πλήρεις 
μάσκες με φίλτρα αντιγόνου). 3) Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλον με ανεπαρκή 
περιεκτικότητα σε οξυγόνο (<17%). 4) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε όταν οι συγκεντρώσεις 
μολυσματικών ουσιών είναι άμεσα επικίνδυνες για την υγεία. 5) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε 
εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες και για διαφυγή. 6) Αφήστε αμέσως την περιοχή εργασίας εάν: - 
η αναπνοή γίνεται δύσκολη, - υπάρχει αίσθηση αγωνίας και ζάλης. 7) Μην τροποποιείτε 
ή αλλοιώνετε τον αναπνευστήρα με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο. 8) Ο αναπνευστήρας πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί εάν έχει υποστεί βλάβη, εάν η αναπνευστική αντοχή είναι υπερβολική ή 
στο τέλος της εργασίας, εάν η συσκευή είναι τύπου NR (max 8 ώρες). 9) Δεν συνιστάται 
για χρήση με την παρουσία ορισμένων φυσικών χαρακτηριστικών (γενειάδα ή μακριές 
αλτήρες) που δεν επιτρέπουν άμεση επαφή μεταξύ του προσώπου και των άκρων 
του αναπνευστήρα. 10) Εάν έχουν αποθηκευτεί σωστά και δεν έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί 
ακόμα, σε συσκευασίες που δεν έχουν ανοιχτεί σε ξηρά και μη μολυσμένα περιβάλλοντα 
(θερμοκρασία από +5 ° C έως +40 ° C Σχετική υγρασία <60%), τα φιλτραρισμένα 
προσώπου έχουν διάρκεια 10 ετών και 5 χρόνια για εκείνους με στρώματα ενεργού 
άνθρακα κατά της οσμής. 11) Τα αντικείμενα φιλτραρίσματος που έχουν ταξινομηθεί R 
D είναι επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα για περισσότερες από μία βάρδιες και συνεπώς πρέπει 
να καθαριστούν πριν αποθηκευτούν σε στεγνό και καθαρό μέρος. Για καθαρισμό, 
χρησιμοποιήστε ένα απολυμαντικό, του τύπου που είναι συνήθως διαθέσιμο στην 
αγορά, για να περάσετε απαλά στην άκρη σφράγισης του προσώπου. Για τη μεταφορά 
χρησιμοποιήστε την αρχική συσκευασία. ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Το σήμα CE εξασφαλίζει ότι οι 
προσόψεις φιλτραρίσματος BLS πληρούν τις βασικές απαιτήσεις υγείας και ασφάλειας 
του Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού 16/425 / EEC-All.II. Ο αριθμός 0426 προσδιορίζει τον 
κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό που είναι υπεύθυνος για την πιστοποίηση και τον έλεγχο 
του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τον Ευρωπαϊκό Κανονισμό 16/425 / ΕΟΚ, Παράρτημα Δ 
(Italcert S.r.l. - Viale Sarca, 336 - 20126 Μιλάνο - Ιταλία). ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ 
ΜΑΥΡΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΑΓΕΙΡΕΜΑΤΟΣ 1) Κρατήστε την επιφάνεια του προσώπου έτσι ώστε 
το εξωτερικό τμήμα να στηρίζεται στην παλάμη και οι ελαστικές ζώνες να παραμένουν 
κάτω από το χέρι. 2) Τοποθετήστε την επιφάνεια του προσώπου κάτω από το πηγούνι 
με το κλιπ κάτω καλωδίου στο επάνω μέρος. 3) Τοποθετήστε την κάτω ελαστική ταινία, 
κάτω από τα αυτιά και την επάνω επάνω στην κορυφή της κεφαλής. 4) Σχηματίζετε το 
underwire στο σχήμα της μύτης. Ελέγξτε τη στεγανότητα του προσώπου πριν εισέλθετε 
στην περιοχή εργασίας με τη δοκιμή διαρροής, εισπνέοντας και εκπνέοντας βαθιά 
(σε μοντέλα με βαλβίδα εκπνοής, χτυπήστε τη βαλβίδα με την παλάμη του χεριού). 
Εάν αισθανθείτε διαρροές αέρα, επανατοποθετήστε τη μάσκα. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΩΝ ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΩΝ ΦΙΛΤΡΩΝ ΚΑΠΝΟΥ ΜΕ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΕΛΑΣΤΙΚΗ BLS 
1) Κρατήστε την επιφάνεια του προσώπου έτσι ώστε το εξωτερικό τμήμα να στηρίζεται 
στην παλάμη και οι ελαστικές ζώνες να παραμένουν κάτω από το χέρι. 2) Τοποθετήστε 
την επιφάνεια του προσώπου κάτω από το πηγούνι με το κλιπ κάτω καλωδίου στο επάνω 
μέρος. 3) Τοποθετήστε το κάτω ελαστικό κάτω από τα αυτιά και το επάνω ελαστικό 
επάνω στην κορυφή της κεφαλής. 4) Τεντώστε τα ρυθμιζόμενα ελαστικά τραβώντας 
τα ελεύθερα άκρα τους. 5) Η τάση των ελαστικών μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί με ολίσθηση 
κρατώντας την πόρπη με το ένα χέρι και πιέζοντας το κινούμενο μέρος από μέσα προς 
τα έξω και τραβώντας το άλλο χέρι το ελαστικό μέσω της πόρπης. 6) Σχηματίζετε το 
underwire στο σχήμα της ίδιας της μύτης. Ελέγξτε τη στεγανότητα του προσώπου: 
καλύψτε το κάλυμμα του προσώπου φιλτράροντας με τα δύο χέρια προσέχοντας να 
μην αλλάξει τη θέση του και στη συνέχεια να εισπνέει βαθιά (σε μοντέλα με κάλυμμα 
βαλβίδας με την παλάμη του ενός χεριού τη βαλβίδα). Εάν εντοπιστούν διαρροές αέρα, 
επανατοποθετήστε τη μάσκα, ρυθμίστε εκ νέου την τάση των ελαστικών και ελέγξτε την 
τοποθέτηση του κλιπ υποκόλλησης. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΥΚΑΙΡΙΕΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΙΚΕΣ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ BLS 1) Φυλάξτε το φακό φιλτραρίσματος στην παλάμη του χεριού με τον 
αντικείενο του κάτω άκρου προς τα πάνω. 2) Ανασηκώστε τις λαστιχένιες ζώνες και 
ανοίξτε τα πτερύγια του προσώπου. 3) Τεντώστε τα ελαστικά έως ότου το κοίλο έχει 
κοίλο σχήμα. 4) Τοποθετήστε το κάτω πτερύγιο κάτω από το πηγούνι και το πάνω 
πάνω από τη μύτη. 5) Τοποθετήστε το κάτω ελαστικό κάτω από τα αυτιά και το πάνω 
ελαστικό επάνω από τον αυχένα. 6) Σχηματίζετε το underwire στο σχήμα της ίδιας της 
μύτης. Ελέγξτε την τσιμούχα πρόσωπο με τη δοκιμή στεγανότητας, ακουμπά τα χέρια του 
στο του προσώπου και εισπνοή και την εκπνοή βαθιά (σε μοντέλα με πώμα βαλβίδας 
εκπνοής με την παλάμη του χεριού ίδια τη βαλβίδα). Αν εντοπιστούν διαρροές αέρα, 
επανατοποθετήστε τη μάσκα.

AR - مادختسالا تاداشرإ 
BLS FILTER FACTS EN 149: 2001 + A1: 2009 CE 0426 يف عنص 
 عم BLS حيشرت تاهجاو قفاوتت فصولا وناليم ، BLS لبق نم ايلاطيإ

 جتنم لكل ةددحملا تائفلا ضرع متي) EN 149: 2001 + A1: 2009 ريياعم
 مادختسا لبق ققحتلل ةبسانملا تاريذحتلا مدختسا .(هاندأ لودجلا يف

 .هسفن هجولا ىلعو قودنصلا ىلع رشؤملا ؟هجولا اهيلإ يمتني يتلا ةئفلا
 رفوي حيشرتلا هجو نأ نم دكأتلا ةيلوؤسم مدختسملا قتاع ىلع عقت

 ثيح ةئيبلا يف تاثولملا زيكرتو عون دض ةيامحلا نم بسانم ىوتسم
 BLS filtering facepieces مادختسا نكمي .حشرملا هجولا ءاطغ مادختسا متي

 ةرياطتملا ريغ لئاوسلاو ةبلصلا تالوسوريألا نم نيمدختسملا ةيامحل
 طشنلا نوبركلا ةقبط ديزت .(هاندأ لودجلا يف جتنم لك مادختسا دودح رظنا)
 داوم اهببست ةهيرك حئاور دوجو يف ةحارلا نم ، اهب دجوت يتلا جذامنلا يف ،
 :Class EN 149: 2001 + A1 .هتحصو لغشملا ةمالس ىلع ةروطخ لكشت ال

2009 FFP1 FFP2 FFP3 مادختسالا دح (FPN x TLV *) 4 × TLV 12 x TLV 
50 x TLV * TLV = “نم عقوتي ةيئايميك ةدام زيكرت وه ”ينهملا ضرعتلا دح 
 NR فورحلا ريشت .ةراض ةيحص راثآ نود اهل نيضرعم اولظي نأ لامعلا مظعم

 سفنتلا ةزهجأ نأ NR :يلاوتلا ىلع ، ةحشرملا هجولا ةئف عبتت يتلا R و
 ةزهجأ نأ R ؛ لمعلا ةبون ةياهن يف اهنم صلختلا بجيو ةدحاو ةرم مدختست

 ىلإ D فرحلا ريشي ةدحاو ةبون نم رثكأل مادختسالا ةداعإل ةلباق سفنتلا
 يلاتلابو تيمولودلا رابغ عم دادسنا رابتخا تزاتجا دق faceplate تاهجاو نأ

 عم ، يلاعلا رابغلا تاذ تائيبلا يف ىتح مئادو صاخ لكشب لمعت يهف
 .ةحارلا نم ةيلاع ةجرد ىلع ظافحلا

 .مادختسالا لبق زاهجلل حيحصلا مادختسالا ىلع مدختسملا بيردت بجي (1
 مادختسا يرورضلا نم يتلا ةرخبألاو تازاغلا نم حيشرتلا هجو يمحي ال (2
 .(لجرألا تاداضم تاحشرم عم ةلماك ةعنقأو عانق فصن) اهل ةبسانملا ةزهجألا

 ال (4 .(٪ 17>) ةيفاك ريغ نيجسكوألا ىوتحم عم ةئيب يف مدختست ال (3
 (5 .روفلا ىلع ةحصلا ىلع ةرطخ تاثولملا تازيكرت نوكت امدنع مدختست

 اًروف لمعلا ةقطنم كرتا (6 .بورهلا لجأ نمو ةرجفتم ءاوجأ يف مدختست ال
 مقت ال (7 .ةخودلاو ملألا نم روعش كانه - ؛ سفنتلا ةبوعص - :ةلاح يف

 لادبتسا بجي (8 .لاكشألا نم لكش يأب سفنتلا زاهج رييغت وأ ليدعتب
 يسفنتلا زاهجلا ةمواقم تحبصأ اذإ ، هفلت ةلاح يف يعانصلا سفنتلا زاهج

 8 ىصقأ دحب) NR عون نم زاهجلا ناك اذإ لمعلا ةبون ةياهن يف وأ ةطرفم
 ةيئايزيفلا صئاصخلا ضعب دوجو يف همادختساب ىصوي ال (9 .(تاعاس

 نيب رشابملا لاصتالاب حمست ال يتلا (ةليوطلا فلاوسلا وأ ةيحللا)
 ، حيحص لكشب اهنيزخت مت اذإ (10 .يعانصلا سفنتلا زاهج فاوحو هجولا
 ةفاجلا تائيبلا يف ةحوتفملا ريغ اهتاوبع يف ، دعب اهمادختسا متي مل

 ةبوطرلا ةيوئم ةجرد 40+ ىلإ ةيوئم ةجرد 5+ نم ةرارحلا ةجرد) ةثولملا ريغو
 تاونس 5 و تاونس 10 ةدمل هجولا حيشرت تايلمع نإف ، (٪ 60> ةيبسنلا
 (11 .ةحئارلل ةداضملا طشنملا نوبركلا تاقبط نم نوناعي نيذلا كئلوأل

 يلاتلابو ، ةدحاو ةرم نم رثكأل ، R D ةفنصملا حيفصتلا ةيطغأ فنصت
 مدختسا ، فيظنتلل .فيظنو فاج ناكم يف اهنيزخت لبق اهفيظنت بجي

 .ماكحإب هجولا ةفاح ريرمتل ، قوسلا يف ةداع رفوتملا عونلا نم ، اًرهطم
 ، لقنلل ةبسنلاب

 ةحصلا تابلطتم يبلت ةرتلفلل ةحشرملا BLS تاهجاو نأ CE ةمالع نمضت
 مقرلا ددحي .EEC-All.II / 16/425 ةيبوروألا ةحئالل ةيساسألا ةمالسلاو

 هيف مكحتلاو جتنملا ىلع قيدصتلا نع ةلوؤسملا ةغلبملا ةئيهلا 0426
 D (Italcert S.r.l. - Viale قحلملا ، EEC / 16/425 ةيبوروألا ةحئالل اًقفو
Sarca، 336 - 20126 Milan - Italy). ءادترال تاميلعت FACIAL FACIAL 

CUP BLS 1) فك ىلع اًموعدم يجراخلا ءزجلا نوكي ثيحب هجولا ءاطغ كسما 
 نقذلا تحت هجولا ءاطغ عض (2 .ديلا تحت ةيطاطملا تاباصعلا لظتو ديلا
 تحت ، ىلفسلا ةنرملا ةقرفلا عض (3 .ىلعألا يف underwire كبشم عم

 لكش ىلإ underwire لكش (4 .سأرلا نم يولعلا يولعلا ءزجلاو نينذألا
 رابتخا عم لمعلا ةقطنم ىلإ لوخدلا لبق هجولا قيض نم ققحت .هسفن فنألا

 طغضا ، ريفز مامص عم جذامن ىلع) قيمع ريفزو قاشنتساو ، برستلا
 .عانقلا عضو دعأ ، ءاوهلا برستب رعشت تنك اذإ .(ديلا ةحار عم مامص ىلع

 ليدعتلل لباق BLS عم FILTER CUP FASTENERS بيكرتل تاميلعت
 فك ىلع اًموعدم يجراخلا ءزجلا نوكي ثيحب هجولا ءاطغ كسما (1 ةنورملا

 نقذلا تحت هجولا ءاطغ عض (2 .ديلا تحت ةيطاطملا تاباصعلا لظتو ديلا
 تحت ةنورملا نم يلفسلا ءزجلا عض (3 .ىلعألا يف underwire كبشم عم

 ةيطاطم ديدمت (4 .سأرلا نم يولعلا ءزجلا ىلع ةيولعلا ةنورملاو نينذألا
 طاطملا دش ليدعت نكمي (5 .ةرحلا مهتاياهن بحس قيرط نع ليدعتلل ةلباق

 نم كرحتملا ءزجلا عفدو ةدحاو ديب عطقلاب كاسمإلا عم ، قالزنالا لالخ نم
 لكش (6 .ةنورملا ربع ىرخألا ديلاب بحسو ، جراخلل لخادلا

 قشنتسي مث هعقوم رييغت مدعل مامتها ءاليإ عم نيديلا اتلك عم حيشرتلا
 نع فشكلا مت اذإ .(مامص ةدحاو دي فك عم مامص ءاطغ عم جذامن يف) قمعب

 ققحتلاو ، طاطملا دش طبض ةداعإو ، عانقلا عضو ةداعإب مق ، ءاوهلا برست
 FLEXIBLE FILTRING ءادترال تاميلعت .ةيتحتلا ةصاصقلا ةمءالم نم

FACIALS BLS 1) عم ديلا ةحار يف ةيفصتلا هجو ءاطغ ىلع ظافحلا 
undergire nosepiece تاحوللا حتفاو ةيطاطملا ةطبرألا عفرا (2 .ادوعص 

 عض (4 .رعقم لكش هيدل ةرعقملا ىتح ةيطاطملا دتمت (3 .هجولا يف
 عض (5 .فنألا نم يولعلا يولعلا ءزجلاو نقذلا تحت يلفسلا فرفرلا

 (6 .افقلا قوف ةيولعلا ةنورملاو نينذألا تحت ةنورملا نم يلفسلا ءزجلا
 رابتخا عم هجولا قيض نم ققحت .هسفن فنألا لكش ىلإ underwire لكش

 زرطلا ىلع) قيمعلا جورخلاو سفنتلاو ههجو ىلع كيدي عضو عم ، برستلا
 فاشتكا مت اذإ .(ديلا ةحار يف مامصلا ليصوتب مق ، ريفزلا مامص عم

عانقلا عضو ةداعإب مق ، ءاوهلا برست

Declarations of conformity of the products are available in the reserved area of the website: www.blsgroup.com


